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Introduction 

1. This report sets out the Budget for 2019/20 including the Capital Programme and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
to 2020/23 which supports the Council’s vision and ambitious outcomes for 
Kingston’s communities, residents and businesses: 

To be a vibrant, diverse and inclusive Borough, where residents are 
empowered to remain independent and resilient. 

2. Following the May 2018 local elections, Kingston Council is being led by a new 
Liberal Democrat administration with a new officer Senior Leadership Team in place 
who are focussed on delivering the following strategic outcomes which support the 
new administration manifesto commitments: 

● a well maintained borough with a sustainable approach to growth and 
development which benefits our communities 

● a safe borough with diverse and vibrant communities which help to 
shape local priorities through participatory democracy  

● healthy, independent and resilient residents with effective support to 
those who need it most 

3. As part of its Corporate Plan, Kingston Council  has a clear vision about the type of 
Council it intends to be and the how it will strive to put the needs of residents at the 
heart of what the Council does by being: 

A financially and environmentally sustainable, engaging and collaborative 
Council that works transparently in the best interests of Kingston’s residents 
and businesses. 

4. In order to achieve this vision, the Council is proposing to set a budget and MTFS 
that will provide a foundation for the Council to achieve these key outcomes, change 
the culture of the organisation and ensure our scarce resources are focused on what 
matters most to our communities.  

Budget outcomes 
5. This report provides the budget proposals and council tax setting for the 2019/20 

financial year achieving the following key outcomes  

○ Growth and investment in services to meet our key priorities and demand 
pressures of £7.182m 

○ The identification of £12.099m of revenue savings. 

3 



○ An average council tax at band D of £1,551.19, a 4.99 percent increase in the 
Council Tax set by Kingston Council including the Adult Social Care precept. 

○ An increase in the band D council tax set by Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London, 
for Greater London Authority services to £320.51, a increase of 8.9% on the 
previous year. 

○ An in-year budget contingency of £445k to provide additional prudent cover in 
light of increasing service demand risks and  manage any pressures and 
service issues created by the UK exit arrangements from the European 
Union. 

○ An increased general fund reserve of £16.592m for 2019/20, an increase of 
£3.5m on this year’s figure of £13.092m to ensure prudent cover for managed 
risks. 

○ An estimated total of £31m of reserves, including £10m of earmarked 
reserves available for specific purposes in 2019/20 including increasing the 
resources available to invest in transforming the Council to meet the 
continuing financial and service demand challenges. 

○ A General Fund Capital Programme to provide infrastructure investment in 
Kingston. The capital programme over four years from 2019/20 will be £168m. 

○ The provision of £22.849m of resource, the full government allocation, for 
Special Educational Needs Services for Kingston.  

6. This Budget is designed support the Council in meeting the significant challenges it 
faces in ensuring services for its residents and some of our most vulnerable 
communities are protected against a  backdrop of increasing demand in terms of 
volume and complexity and decreasing resources available to fund those services.  

Financial Context 
7. Kingston is now a financially self-sufficient Council and no longer receives revenue 

support grant from central government, needing to find its funding for essential 
services from maximising the collection of Council Tax, Business Rates and other 
income, adopting a more commercial approach to service delivery and asset 
management and enabling the borough’s sustainable economic growth.  In 2018/19, 
Kingston joined the rest of London in a pooling pilot for Business Rates Retention. 
This pilot has been extended for 2019/20 but with a reduced retention of business 
rate growth from 100% to 75%.  There is no net loss to Kingston as result of this 
pooling arrangement. 

8. This is the final year of the ‘4 Year Settlement Offer’ from central government which 
provided some certainty over the resource available to the Council.  Central 
government are proposing, and working with local government on a fair funding 
review and new approach to business rates retention which will fundamentally 
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change local government finance. In addition this coincides with a challenging 
comprehensive spending review where central government has already committed a 
significant proportion of any increased funding available to the NHS. This  will provide 
a challenging environment for local government and the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government  to advocate for additional funding for local 
government, which is not a protected expenditure area.  

9. Within the Council, consistent with the national picture, there has continued to be a 
high level of demand for Adult Social Care. Work to manage this demand has reaped 
benefits - however there still remains increasing demand within this area which is 
reflected in the budget and MTFS.  The high levels of demand in Children’s Services 
has continued to be a significant issue centred on children leaving care, 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking children (UASC) and Special Educational Needs 
(SEN) Transport and these additional pressures are reflected within the MTFS. 

10. However, the most critical  financial pressure is the structural overspend in the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) high needs block with an estimated cumulative DSG 
deficit of £11.9m that continues to be single biggest financial risk facing the Council. 
The Council, working with the Schools forum, has developed a draft three-year 
recovery plan which has been submitted to the Department for Education. This is a 
challenging and aspirational plan which seeks to engage the whole system, everyone 
who delivers or receives SEND services, in resolving these issues. The plan provides 
a route map to bring spending within funding levels within the three years. 

11. The Local Government Financial Settlement 2019/20 provided some additional 
funding for local government to partly help meet the significant funding pressures 
faced including for areas such as adults and children's services and highways 
maintenance.  However, for Kingston as for other Local Authorities it did not bridge 
the gap between available resources and the funding needed to meet the increasing 
demands and cost of local government services. 

12. The additional resources within the local government financial settlement 2019/20 for 
Kingston were £1.552m in specific revenue grants and £0.396m capital funding. The 
additional funding has been used primarily to provide growth for services to adults 
and children and additional capital expenditure for the highways infrastructure. 

13. Taking all these risks and pressures into account, the Council needs to make savings 
of approximately £12.099m next year.  All the proposals in the budget result from the 
work the Strategic Leadership Team and senior managers have been doing over 
many months as part of the budget setting process. The proposals have been 
developed in collaboration with Portfolio Holders and reflect the administration’s 
political priorities and support the Corporate Plan 2019/23. 
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A well maintained borough with a sustainable approach to growth 
and development which benefits our communities 

14. The Budget proposes revenue growth and investment of £0.770m to support this 
outcome which includes increasing recycling and planting additional trees. There is 
capital investment to bring forward the regeneration of Cambridge Road Estate in 
Norbiton, to deliver much needed additional Council homes, as well as market sales 
homes, improved open spaces, and community facilities. There is continued capital 
investment in our green spaces through the community park programme and the roll 
out of the Go-Cycle programme contributing to a delivering a sustainable transport 
infrastructure.  

15. Tackling the issues of Air Quality and being more environmentally sustainable is a 
national and local priority and the budget supports a range of options to incentivise 
behaviour change to work with our communities to reduce emissions and recycle 
more. 

A safe borough with diverse and vibrant communities which help to 
shape local priorities through participatory democracy  

16. The budget proposes revenue investment of £0.379m into strengthening local 
decision making through neighbourhood committees and ensuring neighbourhoods 
and communities have the front line environmental support with additional rangers 
and neighbourhood managers. This is a foundation on which to build greater 
community engagement, participatory democracy, consultation and involvement in 
shaping service delivery. 

17. The Council continues to support a vibrant community and voluntary sector 
recognising the significant contribution it makes to Kingston communities. The 
Borough has an active race equality council and the Council are looking to 
strengthen partnership working with other public sector organisations, the voluntary 
sector and businesses. In 2019/20 in partnership with the voluntary and community 
organisations, the Council will review the commissioning and grants within this area 
to ensure they are  focussed on delivering effective outcomes, match our priorities 
and support them to grow and thrive. 

18. In the context of the significant financial challenges local government and Kingston 
face the budget also seeks to support an approach that helps protect our rich and 
diverse heritage and maximise the impact of the borough cultural assets - making 
sure they are maximising income, are financially sustainable and ensuring they are 
accessible and add value to the lives to all our residents and communities.  

19. The Council has ambitious plans to bring forward participatory democracy and civic 
engagement, such as citizens assemblies and open democracy platforms. It 
recognises that this will be a process and is bringing forward proposals to map out a 
journey to hardwire community engagement in everything that it does. 
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Healthy, independent and resilient residents with effective support 
to those who need it most 

20. The greatest level of revenue growth of £4.551m is to support the most vulnerable in 
our communities and to meet the significant demand within children and adult social 
care services. This includes utilising adult social care Council Tax precept that central 
government introduced as a means to fund additional pressures within adult social 
care services.  There is investment to champion independence; focus on strength 
and resilience; and support people of all ages to live healthy, independent lives.The 
budget seeks to ensure support and resources are targeted at the most vulnerable or 
where the outcomes will have the greatest impact of improving the lives of those who 
need it the most. 

21. In addition, through capital investment and innovative partnerships, the Council is 
delivering the infrastructure that is needed for the future, including new school places 
and a new dementia care home. 

A financially and environmentally sustainable, engaging and 
collaborative council that works transparently in the best interests 
of Kingston’s residents and businesses 

22. The budget and MTFS support the continued transformation of the Council ensuring 
it is delivering value for money and effective outcomes by smarter commissioning, 
digital transformation, business process re-engineering and reviewing all support 
services to ensure they are focussed on enabling frontline service delivery for the 
benefit of residents and businesses. 

23.The budget and MTFS provides a solid foundation on which Kingston plans to build, 
to produce an outcome-based budget programme for 2020 to 2024. This will include 
a participatory budget framework to ensure that community engagement is further 
enhanced and embedded in how the Council delivers its priorities. The medium term 
financial planning process will also seek to better enable staff to focus on outcomes, 
meet our priorities and how they impact on communities. 

 Transformation Programme 

24. Underpinning the Budget and MTFS is the Council transformation programme with 
the following workstreams. 

➔ Maximising our assets - improving performance to maximise return on investment 
on strategic property investment and operational assets 

➔ Maximising independence - enabling all Kingston communities to reach their full 
potential and live as independent lives as possible. 

➔ Digital Transformation - improving service delivery through digital innovation and 
being digital by design 

➔ Enterprising Borough - Maximising commercial opportunities throughout Kingston 
➔ Smarter commissioning - better contracting - improving the impacts and 

outcomes of Kingston third party spend  
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➔ Service transformation for more effective outcomes - transforming the way 
Kingston organises and delivers its services focusing on effective outcomes  

➔ Healthy, resilient and connected communities - enabling communities wellbeing 
and integration and supporting a vibrant community and voluntary/community sector  

➔ Every penny counts - well run and efficient Council  

Comments of the Director of Corporate and 
Commercial (S151 Officer) 

25. The Local Government Act (2003) Section 25 requires the Council’s Chief Financial 
Officer (as defined by section 151 of Local Government Act 1972) to report on the 
‘robustness’ of the financial estimates which are used in calculating the Council Tax 
for 2019/20. The Council is required to have regard to the S151 Officer’s comments 
when making the final decision on its budget and Council Tax for the year. 

26. The purpose of the S151 Officer’s comments is to give assurance that risk is 
appropriately managed and that there is legitimate expectation that likely 
eventualities are provided for within the budget – essentially that the financial plan is 
sound.  They are not intended to give a guarantee that the budget is sufficient to 
cover all possible scenarios, nor that income and expenditure will occur exactly as 
budgeted.  

27. Section 25 of the Act also requires the Council, in setting its budget, to maintain 
‘adequate level of controlled reserves’.  The S151 Officer is required to provide 
appropriate advice to the Council on the adequacy of its reserves, both those which 
are earmarked for specific purposes and for the General Fund balance. To inform this 
judgement, the S151 Officer has carried out a financial risk analysis of the Council’s 
proposed budget which is detailed in Annex 1. In assessing the level of risk, all 
elements of the budget have been considered, including external economic factors, 
the impact of demand led growth and delivery of savings, any uncertainty over the 
level of funding available and the risk posed from the possibility that some savings 
proposals may not proceed as a result of consultation.  This shows that £2.520m of 
the total £12.099m of savings proposals in 2019/20 are still subject to consultation 
and would need to be substituted with funding from reserves should they not 
proceed. An overall total level of risk of £13.887m has been identified should all risks 
identified, materialise compared to a total level of risk of £13,013m in 2018/19 .  The 
Council general fund reserve is £16,592m compared to £13,092m in 2018/19. 

28. The level of scrutiny and challenge exercised by Officers and Portfolio Holders 
through the budget setting process and the effectiveness of the budgetary control 
framework enabling successful resolution of in year financial issues enable the S151 
Officer to offer assurance on the robustness of estimates in accordance with Section 
25 of the Local Government Act 2003. Any amendments to the proposals included 
within this report may require a further assurance assessment to be given before a 
decision on those amendments is made. 
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29. The analysis of potential scenarios shows that for 2019/20 the Council continues to 
face a significant and material level of budget risk.  The significant savings that have 
been made in response to resource reductions and increasing cost pressures have 
contributed to an increased inherent level of financial risk.  

30. The ongoing pressure in relation to the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant budget is considered as part of the schools budget setting papers for 
Children’s and Adult’s Care and Education Committee.  However, the deficit on this 
reserve does impact on the Council’s overall financial position and the need to make 
a planned contribution to the general fund balance to bolster the Council’s balance 
sheet position overall. 

31. Based on the inclusion of growth and contributions to reserves within the budget, the 
flexible use of the Strategic Investment Reserve and leadership and organisational 
experience demonstrated in previous years in containing significant budget 
pressures, managing significant budget reductions and delivering transformational 
change, the General Fund balance is considered to be sufficient.  The S151 Officer 
therefore advises that the level of reserves is adequate in line with Section 25 of the 
2003 Act. 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 
32. The MTFS sets out projections for costs of service delivery and the resources 

available to fund those services over the four year period to 2022/23.  

33. The table below sets out a summary of the MTFS over the four year period. 
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Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2019/20 
£000s 

2020/21 
£000s 

2021/22 
£000s 

2022/23 
£000s 

Expenditure:     
Base Budget 129,998 134,500 138,134 145,474 
Adjustments to Base Budget 2,122 396 415 0 
Inflation 3,747 3,821 3,891 4,047 
Growth 7,182 4,135 4,747 4,978 
Contributions to reserves 3,550 0 0 0 
Savings -12,099 -4,718 -1,713 -459 
Gross Budget requirement 134,500 138,134 145,474 154,040 
Resources:     
Parking and Traffic Reserves -6,283 -6,283 -6,283 -6,283 
Specific Grants -5,600 -1,455 -1,087 -1,047 
Sub-total -11,883 -7,738 -7,370 -7,330 
Financing Resources for tax setting purposes    
Business Rates -24,159 -23,907 -23,918 -24,396 
Council Tax -97,424 -98,398 -99,382 -100,376 
Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit -1,034 0 0 0 
Sub-total -122,617 -122,305 -123,300 -124,772 
Total Resources -134,500 -130,044 -130,670 -132,102 
Annual Increase in Budget Gap 0 8,090 6,713 7,134 
Cumulative Budget Gap 0 8,090 14,804 21,938 

 

34. A reconciliation from the 2018/19 budget to the proposed 2019/20 budget is shown in 
Annex 2. 

35. In the current context of Local Government funding, the analysis of resources and 
expenditure reveals a gap in the future between funding available and likely cost.  In 
financial terms, this gap needs to be closed by budget reductions and/or increases in 
resources through local taxation.  The Council is proposing to embark on an 
outcomes based budgeting approach to close this gap in later years, prioritising 
resources to the delivery of outcomes in line with the corporate plan. 

36. Whilst no decisions on Council Tax increases in future years have been taken, the 
maximum that could be raised by increasing Council Tax to the current maximum 
permissible amount is shown in the table below. The table also shows the impact, if 
the annual contribution to reserves budgets being created for 2019/20 were removed. 
This may not be prudent but it shows an additional option to reduce the value of 
savings required. The table therefore shows the minimum amount that will need to be 
identified in savings from the future budget proposals. 
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 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 
 £000s £000s £000s 
Outstanding Estimated Budget Gap (Maximum 
Savings Required) 8,090 6,713 7,134 

Maximum contribution from General Increase -2,942 -3,060 -3,183 
Maximum contribution from Social Care Levy (not 
assumed to continue) 

0 0 0 

Removal of Additional Contributions to Reserves -3,550 0 0 
Minimum Additional Savings Required 1,598 3,653 3,951 

 

Consultation 

37. Some of the proposals within this paper will be subject to formal consultation 
processes before they can be implemented.  Where a consultation process has 
already been identified as being required this is noted against the proposal. The 
inclusion of these items within the proposed budget is subject to the necessary 
consultation. If consultation results in revisions or cancellation of the proposed 
actions, then alternative arrangements will be made in year to deliver reductions in 
spend.  If that cannot be achieved then the Council will need to draw on reserves to 
cover any shortfall in expenditure. The adequacy of reserves and associated risk is 
covered elsewhere in this report. 

38. The childrens centre proposals are the subject of an ongoing public consultation.  A 
petition has been lodged on the Council website in response to the consultation 
proposals.  As the petition closes after the date of Budget Council, the outcome 
cannot be determined when setting the budget so Members will need to be mindful of 
the potential financial impact (£0.240m) of this, should the proposal not go ahead. 

Resources 
39. This section of the report explains the resources the Council has available to fund its 

expenditure, how they are generated and any restrictions on their use. It also outlines 
the expected level of resources over the medium term.  

40. A summary of resources is shown in the table below. 
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Resources Analysis 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 
£000s £000s £000s £000s 

Business Rates 24,159 23,907 23,918 24,396 
Council Tax 97,424 98,398 99,382 100,376 
Collection Fund Surplus (Council Tax) 0 0 0 0 
Collection Fund Surplus (Business Rates) 1,034 0 0 0 
Total Local Taxation 122,617 122,305 123,300 124,772 
Specific Grants 5,600 1,455 1,087 1,047 
Use of Statutory Parking & Traffic Reserves 6,283 6,283 6,283 6,283 
Grand Total 134,500 130,044 130,670 132,102 
 

Business Rates 

41. Business Rates is a tax on business premises. Business rates are set nationally, but 
collected locally. The Council therefore cannot directly influence the level of income 
generated through this source. It is however a very important source of income for 
the Council. 

42. The system of distribution of business rates has changed over recent years moving 
from a model of redistribution by central government to one of local retention of at 
least a share of the amounts collected. Reform of the system is ongoing and at the 
time of publishing this report there is an open consultation on further reforms for 2020 
onwards. 

43. For 2019/20, Kingston Council will be participating in the London Business Rates 
Pool Pilot (‘the Pool’). A report was considered at Council on 11 December 2018 
which gained agreement for participation in the Pool. The Pool operates on the basis 
of retaining 75% of business rates growth generated in the capital with this being split 
between Boroughs (48%) and the Greater London Authority (27%). Across London a 
system of tariffs and top ups operates to distribute resources based on relative need 
and to ensure that no Borough will be worse off than they would be outside of the 
scheme. 

Council Tax 

44. The Council Tax which residents in the Borough pay comprises of two elements, one 
is the tax levied by the Council to fund our services and the other is an amount 
collected on behalf of the Greater London Authority (GLA) and paid over to them. 
The final decision on the level of Council Tax levied by Kingston will be taken by 
Members at the Budget Council meeting on 26 February 2019.  

45. The level of income collected through Council Tax is determined by the level of 
Council Tax charged and the number of properties that Council Tax is chargeable on 
which is known as the tax base.  The tax base is determined by assessing the 
number of chargeable dwellings in the Borough and their Council Tax band, allowing 
for discounts or exemptions and estimating the number of new properties that are 
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likely to be added in the Borough during the year.  For 2019/20, the taxbase has 
been set at 62,806.2.  For 2020/21 onwards, it is estimated that the tax base will 
increase from this level by 1% per year. 

Kingston Council Tax and Social Care Precept 

46. In the 2019/20 Local Government Finance Settlement, the government has allowed a 
2.99% annual general increase to Council Tax in 2019/20 without recourse to a 
referendum, in line with the previous year. In addition to this, the social care precept 
allows the relevant authorities to levy an additional precept to fund adult social care. 
This can be up to 2% per year in 2019/20, if the maximum allowable increase of 6% 
over 3 years from 2017/18  has not already been reached. In 2017/18 the council 
decided to take up the flexibility to raise an additional 3% precept to be applied to 
Adult Social Care, but no additional social care precept was levied in 2018/19. 
Therefore the council only has the flexibility to use the social care precept up to 2% in 
2019/20 and will be unable to achieve the maximum allowable increase of 6% over 
the three years. There is no confirmation the social care precept will continue beyond 
2019/20. 

47. The Kingston element of Council Tax proposed as part of this budget represents a 
general increase of 2.99% increase and a further 2% social care precept to fund 
adult social care services. The formal council tax calculation is set out in Annex 3. 
The table below provides details of the council tax requirement for 2019/20. The 
proposed average Band D Council tax for RBK for 2019/20 will be £1,551.19. This is 
the average Band D bill when taking into account those households both inside and 
outside of the Wimbledon and Putney Common Conservators Levy area.  

Council Tax Setting Calculations 
2019/20 
£000s 

Gross Budget Requirement 134,500 
Less:  
Specific Grants -5,600 
Use of Parking and Traffic Reserves -6,283 
Net Budget Requirement 122,617 
Less:  
Business Rates -24,159 
Collection Fund Surplus (Council Tax) 0 
Collection Fund Surplus (Business Rates) -1,034 
Total -25,193 
Council Tax Requirement 97,424 

 

Greater London Authority Council Tax 

48. The announcement of the Mayor of London’s draft budget proposals was made on 20 
December 2018. The consultation budget proposes a Band D Council Tax precept of 
£320.51 for 2019/20 compared to £294.23 in 2018/19, an increase of 8.9% or 
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£26.28. The Council Tax referendum limits for Police Authorities differs to the one 
application to local councils, allowing this level of increase without recourse to a 
referendum. 

49. Confirmation of the GLA’s budget and Council Tax will follow the London Assembly 
meeting on 25 February 2019 and will be reported to Council on 26 February 2019. 
Full details of the GLA’s draft budget can be found on their website at 
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/spending-money-wise
ly/mayors-budget 

Total Council Tax  

50. The table below shows the total proposed Council Tax, inclusive of the GLA amounts 
and details amounts for each band.  The figures for Wimbledon and Putney 
Commons Conservators precept are provisional, pending confirmation of the levy 
from that body and the individual figures in the table may therefore change.  Any 
amendments will be reported to Finance and Contracts Committee if available, or 
Budget Council if received later.  

Council 
Tax Band 

Council 
Tax - RBK 

GLA 
Precept 

Council Tax - 
most areas of 

Borough 

Wimbledon & 
Putney 

Commons area 
precept 

Council Tax - 
Wimbledon & 

Putney Commons 
area 

 £ £ £ £ £ 
A 1,033.63 213.67 1,247.30 19.65 1,266.95 
B 1,205.91 249.29 1,455.20 22.92 1,478.12 
C 1,378.18 284.90 1,663.08 26.19 1,689.27 
D 1,550.45 320.51 1,870.96 29.47 1,900.43 
E 1,894.99 391.73 2,286.72 36.02 2,322.74 
F 2,239.54 462.96 2,702.50 42.57 2,745.07 
G 2,584.08 534.18 3,118.26 49.12 3,167.38 
H 3,100.90 641.02 3,741.92 58.94 3,800.86 

 

Collection Fund  

51. The Council maintains a Collection Fund as required in order to account for the 
difference between the actual amounts of Council Tax and Business Rates collected 
and the budgeted amounts used in setting the tax for the year. 

52. The Council is required to estimate the position relating to Council Tax at the end of 
the financial year, on the 15 January each year.  Any adjustments arising from this 
are required to be included in the calculation for the following year’s Council Tax. 
Estimates at 15 January 2019 show that there is expected to be no surplus or deficit 
at 31 March 2019, with a forecast in year deficit on the collection fund equalling the 
surplus brought forward at 31 March 2018.  
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53. A similar process is undertaken for Business Rates with estimates made in respect of 
surpluses or deficits expected to arise at 31 March 2019. This is shared between the 
Council, the GLA and Central Government in proportion to their shares of business 
rates income.  Due to the changing arrangements for business rates retention, for 
this year’s estimates, this means that the balance brought forward at 31 March 2018 
is shared 30% RBK, 37% GLA, 33% Central Government and the 2018/19 in year 
amount is shared RBK 64% and GLA 36%. Estimates show that there will be a 
surplus of £4.240m with RBK’s share being £1.034m to be applied in 2019/20.  

54. The overall position on the collection fund depends upon a number of variables. For 
example, on council tax, if the number of properties or the allowance for discounts, 
exemptions or appeals vary from those used in the council tax base, a surplus or 
deficit will arise. On business rates, variations can also occur due to assumptions 
made at a point of time on appeals and fluctuations in business rates income can 
occur, strongly linked to the performance of the wider economy. Although an overall 
surplus is projected to arise at the end of 2018/19 and used to support the 2019/20 
Budget, a prudent approach has been taken to assume no Collection Fund surpluses 
or deficits in 2019/20 or beyond but any differences as described above will be 
applied to future years as appropriate. 

Grant Funding 

55. Kingston Council no longer receives any Revenue Support Grant (RSG). For 
2019/20, the Government had originally intended to charge an additional tariff of 
£2.512m on the Council’s business rates income in the form of negative RSG. 
Fortunately this has been removed through additional one off funding in 2019/20, 
though there is no certainty beyond that year.  

56. A small number of specific grants exist and where there are limited technical 
restrictions on what they are spent on, these are held centrally. A breakdown of these 
amounts is shown in the following table. 

Specific Grants 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 
£000s £000s £000s £000s 

Improved Better Care Fund 1,213 408 408 408 
Housing Benefit Admin 403 0 0 0 
Council Tax Benefit Admin 147 147 147 147 
Social Care Support Grant 
(Children's & Adults) 979 0 0 0 
Adult Social Care Support Grant 
(winter pressures) 573 0 0 0 
Levy Account surplus 333 0 0 0 
New Homes Bonus 1,952 900 532 492 
Total Specific Grants 5,600 1,455 1,087 1,047 
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57. The table above demonstrates that the level of specific grants reduces significantly 
after 2019/20 with the two social care grants not being confirmed beyond 2019/20 
and the improved better care fund and new homes bonus expected to fall off 
significantly in 2020/21. Further work is required to estimate the level of Housing 
Benefit Admin grant in future years as the level of universal credit increases and 
housing benefit reduces. 

Use of Statutory Parking and Traffic Reserves 

58. The on street parking, moving traffic contraventions and bus lane enforcement 
accounts are ring fenced accounts for the collection of income from these activities 
and whose income can only be spent on transport related activity. One of the most 
significant costs funded from this source of income is funding of the freedom pass for 
Kingston residents, which combined with the taxi card had a budget for 2018/19 of 
£5.7m).  

59. The level of expenditure on relevant activities included in the budget exceeds the 
level of income available from the accounts and as such the draw down from the 
accounts is shown alongside other general resources.  No changes to the level of 
income being drawn down from the accounts is expected over the four year period 
though this will be regularly reviewed to ensure the drawdown does exceed the 
available income. 

60. Annex 4 provides a summary of forecast income for these accounts. 

Expenditure 

61. This section of the report sets out how the resources outlined above are deployed in 
order to deliver services and how the demands on the available resources change 
over time. 

62. Inflation, growing demand for services and unavoidable increases in cost place 
additional pressure on the budget over the medium term and this is mitigated to a 
degree by budget reductions.  

Adjustments to base budget 

63. Adjustments are made to the current year (2018/19) budget in order to arrive at the 
base position for 2019/20.  These are necessary to remove one off items or where 
the impact of a decision differs between financial years.  The main adjustments are 
outlined below. 
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Adjustments to Base 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 
 £000s £000s £000s £000s 
Removal of unachieved savings 7,070 0 0 0 
Removal of growth not required -1,811 0 0 0 
Planned changes to previous years savings 354 284 219 0 
Planned changes to previous years growth -196 -30 0 0 
Re-alignment of HRA recharges 178 142 196 0 
Removal of one off contribution to General Fund 
Balance 

-3,473 0 0 0 

Total 2,122 396 415 0 
 

64. Budget monitoring reports presented to Finance and Contracts committee throughout 
the year have highlighted that there has been difficulty in 2018/19 in delivering all of 
the planned £22.2m savings and that £7m of these planned savings are 
unachievable..  These proposals are therefore being removed from the base budget 
in 2019/20. Some of the planned savings not delivered had budget growth assumed 
within the plans, in order to fund the cost of implementation or financing of capital 
costs.  In these instances, the associated growth has therefore also been removed 
from the base budget. 

65. Adjustments are required where the impact of previous year’s savings and growth 
requirements changes year on year. These tend to be where growth was time limited 
or where the impact of savings decreases over time (for example the changes made 
to arrangements for financing of capital expenditure). 

66. A review of the charges from the general fund to the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) for support services has revealed that some re-alignment is required in order 
to ensure the charges remain fair and accurate. Base budgets are being adjusted on 
a phased basis as each service area’s charges are reviewed. 

67. A one off budget of £3.473m was created in 2018/19 to contribute to the general fund 
balance. An adjustment is therefore required in order to remove the budget from the 
base now that the contribution has been made. 

Inflation 
68. A key element in the budget preparation process is building in an appropriate 

allowance for inflation. In line with previous years, the draft budget presented 
continues to restrict inflationary increases to cost elements where there is an 
unavoidable contractual commitment only. Where the Retail Price Index (RPI) is 
used, the September 2018 indicator (3.3%) has been used.  

69. Pay inflation is allowed for in line with the outcome of the Local Government pay 
award. For 2019/20 this is estimated to be 2%, although the proposed pay award has 
not yet been confirmed. 

70. The table below shows the inflation allowed for in each category. 
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Inflation 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 
£000s £000s £000s £000s 

Pay 606 617 630 642 
Non-Pay (Contracts & Social Care) 2,956 3,108 3,145 3,278 
Concessionary Fares 77 78 79 80 
Utilities 82 94 107 122 
NNDR (Business Rates) 157 48 54 56 
Fees & Charges -131 -124 -124 -131 
Total 3,747 3,821 3,891 4,047 
 

Growth 

71. Growth is proposed to be added to the existing cost base to assist in delivering the 
Corporate Plan. The need for individual items of budget growth arise mainly from the 
need to fund the increasing demand for some of our services due to changes in 
demographics and client numbers or for unavoidable pressures where current 
budgets would be insufficient to maintain existing service levels. This includes 
addition staffing resources of 11 FTE. 

Growth by Corporate Plan Theme 
2019/20 
£000s 

2020/21 
£000s 

2021/22 
£000s 

2022/23 
£'000 

Total 
£000s 

A financially and environmentally sustainable, 
engaging and collaborative council that works 
transparently in the best interests of Kingston’s 
residents and businesses. 

1,482 1,155 2,500 3,500 8,637 

A safe borough with diverse and vibrant 
communities which help to shape local 
priorities through participatory democracy 

379 0 0 0 379 

A well maintained borough with a sustainable 
approach to growth and development which 
benefits our communities 

770 848 646 251 2,515 

Healthy, independent and resilient residents 
with effective support to those who need it 
most. 

4,551 2,132 1,601 1,227 9,511 

Total 7,182 4,135 4,747 4,978 21,042 

 
72. The Council has provided an in-year budget contingency of £445k to provide 

additional prudent cover in light of increasing service demand risks and  manage any 
pressures and service issues created by the UK exit arrangements from the 
European Union. 

73. Further detail of the growth being applied is shown in Annex 5. 

18 



Contribution to Reserves 

74. A budget of £3.5million per year is being established to contribute to the Council's 
General Fund Balance. The overall current level of reserves is low for an authority of 
Kingston’s size and in comparison to other London Boroughs. This planned 
contribution will assist in increasing the reserves available to mitigate against risk. 

75. A further £0.050m per year contribution to the Strategic Investment Reserve is also 
included within the budget proposals to invest in transformation. 

Budget Reductions 

76. The table below summarises the budget reductions being proposed in this medium 
term financial strategy against the corporate plan themes. More detail of the individual 
proposals making up these totals is provided in Annex 6.  This includes the indicative 
impact on staffing resources of 41.5 FTE which will be subject to consultation and will 
include a mitigation strategy to minimise any compulsory redundancies including 
prioritising the deletion vacant posts and those covered by agency and interim 
staffing. 

Savings by Corporate Plan Theme 
2019/20 
£000s 

2020/21 
£000s 

2021/22 
£000s 

2022/23 
£'000 

Total 
£'000 

A financially and environmentally sustainable, 
engaging and collaborative council that works 
transparently in the best interests of 
Kingston’s residents and businesses 

3,534 1,851 950 10 6,345 

A safe borough with diverse and vibrant 
communities which help to shape local 
priorities through participatory democracy 

296 368 143 149 956 

A well maintained borough with a sustainable 
approach to growth and development which 
benefits our communities 

5,005 1,729 175 50 6,959 

Healthy, independent and resilient residents 
with effective support to those who need it 
most 

3,264 770 445 250 4,729 

Total 12,099 4,718 1,713 459 18,989 

 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

77. An initial equality impact assessment has been undertaken regarding the budget 
reductions that will be enacted in the 2019/20 budget to assist members to fulfil the 
requirements of the public sector equality duty which is designed to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations within the 
protected characteristics.  Kingston has had to make savings totalling £12.1m in 
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2019/20 and this budget has been produced against a backdrop of previous financial 
reductions from government. 

78. The budget reduction proposals have been assessed carefully to make sure that any 
changes will have the least possible impact on residents and service users with a 
commitment to fairness.  Any impact on staff will be managed through the change 
management process supported by staff from Human Resources. 

79. The impact of the budget reduction proposals will be monitored to ensure that any 
potential negative impact is reduced as far as possible.  Each service area will 
undertake further appropriate impact assessments at the implementation stage if 
there is a likelihood of a negative impact for service users or staff within the equality 
protected characteristics. 

80. The Council aspires to and is confident that the savings proposed will enable it to 
discharge more than its statutory obligations and continue to meet the requirements 
of those most in need of its support and help 

81. Further details of the Equality Impact Assessment is included in Annex 6. 

Summary by Function 

82. The result of the changes in resources and spend outlined above leads to a net 
budget requirement for each service area for 2019/20 as follows.  

Directorate 

Budget 
2019/20 
£000s 

Adults 54,637 

Achieving for Children 32,122 

Corporate & Commercial 29,423 

Growth (1,151) 

Communities 18,076 

Chief Executives 1,393 

Total 134,500 

 
83. A more detailed analysis is provided in Annex 7. Annex 8 shows the budget 

summarised by expenditure type. The budgets published in this annex and 
summarised in the table above show the best estimate available at the time this 
agenda is published as to how expenditure will be split across service areas.  

Flexible use of Capital Receipts 
84. To support local authorities deliver more efficient and sustainable services, a time 

limited flexibility is currently available to use capital receipts from the disposal of 
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property, plant and equipment assets to fund the revenue cost of service reform.  The 
Council’s refreshed strategy in respect of this is set out in Annex 9. 

Housing Revenue Account Budget 
85. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring fenced account for all income and 

expenditure relating to the Council’s housing landlord function. Details of the 
proposed HRA budget and medium term plans are shown in Annex 10.  In order to 
meet statutory deadlines for advising tenants of changes in their rent, decisions on 
the HRA budget and rent levels will be taken at the Strategic Housing and Planning 
Committee on 29 January 2019. 

Capital Strategy 
86. Annex 11 sets out the Council’s Capital Strategy including the recommended detailed 

capital programme for capital investment in the borough the period 2019/20 to 
2022/23 of some £169m. The capital strategy is a new requirement under the 
updated Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code of Practice (both issued 
in December 2017).  

87. The programme is being funded by a mixture of capital receipts from the sale of 
surplus sites, grant funding and prudential borrowing.  

88. The programme reflects the Council’s priorities and objectives with major investment 
in housing and school places as well as rolling programmes to improve highways, 
pavements and street lighting. The Council is also investing in the Hook flood 
alleviation scheme, parks improvements and structural improvements to the Kingston 
cemetery chapels. The programme includes the proposed provision for an increase in 
the dementia care home cost to £15.554m which is also reported for approval in the 
financial monitoring report also to be considered by Finance and Contracts 
Committee (14 February 2019) on the same agenda as this report. This project is due 
to be considered in more detail at the next Children’s and Adults’ Care and Education 
Committee at its meeting on 12 February 2019. 

89. The assumed level of prudential borrowing to finance the capital programme is 
£130.1m, as detailed in Annex 11. This includes general fund prudential borrowing of 
£110.9m, including £68m of investment in commercial property, £24.9m for other 
invest to save schemes and £18m as general support to the programme. The 
financing costs for borrowing to fund the purchase of commercial properties will be 
funded through additional rental income and other invest to save schemes through 
either associated revenue savings or additional service income.  Allowance for the 
financing costs for all borrowing approvals has been made in revenue estimates for 
2019/20. Total borrowing also includes £19.1m undertaken for the HRA.  

90. The outline HRA capital programme has been drafted on the basis of the existing 
Housing Revenue Account 30 year business plan. The expenditure plans for the four 
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years 2019/20 to 2022/23 include a programme of works to council housing stock of 
£33m. In addition it also includes provision for the completion of the affordable 
homes  programme of new build housing of £26.4m. Finally it also assumes the 
continuation of a programme of property development schemes for social housing of 
£5.9m eligible to be funded by 1-4-1 net Right to Buy (RTB) receipts through an 
agreement with the MHCLG.  

91. This programme over the 4 years (2019/20 to 2022/23) is financed by HRA borrowing 
of £19.1m, right to buy receipts of £5.9m, Major Repairs Reserve funding of £20.5m, 
Leaseholders Contributions £4m, GLA Homes for Londoners Grant £9.5m and 
allowable debt from RTB receipts of £6.4m. 

92. The outline education capital programme is shown within the capital strategy. This 
includes capital provision for works to maintain school buildings funded by the capital 
maintenance grant and plans for school expansions. This includes a new budget 
allocation for anticipated works at Burlington Junior School due to be considered by 
the Children’s and Adults’ Care and Education Committee in 2019/20. 

93. The capital programme includes major projects funded from external bodies. The 
Mini Holland/Go Cycle programme is a project funded by TfL, the budget for 2019/20 
includes £9.8m for this programme; part of the £32m investment by TfL in this 
scheme.  

Treasury Management 

94. The proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 is attached at Annex 12. 
This includes the annual investment strategy for surplus cash and borrowing 
including a policy statement on the minimum revenue provision required to be set 
aside to repay debt.  

95. Under the prudential code for capital finance, the Council can take a local decision on 
the level of borrowing that it considers appropriate to support new capital investment. 
In taking such a decision the Council has to determine that any such borrowing is 
affordable (by reference to the impact on the revenue budget), prudent and 
sustainable.  

96. In order to support any decision on prudential borrowing, local authorities are 
required to set a number of prudential indicators before the beginning of the financial 
year. These range from the setting of local limits on prudential borrowing to those that 
relate to treasury management activities. Monitoring against the indicators will be 
undertaken throughout the financial year and mid and end of year reports submitted 
to the Audit and Governance Committee. The indicators may be revised, following 
approval by Full Council, at any time during the year.  
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General Fund Revenue Budget 2019/20 - Risk Analysis ANNEX 1
;

Ref Risk Risk Description

Variation from 
budget in 
worst case 
scenario 
£000s

Likelihood 
(1 = low; 5 
= high)

Impact (1 
= low; 5 = 
high)

Total 
Score

RAG 
Rating

1 Non Pay 
Inflation

Inflation has been provided within the budget for major service contracts, social care placements, NNDR 
and electricity. In most cases service contracts apply an inflation index at a specific point in time and so 
the risk of higher than expected inflation is minimised by this approach. Non-pay budgets not mentioned 
above have been frozen in cash terms with the expectation that directorates will manage suppliers to 
keep within budget. The volatility that the economy is currently experiencing places additional risk on 
those budgets that have not been inflated.

350 3 4 12 Amber

2 Investment

The investment income forecast is based on short-term interest rates remaining close to current 
historical low levels. The Bank of England's Monetary Policy Committee stated that depending on the 
nature of the UK's transition out of the European Union, interest rates could go in either direction. In 
January, Brexit uncertainty resulted in almost daily volatility in the markets, with forward looking 
expectations indicating higher interest rates by March 2020. However, the prospect that 2019/20 may 
pass without a rate increase remains a strong possibility, given the global uncertainties facing 
economies and markets. Based on the estimated average investment balance, a 0.25% variation in the 
assumed rate for investments, would cause a variation of approximately £75K in revenue costs.  

75 3 1 3 Green

3 Borrowing

With short-term interest rates much lower than long-term rates, it is likely that the Council will maintain 
an under-borrowed position, in order to minimise borrowing costs and reduce overall treasury risk by 
reducing the level of its external investment balances. The Council has previously raised most of its 
long-term borrowing at fixed rates of interest, so exposure is limited to its LOBO (Lender’s Option 
Borrower’s Option) loans which could be “called”. A LOBO is called when the Lender exercises its right 
to amend the interest rate on the loan, at which point the Council can accept the revised terms, or reject 
them and repay the loan. Current interest rates result in very low probability of a LOBO being “called” 
which would trigger premature repayment. In 2019/20 a 0.5% variation in LOBO loan interest rates 
would cause a variation of approximately £230K in revenue costs.

230 1 3 3 Green

4 Savings

Due to the continuing reduction in resources, significant overall levels of savings are having to be made 
in 2019/20. The increasing challenges of achieving ongoing significant budget reductions creates a risk 
of budget variations. For example a delay of 1 month to planned savings for 2019/20 across the board 
would create a financial risk of around £1.1m. 

1,100 - 3-               5 15 Red

5 Property 
Investment

Delays in agreeing a property investment strategy or the identification of suitable sites for investment 
would lead to the savings predicated on additional property investment not being delivered.  The risk 
equates to the net saving on additional property investment.

310 3 4 12 Amber

6 Consultation Consultation on budget relevant proposals results in them being unable to proceed. The risk quantifies 
the maximum value of proposals still subject to consultation. 2,520 3 5 15 Red

7 Assets

Delays in decisions of property acquisitions and disposals places a risk of lost rental income and 
incurring revenue expenditure on the maintenance and upkeep of properties remaining on the portfolio.  
These range from £0.5k/month to £3k/month on revenue costs and £0.5k/month to £12.5k/month in 
rental income

370 4 3 12 Amber
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General Fund Revenue Budget 2019/20 - Risk Analysis ANNEX 1
;

Ref Risk Risk Description

Variation from 
budget in 
worst case 
scenario 
£000s

Likelihood 
(1 = low; 5 
= high)

Impact (1 
= low; 5 = 
high)

Total 
Score

RAG 
Rating

8

Demographic 
Growth in the 
elderly 
population

Risk that budget growth allocated to placements and community based support is insufficient to meet 
rising demand and cost pressures from the 65+ age group. People are living longer, and presenting with 
more acuity and complex needs, in particular those with advanced dementia or challenging behaviour - 
Kingston has 11,655 per 100,000 population who are 65+, and this is expected to grow by 25% over the 
next 10 years. There could be budgetary pressures if demand rises significantly beyond these levels as 
well as supporting swift hospital discharge and maintaining the Council's position as a high Delayed 
Transfers of Care (DToC) performer.  Another 10 clients in addition to growth allowed needing a nursing 
bed could result in further pressure of £442k

442 2 5 10 Amber

9
Children's 
Social Care 
Placements

The risk that if further children in the borough require this service costs will rise if their service provision 
is unable to be mitigated by the various savings strategies of Achieving for Children (AfC) 
(Commissioning, foster care provision, Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) Home Office 
joint works etc.) built into the MTFS. In 2018/19 there are significant overspends projected within Social 
Care (£1.6m), particularly Leaving Care and UASC. Growth of £1.5m has been provided for Social Care 
placements for 2019/20.The risk assumes a combination of net increases in numbers and increases in 
costs (over the allocated growth and allowance for inflation) across the different cohorts (Looked after 
children, Unaccompanied children, Leaving care and UASC). The National Transfer scheme for under 
18 UASC has been suspended meaning RBK is likely to go over threshold until the Home Office find a 
resolution to the system. This risk is a net projection for UASC client growth where we would receive 
some funding towards the placement. 

300 3 4 12 Amber

10

Winter 
Maintenance 
& Highway 
Maintenance

Severe winter weather placing additional spending pressures on winter maintenance, highways 
maintenance and other budgets across the Council  Weather conditions are impossible to forecast with 
complete accuracy and there is a risk of increased costs in terms of highway clearance and highway 
maintenance should extreme weather conditions be experienced in 2019/20

500 3 3 9 Amber

11 Waste 
Management

Officers have modelled projected tonnage figures and inflation estimates in arriving at the waste 
management budget for 2019/20 and beyond. However, tonnage projections remain volatile and the risk 
here is that tonnage exceeds that which has been projected

200 2 2 4 Green

12 Adult Social 
Care

Growth includes an estimated costs for those expected to transition from children's services.  Risk that 
budget growth allocated to Learning Disabilities and Mental Health is insufficient to meet these rising 
demand and cost pressures, especially from unknown transition cases.   

200 2 2 4 Green

13
Schools 
budget: DSG 
Shortfall

A current financial pressure has been the emergence of a structural overspend in the activities covered 
by the Dedicated Schools Grant. This is predominantly due to spend on support to pupils with High 
Needs exceeding the government funding allocation in recent years, and is projected to result in a 
cumulative overspend on the DSG of up to £11.8m at the end of 18/19 financial year. The SEND 
Transformation Plan is currently out to consultation which includes proposals about how the available 
funding can be used most efficiently whilst ensuring that the borough continues to meet the needs of 
children and young people. When taking into consideration the funding allocation for 19/20, expected 
EHCP growth and inflationary costs the worst case shortfall for the 2019/20 DSG is an overspend of 
£6m. 

5,925 4 5 20 Red

25



General Fund Revenue Budget 2019/20 - Risk Analysis ANNEX 1
;

Ref Risk Risk Description

Variation from 
budget in 
worst case 
scenario 
£000s

Likelihood 
(1 = low; 5 
= high)

Impact (1 
= low; 5 = 
high)

Total 
Score

RAG 
Rating

14
Parking 
Service 
Income

Income received in the parking service is generated by either demand led services such as off-street car 
parking or residents permits, or by penalty charge notices issued for traffic contraventions. The latter 
may reduce over time if compliance regarding bus lanes, moving traffic contraventions or parking 
requirements increases. A further risk is when a bus lane is out of action due to transport and public 
realm works. A significant reduction in penalty charge notices would mean income falls below the level 
assumed in the budget. Similarly, if customer behaviour changes significantly in regards to use of off-
street car parking or purchase of permits, this may cause income to fall below the budgeted level.

500 3 5 15 Amber

15
General 
Economic 
conditions

National economic uncertainty or economic stability arising from the UK exiting the European Union or 
other unknown factors, could impact upon the local population's personal finances. If this occurs, the 
Council will inevitably feel the effect in demand for its discretionary income generating services and also 
the potential default concerning its statutory charges.

350 3 4 12 Amber

16 Business 
Rates

The business rates pooling pilot means that the Council retains 48% of business rates collected (subject 
to a tariff). Although the budget includes a prudent estimate of business rates income, continued 
economic uncertainty poses the risk of a downward pressure on resources, including risks concerning 
business premises closing or being developed and also business rates appeals being higher than 
anticipated. A 1% reduction in the business rates collected would cause the retained amount to fall by 
around £0.415m.This would require a reduction in the budget for the following year to make up for any 
deficit on the collection fund.

415 2 2 4 Green

17 Council Tax

Council Tax being the main funding source of the net budget exposes the Council to risks such as 
collection rates and adverse changes in the size of the taxbase. Despite strong collection performance 
to date, there is a risk of collection of council tax falling due to the difficult financial climate resulting in a 
deficit on the collection fund which would require reductions in the budget for the following year. A 0.1% 
reduction in council tax collection equates to £0.1m.

100 2 2 4 Green

Budget 2019-23 Budget Risk Total 13,887

Red and Amber risks 12,667
Green risks 1,220

Budget 2018-22 Budget Risk Total 13,013
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ANNEX 2 

Reconciliation between original budget 2018/19 and proposed budget 2019/20 
 £'000 £'000 
Base Budget 2018/19  129,998 
Adjustments to Base Budget:   
Removal of unachieved savings 7,070  
Planned changes to previous years savings 354  
Removal of one off contribution to General Fund Balance (3,473)  
Planned changes to previous years growth (196)  
Removal of growth not required (1,811)  
Re-alignment of HRA recharges 178  
Total Adjustments to Base Budget:  2,122 
Inflation:   
Pay 606  
Non-Pay (Contracts & Subscriptions) 2,956  
Concessionary Fares 77  
Utilities 82  
NNDR 157  
Fees & Charges (131)  
Total Inflation  3,747 
Growth:   
Healthy, independent and resilient residents with effective support to 
those who need it most 4,551  
A financially and environmentally sustainable, engaging and collaborative 
council that works transparently in the best interests of Kingston’s 
residents and businesses. 1,482  
A safe borough with diverse and vibrant communities which help to 
shape local priorities through participatory democracy 379  
A well maintained borough with a sustainable approach to growth and 
development which benefits our communities 770  
Total Growth  7,182 
Contribution to Reserves - General Fund  3,500 
Contribution to Reserves - Strategic Investment Reserve  50 
Budget Reductions   
Savings/income generation  (12,099) 
Gross Budget requirement 2019/20  134,500 
Resources   
Parking / Bus Lane Enforcement / Moving Traffic Enforcement Accounts (6,283)  
Collection Fund Surplus / Deficit (Council Tax) 0  
Collection Fund Surplus / Deficit (Business Rates) (1,034)  
New Homes Bonus (1,952)  
Council Tax (97,424)  
Specific grants (3,648)  
Business Rates (24,159)  

Total Resources 2019/20  (134,500) 
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ANNEX 3 
 

 FORMAL COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION AND RESOLUTION 
(For approval at 26 February 2019 Council – subject to confirmation of the GLA precept and 
the Wimbledon and Putney Commons Conservators levy.) 
 
The Council is recommended to resolve as follows: 

 
1) It be noted that on 15 January 2019, under delegated powers, the Director of Corporate               

and Commercial approved the Council Tax Base for 2019/20 for the whole Council area              
as 62,806.2 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the Local Government Finance               
Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”). 

 
2) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2019/20 in accordance with 

Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 
  £ 
a)  The aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the           

items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act, taking into account the             
total of special items included in e) below. 

451,894,638.00 

 

   
b) The aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the           

items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 
354,470,587.00 

   
c) The amount by which the aggregate at a) above exceeds the           

aggregate at b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance          
with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for            
the year. [Item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) of the Act]. 

97,424,051.00 

   
d) The amount at c) above [Item R], all divided by Item T (1 above),              

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of          
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

1,551.19 

   
e) The expenses of meeting the levy issued to it by the Wimbledon            

and Putney Commons Conservators shall be the aggregate of all          
special items referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 

46,174.03 

   
f) The amount at d) above less the result given by dividing the            

amount at e) above by Item T (1 above), calculated by the            
Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic            
amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts             
of its area to which no special items relate.  

1,550.45 

   
g) The amount given by adding the amount at f) above to the result             

of the amount at e) above divided by the council tax base for the              
part of the Council’s area defined by the Wimbledon and Putney           
Commons Act 1871, calculated by the Council, as the basic          
council tax for dwellings in those areas to which the special items            
relate. 

1,579.92 
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h)  Part of the Council’s Area 
 

Valuation 
Bands 

Part of the Council’s Area to which 
special items as defined in e) above 

relate 

All other parts of the 
Council’s Area 

  £  £  
 A 1,053.28 1,033.63 
 B 1,228.83 1,205.91 
 C 1,404.37 1,378.18 
 D 1,579.92 1,550.45 
 E 1,931.01 1,894.99 
 F 2,282.11 2,239.54 
 G 2,633.20 2,584.08 
 H 3,159.84 3,100.90 

 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at f) and g) above by the number                
which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act is applicable to dwellings                
listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is               
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council in             
accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act as the amounts to be taken into account for                
the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.  

 
i) That it be noted that for the year 2018/19, the Greater London Authority has stated               

the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section             
40 of the Act for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 

Valuation 
 Bands  

GLA Precept 
£ 

A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 

213.67 
249.29 
284.90 
320.51 
391.73 
462.96 
534.18 
641.02 

 
j) That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (h) and (i)               

above, the Council in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Act hereby sets the              
following amounts of Council Tax for the year 2019/20 for each of the categories of               
dwelling shown below: 
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 Part of the Council’s Area 
Valuation 
Bands 

Part of the Council’s Area to which 
special items as defined in e) above 

relate 
£  

All other parts of the 
Council’s Area 

£  

A 1,266.95 1,247.30 
B 1,478.12 1,455.20 
C 1,689.27 1,663.08 
D 1,900.43 1,870.96 
E 2,322.74 2,286.72 
F 2,745.07 2,702.50 
G 3,167.38 3,118.26 
H 3,800.86 3,741.92 

 
k) To note that, in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act              

1992, the Council’s relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 2019/20 is not             
excessive in accordance with principles approved by the Secretary of State under            
Section 52ZC.  
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ANNEX 4 

ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNT, BUS LANE ENFORCEMENT & MOVING TRAFFIC 
CONTRAVENTIONS ACCOUNTS 
 
Report by the Director of Corporate and Commercial 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. to note the four-year forecast on the On Street Parking; Bus Lane Enforcement 
and Moving Traffic Contraventions accounts and any surpluses/deficits generated 
by the accounts in 2018/19. 

 
 
GENERAL 
 
Background 
 

1. This annex forecasts the medium term position of the Council’s statutory On-Street 
Parking; Bus Lane Enforcement and Moving Traffic Contraventions accounts. 
Qualifying expenditure that can be offset against the income raised from these 
accounts is governed by statute. The Council must ensure that this expenditure 
meets the criteria that is set down. 

2. The medium term projections of income and expenditure related to these accounts is 
summarised below and discussed in detail in narrative pertaining to the individual 
accounts in this Annex. 

 
2018/19 
Forecast 
Outturn 

2019/20 
Budget 

2020/21 
Budget 

2021/22 
Budget 

 £000s £000s £000s £000s 
On-Street Parking Account (1,074) (715) (267) (19) 
Bus Lane Enforcement Account 333 (81) (483) (686) 
Moving Traffic Contravention 
Enforcement Account 

(1,686) (1,463) (1,190) (917) 

TOTAL BALANCE (2,426) (2,258) (1,940) (1,621) 
 

ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNT 

Background 

3. The council is required to maintain the on-street parking account under the Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 and the Traffic Management Act 2004. All costs and income 
associated with the provision of on-street parking are charged to the fund. Any deficit 
on the fund must be made good from the general fund however any surplus may be 
applied for specified types of eligible revenue expenditure as laid out in the acts. The 
categories of eligible expenditure include the provision and maintenance of off-street 
parking accommodation, public passenger transport, highway or road improvement 
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projects, environmental improvement and the implementation of the London 
Transport Strategy. 

Medium Term Financial Forecast 

4. The four-year forecast for the on-street parking account is shown in the table below: 

On-Street Parking Account 
2018/19 
Forecast 
Outturn 

2019/20 
Budget 

2020/21 
Budget 

2021/22 
Budget 

 £000s £000s £000s £000s 
Surplus as at 1 April b/fwd (1,416) (1,074) (715) (267) 
Applied:     
Eligible Expenditure 3,300 3,100 3,100 2,900 
Car Parks R & M 197 197 197 197 
Highway Improvements 36 36 36 36 
Total transfer out of fund 3,533 3,333 3,333 3,133 
     
Net Budgeted Surplus 2018/19 (2,885) (2,974) (2,885) (2,885) 
Forecast Outturn Variance (@ Month 8 
2018/19) 

(306) 0 0 0 

Total transfer into fund (3,191) (2,974) (2,885) (2,885) 
     
Balance c/fwd 31 March (1,074) (715) (267) (19) 

 
Transfers Out of the Fund 

5. There are a number of drawdowns from the reserve used to contribute towards base 
budget revenue spend. The contributions towards eligible expenditure, car parks 
repairs & maintenance and highway improvements have been in the base for a 
number of years and it is not proposed to change these in the current medium term 
plan. However, contributions have been adjusted from previous estimates in later 
years to ensure that the account stays in surplus over the life of the medium term.  

Transfers into the Fund 

6. The income generated by on-street parking exceeds the cost of provision and the 
resulting surplus is transferred annually into the on-street parking account. The 
budgeted surplus will reduce each year as inflationary increases are applied to the 
costs of operating the service and an allowance for this has been included in the 
forecast. For 2018/19 the budgeted surplus is £2.885m. Current predictions show an 
overachievement of this target by £0.306m.  The budgeted surplus for 2019/20 is 
£2.974m.  

Budget Risks 

7. There is one key budget risks to the on-street parking account forecast position: 

● An increase in the level of compliance with on-street parking policies would result 
in reduced numbers of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) being issued and a 
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consequential reduction in the level of income received. This would pose a risk to 
the budgeted surplus being achieved and could reduce the ongoing balance of 
the fund. 

BUS LANE ENFORCEMENT ACCOUNT 

Background 

8. The council is required to maintain the bus lane enforcement account under the 
London Local Authorities Act 1996. All costs and income associated with bus lane 
enforcement are charged to the fund. Any deficit on the fund must be made good 
from the general fund however any surplus may be applied for specified types of 
revenue expenditure as laid out in schedule 2 to the Act. The categories of relevant 
expenditure include meeting the costs of public passenger transport and 
improvement of highways. 

Medium Term Financial Forecast 

9. The four-year forecast for the bus lane enforcement account is shown in the table 
below: 

Bus Lane Enforcement Account 
2018/19 
Forecast 
Outturn 

2019/20 
Budget 

2020/21 
Budget 

2021/22 
Budget 

 £000s £000s £000s £000s 
Surplus as at 1 April b/fwd (379) 333 (81) (483) 
Applied:     
Eligible Expenditure 2,100 900 900 1,100 
Total transfer out of fund 2,100 900 900 1,100 
     
Net Budgeted Surplus 2018/19 (1,803) (1,314) (1,303) (1,303) 
Forecast Outturn Variance (@ Month 8 
2018/19) 

415 0 0 0 

Total transfer into fund (1,388) (1,314) (1,303) (1,303) 
     
Balance c/fwd 31 March 333 (81) (483) (686) 

 
Transfers out of the Fund 

10. The contribution towards eligible expenditure has been in the base for a number of 
years. There are no plans to draw down any further from the reserves. However, 
contributions have been adjusted from previous estimates in later years to ensure 
that the account stays in surplus over the life of the medium term.  

Transfers into the Fund 

11. The income generated by bus lane enforcement exceeds the cost of provision and 
the resulting surplus is transferred annually into the bus lane enforcement account. 
For 2018/19 the budgeted surplus is £1,803m and the forecast outturn position for 
income indicates the Council will fall short of this target by £0.415m. Currently, the 
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budgeted surplus for 2019/20 has been adjusted to £1.314m, to take account of the 
ongoing shortfall.  

Budget Risks 

12. There is one key budget risk to the bus lane enforcement account forecast position: 

● An increase in the level of compliance with bus lane regulations would result in 
reduced numbers of PCNs being issued and a consequential reduction in the 
level of income received. This would pose a risk to the budgeted surplus being 
achieved and could reduce the ongoing balance of the fund. 

MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS ACCOUNT 

Background 

13. The Council is required to maintain a separate account for income and expenditure 
relating to the enforcement of moving traffic contraventions under Part 6 of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004. All costs and income associated with moving traffic 
contraventions are charged to the fund. Any deficit on the fund must be made good 
from the general fund however any surplus may be applied for specified types of 
revenue expenditure in a similar way to how surpluses generated by on-street 
parking activities are utilised. 

Medium Term Financial Forecast 

14. The four-year forecast for the moving traffic contraventions account is shown in the 
table below: 

Moving Traffic Contravention 
Enforcement Account 

2018/19 
Forecast 
Outturn 

2019/20 
Budget 

2020/21 
Budget 

2021/22 
Budget 

 £000s £000s £000s £000s 
Surplus as at 1 April b/fwd (1,589) (1,686) (1,463) (1,190) 
Applied:     
Eligible Expenditure 1,750 2,050 2,050 2,050 
Total transfer out of fund 1,750 2,050 2,050 2,050 
     
Net Budgeted Surplus 2018/19 (1,877) (1,827) (1,777) (1,777) 
Forecast Outturn Variance (@ Month 8 
2018/19) 

30 0 0 0 

Total transfer into fund (1,847) (1,827) (1,777) (1,777) 
     
Balance c/fwd 31 March (1,686) (1,463) (1,190) (917) 

 
Transfers out of the Fund 

15. There are a number of draw down from the reserve that contribute towards eligible 
revenue expenditure.  The drawdown from this account has been increased to 
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ensure that the other statutory accounts are not over committed. As stated above, a 
compensating adjustment has been made to the other statutory accounts.  

Transfers into the Fund 

16. The income generated by moving traffic contraventions exceeds the cost of 
enforcement and the resulting surplus is transferred annually into the moving traffic 
contraventions account. The budgeted surplus will reduce each year if inflationary 
increases are applied to the costs of operating the service and an allowance for this 
has been included in the forecast. For 2018/19 the budgeted surplus is £1.877m and 
the forecast outturn position for income indicates the council will underachieve this 
target by £0.030m. The budgeted surplus for 2019/20 has been adjusted to £1.827m, 
to take account of the ongoing shortfall.  

Budget Risks 

17. There is one key budget risk to the moving traffic contravention account forecast 
position: 

● An increase in the level of compliance would result in reduced numbers of 
contraventions and therefore reduced numbers of PCNs being issued. This 
would reduce income and pose a risk to the budgeted surplus being achieved, 
which could reduce the ongoing balance of the fund. 
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Ref Directorate Service Growth Title 2019/20 
£000s

2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Growth

A financially and environmentally sustainable, engaging and collaborative council that works transparently in the best interests of Kingston’s residents and businesses.

1 Communities Culture, Communities and 
Engagement Kingston Adult Education 150 0 0 0 

There is a significant budget pressure on the service as a result of a reduction in funding from 
the Education & Skills Funding Agency. The loss of the Apprenticeship Grant has been 
partially mitigated by Kingston Adult Education (KAE) but £150k growth is required to offset 
the loss of the grant.

2 Communities Digital and ICT Information Security 46 0 0 0 Resource for Records Management and Information Governance. Support Data Protection 
Officer process.

3 Communities Digital and ICT Microsoft Licences 150 0 0 0 Microsoft announced a change in the way that they licence their products followed by a price 
increase in October.  

4 Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities Cremation Income 270 (270) 0 0 Offset loss of cremation income due to planned closure of the crematorium April - Sep 2019 

for refit statutory cremators/mercury abatement plant

5 Communities Highways, Transport and 
Regulatory Services Software Licences 20 0 0 0 Growth required to pay software licenses for Parkmap

6 Communities Highways, Transport and 
Regulatory Services Salary budget for Assistant Director 50 0 0 0 50% contribution to fund the Assistant Director post for the Shared Environment Services 

where a budget was not established but postholder is in place.

7 Communities Highways, Transport and 
Regulatory Services Service Income Targets 88 0 0 0 Reduce the current income target to bring in line with actual income.

8 Corporate and 
Commercial Governance and Law London Counter fraud hub 165 (75) 0 0 One off joining fee and annual subscription for London Counter-fraud hub

9 Corporate and 
Commercial HR Shared Service Payroll Contract 98 0 0 0 Making good a shortfall on the the iTrent System and payroll charges budget. 

10 Corporate and 
Commercial Other Corporate Services Increased contingency 445 0 0 0 To mitigate against the sigificant risks of increasing service level demands and portential 

impact of the UK departure from the European Union

11 Unallocated Unallocated Unallocated growth for future 
demand 0 1,500 2,500 3,500 Allowance made for future growth not yet identified

Sub-total 1,482 1,155 2,500 3,500 

A safe borough with diverse and vibrant communities which help to shape local priorities through participatory democracy
12 Communities Culture, Communities and 

Engagement Better Consultations 58 0 0 0 Consultations Officer within the Communications team to coordinate an organisation wide 
forward plan of all consultations across the council

13 Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities Coroner Costs 40 0 0 0 Bereavement Services - Forecast for increase in Senior Coroner Consortia costs as part of 

the Greater London West Jurisdiction

14 Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities Community Rangers 106 0 0 0 Recruitment of 4 additional Community Rangers as agreed at July Emergency Budget

15 Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities Neighbourhood Managers 120 0 0 0 Recruitment of 2 additional Neighbourhood Managers as agreed at July Emergency Budget

16 Corporate and 
Commercial Governance and Law Increased local decision making 55 0 0 0 Recruitment of 1 additional Democratic Services Officer to support growth in local decision 

making and costs associated with the additional venue hire and hire of audio visual kit
Sub-total 379 0 0 0 
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Ref Directorate Service Growth Title 2019/20 
£000s

2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Growth

A well maintained borough with a sustainable approach to growth and development which benefits our communities

17 Communities Highways, Transport and 
Regulatory Services Air Quality 20 0 0 0 

Annual running costs for two new air quality monitoring stations installed last year. Capital 
funding was provided to install but no budget was given for ongoing service and maintenance 
costs and connection to the London Air Quality Network.

18 Corporate and 
Commercial Contracts and Commercial Funding to plant 2,000 trees 180 0 20 0 Funding for additional trees to meet manifesto pledge to plant 500 every year

19 Corporate and 
Commercial Contracts and Commercial South London Waste Partnership 

Contract Mobilisation 100 (100) 0 0 RBK will join the SLWP Waste Collection contract in 2019/20. Growth will be required for 
communications and to mobilise the contract 

20 Corporate and 
Commercial Contracts and Commercial Waste Disposal cost per tonne 

increases 72 30 122 131 Demand led growth for increases in waste disposal

21 Corporate and 
Commercial Contracts and Commercial Waste Management - Recycling on 

the Go 65 (15) 0 0 To generate greater recycling

22 Corporate and 
Commercial Other Corporate Services Capital financing costs 203 933 504 120 Revenue impact of capital programme above existing budgeted amount

23 Growth Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure

Statutory strategic planning 
function 130 0 0 0 Funding transferred to reserve that can be called upon to fund the engagement, evidence 

base and the statutory Examination in Public of the Council's new Local Plan 
Sub-total 770 848 646 251 

Healthy, independent and resilient residents with effective support to those who need it most

24 Adults Operations Adult Social Care - 
Placements/homecare 288 193 241 97 

There is 11,655 per 100,000 population aged 65+ living in the borough (higher than 
comparable neighbours) - this is expected to increase by 25% over next 10 years.  Budget 
growth is required to support this demographic change.

25 Adults Operations Adult Social Care - Direct Payments 376 639 485 484 

As part of personal choice agenda, offering the individual full control over how the outcomes 
in their care plan is met, the take up of Direct Payments in lieu of a managed service is key.  
Budget growth is required to ensure expansion of take up from increasing demand for 
statutory services

26 Adults Operations Adult Social Care - Learning 
Disabilities 469 827 872 871 Budget growth to support clients transitioning from children's services to Adult Social Care 

when they reach their relevant milestone

27 Adults Operations Adult Social Care - Mental Health 
Working Age 793 221 114 (50) Budget growth to support clients transitioning from children's services to Adult Social Care 

when they reach their relevant milestone

28 AfC AfC
Childrens social care placements 
and extension of leaving care 
statutory duty

1,543 500 0 0 

Growth will principally be used to increase the placement budgets for Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children and Care Leavers. There has been a 27% increase in the number of UASC 
over 18 (Leaving Care) in 2018/19 with overspends anticipated.  A smaller amount will also 
cover the financial impact of the compulsory move to the Regional Adoption Agency model as 
well as increased budget needed for legal advice in SEN and Social Care services.  In 
addition the Children and Social Work Act 2017 extended the Councils duty to provide 
support to care leavers to the age of 25 (rather than to 21) and so this growth will fund an 
additional Personal Advisor in the Leaving Care Team

29 AfC AfC SEN Team 108 0 0 0 
Growth will provide additional capacity in the SEN Team where caseloads have increased 
significantly in line with demand.  The number of Education, Health and Care Plans are 
increasing by an average of 100 or 10% per year.  

30 AfC AfC SEN inclusion 141 0 0 0 Investment to support local schools to increase SEN inclusions
31 AfC AfC Children's Centre Outreach 50 0 0 0 Investment to support outreach services 

32 Corporate and 
Commercial Other Corporate Services Contribution to reserves 783 (248) (111) (175) Contribution to Education reserve

Sub-total 4,551 2,132 1,601 1,227 
Grand Total Growth 7,182 4,135 4,747 4,978 
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Savings 2019-20 to 2022-23 ANNEX 6

Initial Equalities Impact Assessment for proposals in 2019/20

Ref Transformation 
Theme Directorate Service Savings Title 2019/20 

£000s
2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Saving

Staff 
impact FTE 

2019/20
Consultation 

Required

Protected 
Characteristics of 

residents / 
service users 

Mitigation of Impact Staff Implication

(The protected characteristics are: Age, Disability, Gender Reassignment, Marriage 
& Civil Partnership, Pregnancy & Maternity, Race, Religion and Beliefs, Sex, Sexual 
Orientation)

A financially and environmentally sustainable, engaging and collaborative council that works transparently in the best interests of Kingston’s residents and businesses.

1 Digital Transformation Adults Operations
ASC Operational Teams - Digital 
efficiencies and workforce 
review DOT 4/5

190 0 0 0 Improved efficiency of operational working

TBC 
pending 
DOT4/5 
redesign

Staff consultation Neutral

Ensure in service redesign that impact 
does not affect frontline service 
provision and monitor impact of 
change. 

Potential staff implications 
and EQIA will be undertaken 
as necessary.  

2 Digital Transformation Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities

Recommissioning CCTV 
Camera network connections 0 40 10 0 Rationalisation of  IT Networks 0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

3 Digital Transformation Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities Crematorium Digitisation 7 0 0 0 Digitalisation of Music facilities at the crematorium 0.0 No Neutral Ensure digitalisation of music service 

is communicated. None

4 Digital Transformation Communities

Highways, 
Transport and 
Regulatory 
Services

H&T Unified IT system 30 0 0 0 Investment in unified IT system generating income 
efficiencies 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

5 Digital Transformation Corporate and 
Commercial HR Shared Service Digitisation in HR 0 100 100 0 Automation of transactional processes 0.0 Staff consultation N/A N/A N/A

6 Digital Transformation Corporate and 
Commercial

Shared Finance 
Service

Finance transformation - digital 
and service redesign 0 140 140 0 Savings from business process reviews (e-billing, further 

automation, systems change, use of TELsolutions etc) 0.0 Staff consultation N/A N/A N/A

7 Digital Transformation Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations Automation - Business Support 75 100 100 0 Review of business support to identify opportunities to 

automate services and transactions -3.0 Staff consultation Neutral Ensure that any changes takes 
account of service users needs

Potential staff implications 
and EQIA will be undertaken 
as necessary

8 Digital Transformation Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations

Revenues & Benefits - E-billing 
& Smart Text Solutions 9 0 0 0 Digital solutions for Revenue and Benefits services 0.0 Staff consultation Neutral Ensure that any changes takes 

account of service users needs

Potential staff implications 
and EQIA will be undertaken 
as necessary

9 Digital Transformation Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations Enforcement Agent Support 27 0 0 0 Savings in support following full integration of upgraded 

Bailiff Team software -1.0 Staff consultation Neutral No impact on services users 
envisaged N/A

10 Digital Transformation Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations

Business Support - automating 
indexing emails approach 14 0 0 0 Process cost savings 0.0 Staff consultation Neutral Ensure that any changes takes 

account of service users needs

Potential staff implications 
and EQIA will be undertaken 
as necessary

11 Enterprising Borough Adults Operations Mental Health Contracts 76 0 0 0 Finalise agreement with CCG regarding the funding of block 
contracts 0.0 No Neutral No impact on services users 

envisaged None

12 Enterprising Borough Communities Digital and IT 
Increased income through 
provision of extra services to 
partner organisations

50 0 0 0 Additional income for shared ICT service 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

13 Enterprising Borough Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities Regulatory Services Charging 28 0 0 0 Review of Charging 0.0 No Neutral 

Potential impact on service users 
through  review of charging and 
equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as appropriate

None

14 Enterprising Borough Communities

Highways, 
Transport and 
Regulatory 
Services

Charging for road closures 15 0 0 0

New charge for road closures for events, filming etc bringing 
into line with other boroughs and to reflect the costs 
associated 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service user envisaged None

15 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Shared Finance 
Service How we manage payments 75 0 0 0 Exploring innovative supplier management and payment 

methods 0.0 No Neutral
No impact on service users envisaged.
Communication and engagement with 
suppliers

None

16 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations Income from Business Support 15 0 0 0 Additional income from areas including doc sales, highways 

admin etc. 0.0 No Neutral
No impact on service users envisaged. 
Review to bring charges in line with 
other councils

None

17 Every penny counts Adults Operations Direct Payments 100 0 0 0 Recovery of budget underspends 0.0 No Neutral
Communication and engagement with 
clients.  Ensure effective 
assessments.

None

18 Every penny counts Chief 
Executives SLT Reduction in senior 

management arrangements 190 0 0 0 Deletion of Deputy Chief Executive Post -1.0 Staff consultation Neutral Redistribution of tasks within SLT Agreed staff reduction

19 Every penny counts Communities Digital and IT Review ICT service 50 0 0 0 Review ICT service to reduce management costs and 
provide more self service options for internal customers

-1 vacant 
post Staff consultation Neutral No impact on service users envisaged  vacant post

20 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Release reserve fund on the 
Ideverde Contract 30 -30 0 0 Early (one off) drawdown of reserves held against ground 

maintenance contract 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

21 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Governance and 
Law

Electoral Registration 
Household Notification Letters 18 0 0 0 Cease annual mail out of non statutory Electoral 

Registration Household Notification Letters 0.0 No Potentially 
negative (D) Alternative available on request None

22 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Governance and 
Law Review of Democratic Services 77 0 0 0 Review of non pay budgets and staffing arrangements -0.5 Staff Consultation Neutral N/A

Potential staff implications 
and EQIA will be undertaken 
as necessary

23 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations Proactive Anti-fraud Initiative 250 0 0 0 Working with CIPFA Counter Fraud hub to identify savings 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None
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Initial Equalities Impact Assessment for proposals in 2019/20

Ref Transformation 
Theme Directorate Service Savings Title 2019/20 

£000s
2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Saving

Staff 
impact FTE 

2019/20
Consultation 

Required

Protected 
Characteristics of 

residents / 
service users 

Mitigation of Impact Staff Implication

24 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations Post - Delivery Model Options 25 25 0 0 Digitalisation of the post room -1.0 Staff Consultation Neutral No impact on service users envisaged

Potential impact on staff and 
EQIA will be undertaken as 
necessary

25 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations

Consolidated debt function & 
new approach to Bailiffs 100 250 0 0

Review the Council income collection and Bailiffs services 
and look to develop options in relation to  having one debt 
function and overall bailiffs policy - in future years offer bailiff 
services to other local authorities.

-2.0 Staff Consultation Neutral No impact on service users envisaged
Potential impact on staff. 
EQIA undertaken as 
necessary

26 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations

Amendments to the Council Tax 
Long Term Property Premium 0 130 0 0

Increase the Long Term Empty Premium from 50% to 100% 
for properties that have been unoccupied and unfurnished  
for more than 2 years.

0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

27 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations

Revenues & Benefits - Non pay 
expenditure review 11 0 0 0 Review to identify budget savings 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

28 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations

Reducing printing, stationery 
and offsite storage services 175 0 0 0 Process cost savings 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

29 Maximising 
Independence Adults Commissioning 

and Transformation
De/recommissioning of non 
statutory services 250 250 0 0  Delivery of efficiencies through re-commissioning 0.0

Unlikely as mostly 
contractual 
changes

Potentially 
negative (ASDR). 

The providers and current service 
users will be engaged in the review of 
the services. A full EQIA will be 
undertaken to support this project.

None

30 Maximising our 
assets Adults Commissioning 

and Transformation
Decommission Chamberlain 
Way 45 0 0 0 Decommission current services and provide in alternative 

ways. 0.0 Yes Potentially positive 
(ASD)

Appropriate assessment and 
engagement with the clients.  
Provision of suitable alternative care 
setting

None

31
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Adults Commissioning 
and Transformation

Community Housing - Removal 
Services 20 0 0 0

Changes in the Removal team operational practice to 
generate efficiencies and target the service for those most 
vulnerable.

0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

32
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Adults Commissioning 
and Transformation

Community Housing - PLS Void 
Repairs 40 0 0 0

Improved Private Leasing Scheme void specification and 
processing. PLS stock has improved in quality and has 
reduced the need for voids repairs

0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged. None

33
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

AfC Business Services

Complete a lean review of 
corporate and business 
services to reflect re-designed 
operational services

320 0 0 0 Complete a lean review of corporate and business services 
to reflect re-designed operational services -8 Staff Consultation Neutral No impact on service users envisaged

Potential impact on staff. 
EQIA undertaken as 
necessary

34
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

AfC Business Services Re-commission or re-provide 
Corporate Support Services 57 0 0 0

Re-commission or re-provide Corporate Support Services 
(HR and ICT) to reflect the revised aims of the business 
strategy

0.0 No Neutral No impact on services users 
envisaged None

35
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

AfC SPA Review of the Single Point of 
Access processes 0 25 0 0 Review of the Single Point of Access processes with a view 

to digitalising / automating more processes 0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

36
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities

Bereavement & Registration 
Services - Use of apprentices 12 0 0 0 Developing our workforce through the use of apprentices 

when posts become vacant across the services 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

37
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Communities

Highways, 
Transport and 
Regulatory 
Services

 Expenditure review 23 0 0 0 Savings identified through budget review 0.0 No Neutral No impact on services users 
envisaged None-

38
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Reduce length of gritting routes 
in line with revised code of 
practice

30 0 0 0 In line with the revised Highways Code of Practice, a review 
of the Council's winter gritting policy has been undertaken. 0.0 No Neutral Reviewed current practice and 

aligning it to code of practice None

39
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Partnership working - reducing 
new contract costs 0 121 0 0

Remodelling of street cleansing resources and the 
application of penalties for not meeting service performance 
indicators

0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

40
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial HR Shared Service Non pay expenditure review 59 0 0 0 Savings idenfied through budget review 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

41
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial HR Shared Service Review of staff rewards 0 100 0 0

Review of staff benefits and terms and conditions to ensure 
they are fair and equitable and compare to other London 
Boroughs

0.0 Staff Consultation N/A N/A N/A

42
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Support and 
Operations

Universal Credit - Reduction in 
HB Claim Processing 90 0 0 0 Move from Housing benefits to Universal credit reducing 

processing costs -3.0 Staff Consultation Neutral No impact on service users envisaged

Full service review conducted 
in Jan 2018 in preparation of 
anticipated reduction.Posts 
currently filled by temporary 
staff.

43
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Adults Operations Community Equipment 100 0 0 0 Recommissioning of contract 0.0 No Potentially positive 
(AD)

Better communication and 
engagement with clients None

44
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Adults Commissioning 
and Transformation Telecare 9 0 0 0 Recommissioning  contract 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None
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Savings 2019-20 to 2022-23 ANNEX 6

Initial Equalities Impact Assessment for proposals in 2019/20

Ref Transformation 
Theme Directorate Service Savings Title 2019/20 

£000s
2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Saving

Staff 
impact FTE 

2019/20
Consultation 

Required

Protected 
Characteristics of 

residents / 
service users 

Mitigation of Impact Staff Implication

45
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Adults Commissioning 
and Transformation

Management of Inflation 
pressures 250 0 0 0 Proactively manage providers to minimise inflationary 

pressure 0.0 No Neutral Effective communication and early 
engagement with providers None

46
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

AfC Resources Review contract on interpreting 
services 10 0 0 0 Review contract on interpreting services 0.0 No Potentially positive 

(R/D)

During the review of the contract we 
will ensure there is a high quality 
interpretation and communication 
service in place so all children, young 
people and families, including those 
who do not have English as a first 
language or disability are able to 
access services. A Full EQIA will be 
undertaken if necessary

None

47
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

AfC Youth Review Youth Service contract 0 0 50 0 Review contracts across Youth services 0.0 Yes N/A N/A. N/A

48
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Communities Digital and IT 
ICT contract consolidation for  
fixed line telephony and the 
Wide Area Network

10 20 10 10 ICT contract consolidation for  fixed line telephony and the 
Wide Area Network 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

49
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial Leisure Contract 80 80 40 0 Renegoiated  the contract and management fees 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

50
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Engie - Reshape  Cleaning 
Specification 18 0 0 0 Reduction in frequency of room cleaning in RBK buildings 

inline with usage 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

51
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

End cutting of highway grass 
verges one month earlier (1st 
October)

13 0 0 0 Stop cutting grass on highway verges on 1st October. 0.0 No Neutral Monitoring to ensure minimal impact 
on residents None

52
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial Payment in Advance 32 0 0 0 Payment in advance to generate discounts on contract costs 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

53
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Work with existing partners to 
increase commercial waste 
collection activity

15 0 0 0 A range of commercial opportunities to be developed with 
exisiting partners. 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

54
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Smarter Commissioning -Better 
Contracting 350 500 500 0

Savings delivered through improved contract management 
and the reprocurement of key services areas as well as a 
detailed review of strategic commissioning

0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

55
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial Advertising 50 0 0 0 Consolidation of advertising services and establishment of 

an effective gateway 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

56
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Governance and 
Law Mayoral Lease Car 2 0 0 0 Procurement of an Electric Vehicle 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

57
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Governance and 
Law

Review of Corporate 
Subscriptions budget 12 0 0 0 Savings identified from the review of budgets 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

SUB-TOTAL 3,534 1,851 950 10
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Ref Transformation 
Theme Directorate Service Savings Title 2019/20 

£000s
2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Saving

Staff 
impact FTE 

2019/20
Consultation 

Required

Protected 
Characteristics of 

residents / 
service users 

Mitigation of Impact Staff Implication

A safe borough with diverse and vibrant communities which help to shape local priorities through participatory democracy

58 Enterprising Borough Communities
Culture, 
Communities and 
Engagement

Heritage Service - charging for 
use of space out of hours 5 0 0 0 Utilising museum spaces to generate income 0.0 No Neutral Hire charges for groups using the 

space None

59 Enterprising Borough Communities
Culture, 
Communities and 
Engagement

Kingston Music Service - 
Additional income and 
efficiency savings.

33 54 0 0
Income through rolling out a beginners group teaching 
model and increasing adult group lessons. Introduction of 
instrument repair service.

0.0 No Neutral

Eligibility criteria for subsidised tuition 
set by ACE, benefitting certain groups. 
Full EQIA to be undertaken as 
necessary

None

60 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Increase number of events held 
in parks 20 0 0 0 Review policy to allow an increased number of commercial 

events to take place in parks and open spaces 0.0 No Neutral

In undertaking this exercise we will 
ensure that there is minimal impact on 
local residents and parks users. 
Appropriate equality impact 
assessments will be undertaken if 
necessary

None

61 Maximising our 
assets Communities

Culture, 
Communities and 
Engagement

Library asset utilisation: 
creative spaces and income 
generation

0 5 15 0 Utilising library spaces to generate income 0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

62
Resilient Connected 
communities - 
shaping local services  

Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities

Community Grants - Revised 
'Your Kingston' and 'New 
Initiatives' grant schemes

37 0 0 0

As part of the consolidation of the voluntary sector grant 
schemes, the overall budget is being reduced by £37k in 
2019/20 A  full review of volunary sector grants and 
commissioning wil take place in 2019/20

0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

63
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Adults Commissioning 
and Transformation Shopmobility 0 26 0 0

Work with voluntary sector partners to try to establish a 
volunteer-led service with financial support from local 
business partners and removing RBK funding

0.0 Yes but not yet 
undertaken N/A N/A None

64
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Communities
Culture, 
Communities and 
Engagement

Review of Library Services 51 60 0 0

To continue the redesign and modernisation of the library 
service that started with the implementation of self-service 
technology. To ensure the service is efficient and aligned 
with corporate priorities. To work more closely with partners 
such as Adult Social Care, Public Health and community 
partners.

TBC Staff Consultation Neutral

Some activities may have to be 
reduced during a transition period but 
ultimately will continue and be 
delivered differently. It is expected that 
the impact on residents will be minimal

Potential staff implications 
and EQIA will be undertaken 
as necessary.

65
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Communities
Culture, 
Communities and 
Engagement

Library Service Options. 0 0 40 60 Further review of Library services 0.0 TBC before 2021 N/A N/A N/A

66
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Communities
Culture, 
Communities and 
Engagement

Culture services - increased 
collaborative working across 
RBK.

10 10 0 0 Generating income through funding applications across 
Culture 0.0 No Neutral No impact on services users/ residents envisagedNone

67
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Communities
Culture, 
Communities and 
Engagement

Arts Commissioning Budget 
Savings and Redesign 25 25 0 0 Review of Arts Commissioning budget to realign with 

Corporate Plan priorities 0.0

Ongoing 
conversations 
with organisations 
impacted

Potentially 
Negative

Full EQIAs to be completed to 
understand the impact. 
Encouragement to be offered to arts 
organisations to build resilience, 
develop their business models and 
access other funding streams. 
Organisations to be supported to align 
priorities and activities to community 
outcomes to secure funding.

None

68
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Communities Customer Contact Centralise customer contact for 
all areas of the Council 100 100 0 0

To include all services in our central customer service team 
enabling us to resolve enquiries for residents more 
effectively at first point of contact. 

-4.0 Staff Consultation Neutral
Ensure internal service changes do 
not have a detrimental impact on 
residents/service users

Potential impact on staff 
appropriate equality impact 
will be undertaken

69
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Communities
Culture, 
Communities and 
Engagement

Rose Theatre 15 0 0 0 Scheduled funding reduction as outlined in current contract 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users/ residents 
envisaged None

70
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Communities
Culture, 
Communities and 
Engagement

Rose Theatre - financially 
sustainable model 0 88 88 89 Work with the Rose Theatre to develop a self funding model 0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

SUB-TOTAL 296 368 143 149
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Ref Transformation 
Theme Directorate Service Savings Title 2019/20 

£000s
2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Saving

Staff 
impact FTE 

2019/20
Consultation 

Required

Protected 
Characteristics of 

residents / 
service users 

Mitigation of Impact Staff Implication

A well maintained borough with a sustainable approach to growth and development which benefits our communities

71 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Air Quality - Fees and Charges 
review 525 235 0 0

Increasing charging for permits in controlled parking zones 
(CPZs) for more polluting vehicles to tackle air pollution and 
encourage behaviour change - this includes the zero change 
for electric and hybrid vehicles in 2019/20

0.0 No Neutral
Equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as appropriate to inform 
process

None

72 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Air Quality - charge for 
additional Resident permits 20 0 0 0 To encourage the reduction of the number of vehicles 

charging more for second parking permit in CPZs 0.0 No Neutral
Equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as appropriate to inform 
process

None

73 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Approximately 5% increase in 
all Parking charges 825 275 0 0 Includes on and off street parking. Benchmarking with other 

Borough shows that Kingston charges are lower 0.0 No Neutral
Equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as appropriate to inform 
process

None

74 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Motorcycle charging - permit 
and street 160 0 0 0

Motorcycles are not currently charged for on street, off street 
or resident parking in Kingston. This proposal would apply 
charges for on street parking of motorcycles

0.0 No Neutral
Equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as appropriate to inform 
process

None

75 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial Expanding offences enforced 35 0 0 0

Issuing PCNs by post; parking adjacent to a dropped 
footway (i.e. crossover enforcement) and parking wholly or 
partly on a cycle track

0.0 No Neutral
Equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as appropriate to inform 
process

None

76 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Review of current Deployment 
Plan for Civil Enforcement 
Officers for Parking

148 0 0 0
The current deployment plan will be enhanced to include an 
additional four Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs) on 
Monday-Saturday and an additional two CEOs on Sunday.

0.0 No Neutral
Equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as appropriate to inform 
process 

None

77 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Review of Parking Bay 
Suspension Charges 300 0 0 0

Suspension charges have not been reviewed for some time 
in Kingston. Benchmarking with other boroughs show that 
Kingston charges are lowest. 

0.0 No Neutral
Equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as appropriate to inform 
process.

None

78 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Additional Revenue from Car 
Parks 505 0 0 0

This represents an amendment to update the budget 
position. The additional revenue referred to here is already 
being delivered in-year and this will re-align the budget to 
reflect this

0.0 No Neutral No impact on service user / residents 
envisaged None

79 Every penny counts Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Increase charge for household 
garden waste service 50 0 0 0 Increase charge by £5 for residents subscribing to the 

annual garden waste collection service. 0.0 No Neutral Appropriate engagement and 
communication with residents None

80 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Encourage greater food waste 
and plastic recycling from 
households

50 0 0 0

Targeted engagement and communication with residents to 
encourage greater participation in recycling and composting 
schemes, to further reduce the cost of waste disposal. A 
recent analysis shows scope for improving recovery of food 
waste and plastic in particular and previous campaigns have 
demonstrated direct link to reduction of waste and therefore 
cost.

0.0 No Neutral Appropriate engagement and 
communication with residents None

81 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Pre-registration and restriction 
of use of recycling centre by 
van/other commercial vehicle

10 0 0 0
The effect of introducing a pre-registration (permit) system 
for vans will deter commercial use and reduce overall cost of 
waste handling, transport and disposal.

0.0 No Neutral Appropriate engagement and 
communication with residents None

82 Enterprising Borough Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Introduce battery and textile 
recycling to public buildings 5 0 0 0 Work with providers to place containers in key locations with 

a share of income generated from the sale of material 0.0 No Neutral Appropriate engagement and 
communication with residents None

83 Enterprising Borough Growth Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure

Development Management - 
Fast-Track Household Service: 50 0 0 0

Allows Applicants to pay an additional discretionary fee to 
ensure the key application milestones being met within 
guaranteed timeframes. Applicants are able to pay for 
greater certainty over timings, but not the outcomes of the 
application   

0.0

Yes - 
Consultation on 
the introduction / 
variation of 
discretionary fees 

Neutral     

Existing statutory level of service is to 
be maintained for all. Applicants 
choosing the 'enhanced' service will 
impacted

None

84 Enterprising Borough Growth Property Income from new property 
investment 310 310 0 0 Focused investment in new commercial property. 0.0 No Neutral No impact on services users 

envisaged None

85 Maximising our 
assets Growth Property Income from existing 

commercial property estate 150 100 50 50 Review of existing commercial property lets to drive 
additional income. 0.0 No Neutral No impact on services users 

envisaged None

86 Maximising our 
assets Growth Property Income from existing 

operational property estate 25 175 125 0 Income from letting Guildhall 1 and rooftop assets income 0.0 No Neutral No impact on services users 
envisaged None

87
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Replace summer and winter 
bedding with sustainable 
planting

5 0 0 0
Avoid the annual cost of buying new plants by replacing with 
more sustainable species. Frequency of maintenance will 
remain the same.

0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

88
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Expansion of CCTV 
Enforcement 500 250 0 0 Expanding the number of sites with CCTV enforcement to 

mitigate safety concerns and/or ensure efffective traffic flows 0.0 No Neutral
Equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken as appropriate to inform 
process

None

89
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

New Depot for Parking 
Contractor 0 84 0 0 NSL - Provide a new depot for the local staff on RBK estate 

and minimise rental costs on contract. 0.0 No N/A N/A N/A
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Ref Transformation 
Theme Directorate Service Savings Title 2019/20 

£000s
2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Saving

Staff 
impact FTE 

2019/20
Consultation 

Required

Protected 
Characteristics of 

residents / 
service users 

Mitigation of Impact Staff Implication

90
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Restrict acceptance of bulky 
waste from charity shops 40 0 0 0

Unrestricted use of the Council facility for tipping waste has 
developed from an historical arrangement with charity shops 
allowing them to bring recyclable items. As a growing 
number of charities offer home collections of furniture, the 
amount of waste being deposited has increased and the 
cost of disposal should be factored in to their business 
model rather than subsidised by the Council. A fair 
restriction will be put in place to encourage recycling and 
reuse activity without added cost.

0.0 No Neutral Engagement with affected 
organisations None

91
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial SLWP Disposal Contracts 50 0 0 0 Vary SLWP disposal contracts to provide for a single 

operator at Villiers Road Waste Transfer Station 0.0 No Neutral Appropriate engagement and 
communication with residents None

92
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Ongoing implementation of 
waste policies to restrict landfill 
waste and increase recycling 
from households

115 0 0 0
The continuation of a range of policies to ensure 
participation in recycling and composting services reducing 
the waste sent to landfill or energy recovery.

0.0 No Neutral Appropriate engagement and 
communication with residents None

93
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Divert mechanical broom 
sweepings for recycling 20 0 0 0

Use an alternative treatment method to extract metal and 
other materials from road sweepings to reduce the cost of 
disposal for this waste stream (available through existing 
contractual arrangements)

0.0 No Neutral No impact on services users 
envisaged None

94
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Growth Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure Reframing planning services 70 0 0 0

The core staffing team reduced in size to deal with the 
average level demand, but with safeguards in place to allow 
additional support to be brought in at times of high demand 
to prevent any impact on performance or customer service. 
This will be combined with the greater use of 
apprentice/graduate staff to fill vacancies, with a view to 
training and developing these junior recruits.  

-2.0 Staff Consultation Neutral
Appropriate engagement and 
communication with service user / 
residents 

Increases the pool of 
professional staff from which 
the Council can look to recruit 
to reduce vacancy levels.  

95
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

Growth Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure Thames Landscape Strategy 11 0 0 0

Remove annual membership payment to the Thames 
Landscape Strategy organisation. They will continue to bid 
for future commissioned work on project by project basis.

0.0 No Neutral    No impact on service user / residents None 

96
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

SLWP Shared environment 
contract - Street cleansing and 
Winter maintenance

365 0 0 0 Savings arising from joining the SLWP shared service for 
street cleansing and winter maintenance 0.0 No Neutral No impact on services users 

envisaged None

97
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

SLWP Shared environment 
contract - Waste 641 0 0 0 Income and savings arising from joining the SLWP shared 

service. 0.0 No Neutral Appropriate equality impact 
assessments will be undertaken None

98
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Change to method of 
restoration of football pitches 5 0 0 0 Introducing a more sustainable and effective approach 0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users envisaged None

99
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Reshape Waste collection 
service 0 300 0 0

Potential savings in resource by increasing efficiency of 
collection times (presentation of containers on the 
pavement)

0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

100
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Corporate and 
Commercial

Contracts and 
Commercial

Change to street cleanliness 
survey requirements 15 0 0 0

Move to the SLWP street cleansing contract, with a set of 
service performance indicators removes the need for 
inspections by a third party

0.0 No Neutral No impact on service users /residents 
envisaged None

SUB-TOTAL 5,005 1,729 175 50
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Ref Transformation 
Theme Directorate Service Savings Title 2019/20 

£000s
2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Saving

Staff 
impact FTE 

2019/20
Consultation 

Required

Protected 
Characteristics of 

residents / 
service users 

Mitigation of Impact Staff Implication

Healthy, independent and resilient residents with effective support to those who need it most

101 Enterprising Borough Adults Operations Reviewing charges to 
domiciliary care for self funders 140 0 0 0 Reviewing self-funder contributions to ensure they pay a fair 

rate towards the cost of their support 0.0 No Neutral

Based on the ability to pay so should 
have no impact on  specific protected 
groups. However where there are 
communication needs this will be 
addressed so that understanding of 
the policy is clear. 

None

102 Enterprising Borough Adults Operations
Implementation of Joint 
Funding and Continuing Health 
Care Agreements with CCG

200 0 0 0

Finalise agreement with the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) on process to determine funding splits for cases that 
have been assessed as not eligible for Continuing 
Healthcare (CHC) but where the client has significant health 
needs

0.0 No Neutral No Impact on service users envisaged None

103 Enterprising Borough Adults Commissioning 
and Transformation Medication Only Visits 70 0 0 0 Finalise agreement with CCG to secure annual funding for 

medication only visits 0.0 No Neutral No Impact on service users envisaged None

104 Enterprising Borough AfC Education Moor Lane Centre respite unit 130 0 0 0

Opening an 8-bed respite unit at the Moor Lane Centre to 
provide a local solution for families, reduce reliance on 
higher cost independent provision and create income from 
the sale of beds where there is spare capacity

0.0 No Potentially positive
An equality assessment will be 
completed to assess the impact of the 
new respite centre.  

None

105 Every penny counts Adults Operations Taxicards 27 0 0 0 London Councils are proposing changes to the pan London 
taxicard system resulting in some savings to RBK. 0.0 No Neutral No Impact on service users envisaged None

106 Every penny counts AfC Early Help New model for emotional health 
services 290 0 0 0

Develop the funding model for emotional health services in 
partnership with the CCG so that young people's emotional 
health needs are met at an appropriate CAMHS-tier at the 
earliest possible stage. Refocus the contract for universal 
counselling services to enable the Emotional Health 
Services to target services to young people with higher level 
clinical needs.

-2.0 Yes Neutral

This won't have a direct impact on 
service users. It is not expected to 
result in any difference to service 
delivery. An equality assessment will 
be completed as appropriate 

Potential staff implication and 
EQIA will be undertaken as 
necessary.

107 Every penny counts AfC Early Help Targeted family support offer 157 0 0 0

Implement a more targeted family support offer that focuses 
on building resilience in families; families with less complex 
needs would need to have these met within universal 
services

-3.0 Staff consultation Potentially all 
Service delivery will be focused on 
those most at need. A full equality 
assessment will be undertaken. 

Potential staffing implication 
and equality assessment will 
be undertaken as necessary . 

108 Maximising 
Independence Adults Across all of Adult 

Social Care
Financial Inclusion Officer 
(Invest to Save) 160 0 0 0

To support people and minimise hardship of clients going 
through universal credit and moving from Disability Living 
Allowance Personal Independence Payment. Includes 1 
additional staff member to provide service as a invest to 
save.

+1.0 No Potentially Positive 
(ASDR)

Communication issues will be 
addressed appropriately to ensure 
service users will benefit from this 
process. 

Recruiting one new staff 

109 Maximising 
Independence Adults Commissioning 

and Transformation Assistive Technology 50 0 0 0 Maximising the independence of people through the use of 
assistive technology 0.0 No Potentially Positive 

(AD)

Clients will be involved in deciding and 
using assistive technology that best 
suits their needs which will be 
monitored and reviewed regularly. 
Based on this there should be no 
negative impact.

None

110 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Home to Decide 250 250 0 0

Home-based intensive reablement support provided to 
people in order to reduce the number of placements into 
residential care

0.0 No Potentially positive 
(ASD)

Appropriate assessment and Informed 
consent will be required from the 
residents before offering the 'Home to 
Decide' package of care.  Monitoring 
of the project 

None

111 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Shared Lives 100 150 0 0

The Shared Lives scheme involves a young person or adult 
who needs support, move in with, or regularly visit, an 
approved Shared Lives carer. Shared Lives offers an 
alternative and lower cost option to residential placements.

0.0 No Potentially positive 
(ASD)

This presents an additional housing 
and support option. Suitability of 
individuals to the scheme will be 
based on individual assessment/ 
review and gaining informed consent 
from the individual.  Monitoring of the 
project.

None

112 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Woodbury/Coombe Oak 140 140 0 0 Decommission Woodbury residential and respite unit for LD 

clients providing services within the community 0.0 Yes Potentially positive 
(ASD)

Suitable alternative accommodation 
will be identified before residents are 
moved ( Coombe Oak a possible 
option) . A communications plan with 
the residents/ carers will be 
implemented.  Residents and their 
carers will be involved in their pathway 
planning, given choice over where 
they might want to live in the future 
and who with. A full EQIA will be 
undertaken.

None

113 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Roupell House Step Down 0 0 250 250 Redevelop Roupell House to provide supported living for 

people currently in residential care 0.0 Yes N/A N/A N/A
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Savings 2019-20 to 2022-23 ANNEX 6

Initial Equalities Impact Assessment for proposals in 2019/20

Ref Transformation 
Theme Directorate Service Savings Title 2019/20 

£000s
2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Saving

Staff 
impact FTE 

2019/20
Consultation 

Required

Protected 
Characteristics of 

residents / 
service users 

Mitigation of Impact Staff Implication

114 Maximising 
Independence Adults Commissioning 

and Transformation Transport 50 0 0 0 Increase the number of people who can travel independently 
through the use of travel training initiatives. 0.0 Yes Potentially positive 

(ASD)

Appropriate assessment and good 
communication with clients to ensure 
changes are understood and 
beneficial.  Monitoring the project

None

115 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Transitions 200 0 0 0

Actively manage transitions from childrens to adults to 
ensure young adults are maximising their independence and 
deliver efficiencies

0.0 No Potentially positive 
(ASDR)

Appropriate assessment and good 
communication with clients.  The 
project involves co-working with AFC 
so the most cost-effective placement 
found before 18th birthday and service 
user prepared for change of 
placement immediately after with 
proximity of family, education, social 
network considered.

None

116 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Review of existing LD Care 

Packages 150 0 0 0

Review of existing care packages to maximise 
independence, community options and step down as 
required. 0.0 No Potentially positive 

(ASDR)

Appropriate Assessment.  Service 
users and their family will fully 
engaged in the review of their care 
package in a timely and planned way.  
Contract negotiation

Fixed term contract resource

117 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Mental Health Packages 150 0 0 0

Review of existing care packages to maximise 
independence, community options and step down as 
required. 0.0 No Potentially positive 

(ASDR)

Appropriate Assessment.  Service 
users and their family will fully 
engaged in the review of their care 
package in a timely and planned way.  
Contract negotiation

Fixed term contract resource

118 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Review of high cost care 

packages 150 0 0 0

Review clients receiving 25+ hours per week support. 
Review of existing care packages to maximise 
independence, community options and step down as 
required. 

0.0 No Neutral

High cost care packages will be 
reviewed in line with the Care Act, in 
partnership with service users, carers. 
Different mechanisms will be used to 
provide the relevant support in adult 
social care. Eligible needs will 
continue to be met though potentially 
in a different way. The development of 
Connected Kingston  and community 
connectors should help with building 
support networks  for service users, 
carers. The Financial Inclusion officer 
will be additional resource to support 
people to maximise benefits.All cases 
will be monitored 

Fixed term contract resource

119 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Review of Double Handed Care 

Packages 150 0 0 0

Reviewing all current packages that use 2 carers to identify 
where an adaptation to the home environment could 
increase a persons independence and allow a single carer 
to safely meet the persons care needs.  Examples of 
adaptations include wet rooms, ceiling track hoists, stair lifts, 
ramps etc

0.0 No Potentially positive 
(ASDR)

Reviews will be carried out by  
professionally qualified Occupational 
Therapist who will  assess the use of 
equipment  working in partnership with 
service users  to enable as  much 
independence as possible and reduce 
the need for dependency on hands on 
personal care . This will potentially 
reduce  costs for service  users.

None

120 Maximising 
Independence Adults Operations Demand Management - Adults 100 0 0 0

Through our maximising independence programme, reduce 
the number of people who require admission into a care 
home or be provided with significant packages of home care

0.0 No Potentially positive 
(AD)

Better information and communication 
with clients and their families/carers.  
Monitoring the process and impact

None

121 Maximising 
Independence AfC Early Help New targeted youth 

participation model 0 65 0 0

Redesign the young peoples participation model to a more 
targeted model building on existing networks and utilising 
digital and social media to engage with children and young 
people

0.0 Yes N/A N/A N/A

122 Maximising 
Independence AfC EY Years 0-5 

Partnership
Improved transition between 
Children’s and Adult’s 0 50 0 0

Improved transition between Children’s and Adult’s to move 
from Children’s Act to Care Act . Potential earlier transition 
improve independance outcomes and enable the use of 
ring-fenced Adults levy.

0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

123
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

AfC Early Help Single Youth Resilience service 60 0 0 0 Consolidate the Youth Resilience service into a single team 
for Kingston to provide a more targeted service -1.0 Staff consultation Neutral

A more targeted service should ensure 
that young people most needing 
support will be able to access a 
greater level of help in a faster time at 
an early stage. Young people who are 
no longer able to access the service 
will be signposted to services available 
at a lower level of need- in AfC and in 
the voluntary sector. A service 
redesign equality assessment will be 
undertaken. 

Potential staff implication and 
EQIA will be undertaken as 
necessary
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Savings 2019-20 to 2022-23 ANNEX 6

Initial Equalities Impact Assessment for proposals in 2019/20

Ref Transformation 
Theme Directorate Service Savings Title 2019/20 

£000s
2020/21 
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23 
£'000 Description of Saving

Staff 
impact FTE 

2019/20
Consultation 

Required

Protected 
Characteristics of 

residents / 
service users 

Mitigation of Impact Staff Implication

124
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

AfC Social Care Partnership working - reducing 
new contract costs 100 0 0 0

Work with the Home Office on an invest to save basis to 
meet the needs of UASC and reduce in house resources 
and costs associated with No Recourse to Public Funds.

0.0 No Potentially positive

The work with the Home Office will 
ensure that UASC will continue to 
receive the support they need to help 
them to develop their independence 
skills. A full equality assessment will 
be undertaken. 

None

125
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

AfC Early Help
Targeted Children's Centre 
mode promoting family 
resilience

240 0 0 0

Focus Children's Centre provision on promoting family 
resilience through a more targeted model; this would lead to 
a more outreach-based model with fewer children's centre 
buildings

-7.0 Yes Potentially 
negative for all 

Clear criteria for deciding on proposed 
service changes including a focus on 
usage and deprivation. There will be 
public consultation to gather views on 
proposals and a full equality 
assessment will be undertaken. 

Potential staff implication and 
EQIA will be undertaken as 
necessary.

126
Service 
Transformation - 
Effective Outcomes

AfC Social Care
Early help strategy to reduce 
numbers of children in care / 
requiring support

0 65 65 0
Early help strategy to reduce numbers of children in care / 
requiring support to enable a reduction in social workers due 
to reduced cases.

0.0 Yes N/A N/A N/A

127
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Adults Operations New Dementia Home 0 40 130 0
Develop new 80 bed dementia nursing home to meet rising 
demand for beds and ensure these are available to RBK at 
right price.

0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

128
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

AfC Social Care Foster Carer Recruitment 
Campaign 200 0 0 0

Implement a foster carer recruitment campaign to increase 
the number of specialist foster carers and provide a support 
package, to reduce reliance on independent fostering 
agency and residential care provision. Assess all current 
placements to plan the transfer of children into family based 
care from residential care provision

0.0 No Potentially positive

An increase in the number of specialist 
foster carers would be beneficial as it 
would provide the Fostering Service 
with more placement options for 
placing children and young people. 
This will have a positive impact. An 
equality assessment will be completed 
to fully assess the impact. 

None

129
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

AfC Permanency Review Early Years offer (0-5 
year olds) 0 10 0 0 Closer working with Public Health partners in Early Years (0-

5 year olds) 0.0 No N/A N/A N/A

SUB-TOTAL 3,264 770 445 250
GRAND TOTAL SAVINGS 12,099 4,718 1,713 459

Savings to mitigate reduction in Public Health Grant Funding

130
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities

Review of the Sexual Health 
contract 40 0 0 0 Model of delivery of elements of the sexual health services 

contract will achieve savings. 0.0 No Neutral Contractual negotiation should not 
impact on service delivery None

131
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities

Stop Smoking Service - year on 
year efficiency 8 7 7 6 The new contract had efficiences built in year-on-year in to 

the delivery model, achieving a modest level of savings. 0.0 No Neutral Contractual negotiation should not 
impact on service delivery None

132
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities Sexual Health 50 20 0 0

Move from block contract to activity based payments for 
services. Predictive analytics indicate the provider will 
generate the same income from charging back out-of-area 
clients to their local area. 

0.0 No Neutral Activity based payment should not 
impact on service delivery None

133
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities

Review of Substance misuse 
contract 37 20 0 0

Delivery of elements of the substance misuse treatment 
service has been reviewed and is being delivered in a 
different way, resulting in contracting efficiencies and an 
improved patient journey

0.0 No Neutral Contractual negotiation should not 
impact on service delivery None

134
Smarter 
Commissioning - 
Better Contracting

Communities Healthy and Safe 
Communities

Workforce review (Public 
Health) 80 50 0 0

Further staffing savings arising from the consolidation of 
Public Health and Community Safety into Healthy and Safe 
Communities.

-2

Staff Consultation Neutral No impact on service users envisaged

Potential staff implication and 
EQIA will be undertaken as 
necessary. Posts which do 
not have substantive post 
holders will be reviewed first.

TOTAL 215 97 7 6
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Summary of 2019/20 Budget by Service       ANNEX 7 

 
TOTAL BY SERVICE 2019/2020 (NET 

EXPENDITURE) 
ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 
2018/19 

£'000 

VIREMENTS 
£'000 

ADJUSTMENTS 
TO BASE 
BUDGET 

£'000 

ADJUSTED 
BASE 

BUDGET 
£'000 

INFLATION 
£'000 

GROWTH 
£'000 

BUDGET 
REDUCTIONS 

£'000 

CONTRIBUTION 
TO RESERVES 

£'000 

BUDGET 
2019/20 

£'000 

Commissioning and Transformation 12,458 (2,718) 600 10,340 86 200 (571)  10,055 

Operations 50,788 (6,313)  44,475 977 1,726 (2,596)  44,582 

ADULTS TOTAL 63,246 (9,031) 600 54,815 1,063 1,926 (3,167) 0 54,637 

ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN 31,314 (568) 318 31,064 780 1,842 (1,564)  32,122 

Communities Directorate Management 0 64  64 1    65 

Culture, Communities and Engagement 3,843 (762)  3,081 67 208 (139)  3,217 

Customer Journey (192) 599  407 24  (100)  331 

Healthy and Safe Communities 2,285 (2,667)  (382) 45 536 (84)  115 

Highways Transport and Regulatory services 11,929 (2,078) (88) 9,763 242 178 (68)  10,115 

Digital & ICT 36 4,053  4,089 58 196 (110)  4,233 

COMMUNITIES TOTAL 17,901 (791) (88) 17,022 437 1,118 (501) 0 18,076 

C&C Directorate Management 0 110 855 965 2 220 (250)  937 

Contracts and Commercial 14,841 575  15,416 743 417 (5,027)  11,549 

Support and Operations 3,870 (16) 165 4,019 86  (541)  3,564 

Finance 4,582 (1,476)  3,106 177  (75)  3,208 

Governance and Law 1,017 1,222 (184) 2,055 52  (109)  1,998 

People and Organisational Development 240 574  814 40 98 (59)  893 

Other Corporate Services 5,436 1,028 (4,487) 1,977 316 1,431  3,550 7,274 

CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL TOTAL 29,986 2,017 (3,651) 28,352 1,416 2,166 (6,061) 3,550 29,423 

Growth Directorate Management 925 (925)  0     0 

Property (10,439) 6,055 3,061 (1,323) (34)  (485)  (1,842) 

Regeneration and Strategic Housing 753 (73) 46 726 16    742 

Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 1,063 (1,232) 85 (84) 34 130 (131)  (51) 

GROWTH TOTAL (7,698) 3,825 3,192 (681) 16 130 (616) 0 (1,151) 
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CHIEF EXECUTIVES 0 1,548  1,548 35  (190)  1,393 

NSU SAVINGS HELD CENTRALLY (4,751) 3,000 1,751 0     0 

TOTAL 129,998 0 2,122 132,120 3,747 7,182 (12,099) 3,550 134,500 
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Subjective Summary of 2019/20 Budget         ANNEX 8 

 
SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS 2019/20 - SUMMARY BASE BUDGET 

2018/19 
VIREMENTS ADJUSTMENTS 

TO BASE 
BUDGET 

BASE 
BUDGET 
2019/20 

INFLATION GROWTH BUDGET 
REDUCTIONS 

CONTRIBUTION 
TO RESERVES 

BUDGET 
2019/20 

(FIGURES MAY NOT ADD DUE TO 
ROUNDINGS) 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Employee Costs 47,603 1,951 982 50,536 751 380 (967)  50,700 

Premises-Related Expenditure 12,541 1,425  13,966 342  (168)  14,140 

Supplies And Services 13,038 680 2,190 15,908 423 1,738 (3,130)  14,939 

Support Services (5,577) 196  (5,381)     (5,381) 

Third Party Payments 139,787 (2,432) 318 137,673 2,508 3,847 (3,434)  140,594 

Transfer Payments 85,649 (7,436)  78,213  376   78,589 

Transport-Related Expenditure 566 (20)  546   (3)  543 

Capital Financing 16,137 (57) (1,378) 14,702  203   14,905 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 309,744 (5,693) 2,112 306,163 4,024 6,544 (7,702) 0 309,029 

Customer And Client Receipts (55,732) (29) 2,783 (52,978) (31) 908 (4,077)  (56,178) 

Government Grants (86,301) 6,900  (79,401)  150   (79,251) 

Interest (294)   (294)     (294) 

Internal Income (26,848) (491) 600 (26,739)     (26,739) 

Non-Govt Grants Reimbursements And 
Contributions Summary (22,193) (114) 20 (22,287) (246)  (320)  (22,853) 

TOTAL INCOME (191,368) 6,266 3,403 (181,699) (277) 1,058 (4,397) 0 (185,315) 

Transfer to and from Reserves Summary 11,622 (573) (3,393) 7,656  (420)  3,550 10,786 

TOTAL TRANSFERS TO / FROM RESERVES 11,622 (573) (3,393) 7,656  (420)  3,550 10,786 

GRAND TOTAL 129,998 0 2,122 132,120 3,747 7,182 (12,099) 3,550 134,500 

 

49



 
ANNEX 9 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
 
Introduction 
 
To support local authorities deliver more efficient and sustainable services, a time limited 
flexibility is currently available to use capital receipts from the disposal of property, plant and 
equipment assets to fund the revenue cost of service reform. 
 
Under normal rules, capital receipts can only be used to fund capital expenditure such as the 
purchase of capital assets or improvements to existing assets. The current flexibilities enable 
Councils to use income from the sale of certain assets to fund the short-term revenue costs 
that support invest-to-save and efficiency projects in order to provide revenue savings in the 
future. 
 
This Strategy sets out the intended use of this flexibility and applies to the financial year 
2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20  and for each subsequent financial year to which the flexible 
use of capital receipts direction applies (currently to 2021/22).  The Strategy will be updated 
as part of the annual budget process in subsequent years. 
 
The flexibilities fit well with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and its plan for 
achieving financial sustainability through transformation projects, including efficiency 
measures, invest-to-save projects and new income generation plans. Given the level of 
savings required over the medium-term and the number and scope of projects within the 
plan, it will be important to provide funding for these projects. The use of capital receipts 
means that these essential projects can be progressed without putting additional pressure 
on revenue resources.  
 
Rules of Qualification 
 
Revenue expenditure qualifies to be funded from the capital receipt flexibility if it has been 
incurred on any project that is designed to generate ongoing revenue savings in the delivery 
of public services and/or transform service delivery to reduce costs and/or transform service 
delivery in a way that reduces costs or demand for services in future years for any of the 
public sector delivery partners.  
 
The capital receipt must be received in the years in which this flexibility is offered.  The 
flexibility was initially available for three years from 2016-17 to 2018-19 but was extended for 
a further three years in the December 2017 provisional local government finance settlement. 
 
Strategy for Use of Flexibility 
 
Since 2010 the Council has been delivering savings programmes which have allowed it to 
focus resources on unavoidable cost pressures, including demand led services (such as 
adult and children's social care), as well as allowing the Council to match the level of 
spending with the reducing funding coming from central government.  
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This flexibility aligns with our corporate priorities and provides an alternative way of funding 
the one-off transformation costs and up front investment associated with delivery of recurring 
savings which will accrue to the General Fund in future years. 
 
Capital receipts totalling £9m were received in 2017/18 and are available to resource 
transformation costs incurred in the current financial year and future projects that will deliver 
the required savings in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  A small proportion of this has 
been committed in 2018/19 but at the time of writing, not yet drawn down. 
 
Consideration has therefore been given to reduce the level of risk within the Medium-term 
Financial Strategy by using the flexibility to offset incurred and planned transformation costs 
currently assumed to be funded from general fund resources.  This will help mitigate the 
inherent risk in the Medium Term Financial Strategy arising from two main factors: 

1. the accumulated deficit that has arisen the high needs block of the dedicated schools 
grant, currently projected to be around £12m at year-end.  

2. the scale of the savings to be delivered over the life of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, and the extent to which these require transformation of service delivery and 
management of demand for services. 

 
Impact on Prudential Indicators 
 
The council will have due regard to the requirements to the Prudential Code and the impact 
on the prudential indicators. Capital receipts from the sale of assets are not built into the 
Council's current/proposed capital programme and so the utilisation of receipts for capital 
receipts flexibility will not have a detrimental impact on the Council's prudential indicators, as 
set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. All schemes which are eventually 
deemed to qualify under this programme would have the required costs funded through 
capital receipts rather than revenue funding streams.  
 
Planned Use of the Flexibility 
 
The Guidance confirms that all of the following are qualifying forms of expenditure: 

● Sharing back-office and administrative services with one or more other council or 
public sector bodies; 

● Collaboration between local authorities and central government departments to free 
up land for economic use; 

● Funding the cost of service reconfiguration, restructuring or rationalisation (staff or 
nonstaff), where this leads to ongoing efficiency savings or service transformation; 

● Sharing Chief-Executives, management teams or staffing structures; 
● Driving a digital approach to the delivery of more efficient public services and how the 

public interacts with constituent authorities where possible; 
● Aggregating procurement on common goods and services where possible, either as 

part of local arrangements or using Crown Commercial Services or regional 
procurement hubs or Professional Buying Organisations; 
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● Improving systems and processes to tackle fraud and corruption in line with the Local 
Government Fraud and Corruption Strategy – this could include an element of staff 
training;  

● Setting up commercial or alternative delivery models to deliver services more 
efficiently and bring in revenue (for example, through selling services to others); and  

● Integrating public facing services across two or more public sector bodies (for 
example children’s social care, trading standards) to generate savings or to transform 
service delivery. 

 
The Council intends to use capital receipts to fund projects associated with delivering the 
planned programme of savings and service reform.  Specific approval of projects and 
allocation of funds arising from the use of flexible capital receipts will be at the discretion of 
the Section 151 Officer.  
 
The savings currently planned to be delivered are set out in the budget report at Annex 6. 
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Strategic Housing and Planning Committee 
29 January 2019 
Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2019-20 
Report by the Director of Growth and Section 151 Officer 

  

Purpose  

To consult the Strategic Housing and Planning Committee on the proposed Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2019-20 and make the necessary decisions to set 
rent and service charge levels for 2019-20. 
 
Recommendation of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
To resolve that: 
 

1. the HRA 2019-20 base budget and proposal for growth and savings as set out in 
this report be RECOMMENDED  to the Finance and Contracts Committee; 

2. the 2019-20 rent policy be agreed, subject to the constraints identified in 
paragraph 9, 14, and 15 of the report; 

3. the 2019-20 rent decrease of 1% as directed by Government and detailed in 
paragraph 9 of the report be agreed;  

4. the tenant service charges are increased by inflation (September 2018 CPI) of 
2.4% as detailed in paragraph 17 of the report; 

5. that the 2019-20 rents for HRA hostels, non-dwellings and other non-Housing 
dwellings owned by the Council increase in line with inflation (September 2018 
RPI) of 3.3% as detailed in paragraph 17 of the report; 

6. the indicative HRA revenue budgets for 2020-21 to 2022-23 set out in Enclosure 
3  be noted; 

7. the additions and full HRA Capital Programme as described in paragraph 21 of 
Annex 10 to the budget report pack with detail in Enclosure 5  be noted 

 
Key Points 

A. The Council is required to maintain a self-financing Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
which is ring-fenced from the Council’s other budgets and is a record of all revenue 
expenditure and income relating to the Authority’s own housing stock. The Council is 
required to set a balanced budget for its HRA at the end of the year. 

B. The main source of income for the HRA is from rents and service charges paid by 
tenants, which comprise income from leaseholder service charges and charges paid by 
tenants for specific services. These resources can only be spent on services related to 
the provision of Council Housing, with the largest item of expense being the revenue 
cost of capital investment in the Council’s Housing stock through contributions to the 
Major Repairs Reserve. 

C. The HRA business plan financial model has been updated in order to inform the budget 
for 2019-20 and Medium Term Financial Plan to 2022-23.  The revised assumptions 
take into account national policy changes as well as local information on any changes to 
service provision and support functions. 

D. Key changes to the HRA were introduced in the Housing and Planning Act 2016 which 
took effect from April 2016. One of the key changes was for rents to be reduced by 1% 
per annum for four years, starting from 2016-17.  The Policy has had a significant and 
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detrimental effect on Kingston’s HRA financial position and placed the level of services 
RBK can provide to those tenants at risk. 

E. Despite savings of £1M being achieved in 2018/19 and further savings of £278,000 
forecast for 2019/20 there is a requirement to draw £0.550m from reserves to balance 
the 2019/20 budget. 

F. Cost pressures in 2019/20 which include an increase to the depreciation charge, 
inflation, an increase in interest costs and contractual increases have offset the savings 
achieved in 2019/20.  

G. As a result of the requirement to draw on reserves, the HRA balance will reduce from an 
estimated £6.344m to £5.794m at 31st March 2020.  

H. In future years (2020 onwards) there will be a return to a policy of rent increases in line 
with government guidance, this change along with plans for additional homes will 
generate an increase in income streams supporting the future sustainability of the HRA. 

I. In 2018 the government announced that it would be abolishing the headroom cap on the 
HRA. The headroom cap restricted the amount that Councils were able to borrow within 
the HRA. This is a welcome and significant change that provides an opportunity to 
increase the number of new homes built and acquired, from additional borrowing and 
any reserves generated from operational efficiencies.  

J. A programme of regeneration for the Cambridge Road Estate and a new affordable 
housing programme, are being formulated to deliver additional homes.  Subject to 
progression of these projects there may be additional costs to be funded within both 
revenue and capital budgets. Known requirements have been included in this budget 
proposal. 

K. The budget is therefore a balanced transitional budget, which requires funding from 
reserves. . This transitional budget will enable the Council to understand and consider 
all relevant context and fully develop plans for opportunities going forward.  

L. A fully revised Housing Revenue Account Business Plan and a new financial strategy 
will be prepared over the course of the financial year alongside continued review of 
services and costs (building on the New Housing Model work). In addition, the outcome 
of the Cambridge Road Estate Regeneration Ballot and the scheme costs and viability 
of the affordable housing programme will be clarified.  

M. Key risks for the HRA are addressed in Enclosure 4  to the report. 
 
2019-20 Proposed Budget and Indicative Budgets 2020/21 – 2022/23 

1. The proposed budget for 2019-20 is shown in Enclosure 1 , the 2019-20 key 
changes in Enclosure 2 and the indicative 2020/21 – 2022/23 budgets in 
Enclosure 3. The starting point for building the budget was the existing budget for 
2018/19.  

2. A number of budget lines have been realigned, in particular between Other 
Management Costs and General Management Costs. 

3. Expenditure in 2019/20 has reduced by £0.181m when compared to the 2018/19 
budget, this is due to additional savings of £0.278m. However, these savings are 
offset by upwards adjustments to the depreciation charge and interest costs.  

4. Inflation has been applied to the budget and an allowance for salary inflation in 
relation to the Local Government pay award.  A small increase in other lines of 
expenditure, in line with contractual obligations has also been included.  
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5. The net result of these changes is a requirement to draw £0.550m from reserves in 
order to balance the budget, which reduces to £5.79m, against a requirement for a 
minimum reserve balance of £3m.  

6. The Section 151 Officers comments regarding adequacy of reserves is provided in 
the Resources Implications section of this report. 

7. Additional details of the main changes are given below. 

HRA Rents 
8. Funds for managing, maintaining and developing HRA homes can only be 

generated through rental income, therefore rental income levels are a key factor of 
the budget 

9. Government policy which directs the setting of rents changed with effect from April 
2016. Annual increases, in line with RPI/CPI were replaced with a requirement to 
reduce rents by 1% in each relevant year. The legislation applied to relevant years 
2016/2017 to 2019/20. This change resulted in a significant reduction in rental 
income for the HRA. This will be the final year of rent reductions.  

10. The HRA budget has reduced rents in line with Government Policy, this means an 
average rent reduction of £1.29 per week for homes at social rent levels. Resulting 
in an average rent reducing from £112.61 to £111.32 per week.  

11. The average rent is above the limit set for Housing Benefit (HB) Subsidy, which is 
£110.84.  As the average rent is greater than the Housing Benefit Subsidy limit 
there is a shortfall in subsidy to the General Fund which has to be covered by the 
HRA. This has been estimated to be £0.060m. The average rent may well reduce 
or increase depending upon other factors such as actual voids and RTB sales 
during the year and this will impact on the value of the final Housing Benefit 
Subsidy loss.  

12. The Council opted (through an agreement with Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government signed in 2012) to use RTB receipts accruing from the 
government’s reinvigorated right to buy policy (1-4-1) to re-provide affordable 
rented housing. This can be done through directly building homes, grant-funding a 
Housing Association to provide new affordable housing, or by purchasing 
properties on the open market. 

13. The Government allows an affordable rent to be charged where Right to Buy 
receipts are used to provide additional homes. This policy means the Council can 
charge a maximum of 80% of the local private market rent for homes where RTB 
receipts are used.  

14. Rents for these properties will continue to be set at an affordable rent, equivalent 
to 80% of the Local Housing Allowance (LHA). 

15. Where properties let are let at an affordable rent, the rent will decrease by 1% in 
line with government policy. 

Provision for bad debts 
16. A significant risk to the 2019-20 HRA budget is the loss of income from rents as a 

result of bad and irrecoverable debts. This is expected from changes to Housing 
Benefit and the introduction of Universal Credit which could reduce the monies 
available to tenants and lead to increased arrears and bad debts. The annual 

3 

ANNEX 10

55



contribution to bad debts provision is therefore being maintained at the higher level 
of 1.8% of rents in recognition of this risk.. 

Other rents and charges 
17. It is proposed that rents on HRA Hostels, non-dwellings and other non-Housing 

dwellings owned by the Council be increased in line with inflation (September 2018 
RPI) at 3.3%. It is also proposed that the service charge be increased by 
September 2018 CPI of 2.4% in line with social rent guidelines. 

Cost of borrowing 
18. Cost of borrowing arises primarily from the interest on the loans taken out to 

implement Self Financing in 2012 and new loans to fund the HRA capital 
programme since that date. 

19. The first of the Self-Financing loans begin to mature in 2028/29 and the updated 
30 year HRA business plan forecasts to repay the loans as they mature and 
accumulate capital receipts to allow repayment of all other debts as they become 
due. 

Depreciation and other capital funded from revenue 
20. A depreciation charge representing the loss of value in the capital stock during the 

year is made to the Housing Revenue Account (the major part of this is on 
components such as kitchens and bathrooms). The depreciation charge of £9.3m 
is the largest single area of expenditure in the HRA so any future year changes 
could have a significant effect on the HRA budget. The depreciation charge to the 
revenue account, provides funding for capital expenditure or the repayment of debt 
through the Major Repairs Reserve. 

Revenue growth and savings 
21. The key changes in the 2019-20 proposed budgets are detailed in Enclosure 2 

and show a net budget decrease of £0.181m against the 2018/19 budget.  
22. Income Budgets have increased by £0.718m. This is as a result of an additional 

weeks rent being collectable this year, as the financial accounting year contains 53 
weeks instead of 52; income growth from new affordable housing units; and from a 
reduction in rent loss from void properties.  

23. Technical adjustments will result in a budget growth requirement of £0.497m, 
mainly as a result of depreciation of revalued stock and its components, and 
additional borrowing costs to finance the HRA capital programme. Further growth 
of £0.283M allowed for inflation and additional capacity to drive new property 
development. 

24. Savings of £0.243m have been achieved from efficiency savings on running costs 
and responsive and cyclical repairs. 

Capital 
25. The HRA capital programme aims to improve existing HRA assets, increase 

supply from the government’s reinvigorating right to buy policy and to address a 
programme of planned works to estates and other demand driven projects. The 
proposed programme over 5 years amounts to  £65.436m and is shown in 
summary below with further detail in Enclosure 5 : 

26. The table below shows the existing HRA capital programme as at month 8. One 
amendment has been made to the figures to reflect the rephasing of an existing 
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project following discussion with the service. The budget for Major Capital Works 
(formerly SCS/Keystone - Renewals) now better reflects the anticipated spend.  

Existing HRA Capital 
Programme 2018-19 to 
2021-22 

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Better Homes 4,193 1,000 0 0 5,193 

Other Projects 1,986 6,831 2,772 2,372 13,961 

Statutory Compliance 1,184 650 650 650 3,134 

Asset Improvements 1,691 3,600 2,550 1,445 9,286 

Health & Safety 185 50 50 50 335 

Housing Conversion 577 400 400 400 1,777 

Refurbishment 270 270 270 270 1,080 

1-4-1 Developments 5,935 0 0 0 5,935 

Total 16,021 12,801 6,692 5,187 40,701 

 

27. Proposed additions to HRA capital programme and proposed total programme 
 

Additions to HRA Capital 
Programme 

2019-20 
£000s 

2020-21 
£000s 

2021-22 
£000s 

2022-23 
£000s 

Total 
£000s 

Other Projects 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 

Statutory Compliance 480 200 150 600 1,430 

Asset Improvements 120 400 1,250 1,970 3,740 

Health & Safety 0 0 0 50 50 

Housing Conversion 0 0 0 500 500 

Refurbishment 130 130 80 350 690 

New Build 4,507 4,652 17,254 0 26,413 

1-4-1 Developments 2,882 3,052 0 0 5,933 

Total 8,119 8,434 18,734 5,470 40,756 
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Total HRA Capital 
Programme 

2019-20 
£000s 

2020-21 
£000s 

2021-22 
£000s 

2022-23 
£000s 

Total 
£000s 

Better Homes 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 

Other Projects 6,831 2,772 2,372 2,000 13,975 

Statutory Compliance 1,130 850 800 600 3,380 

Asset Improvements 3,720 2,950 2,695 1,970 11,335 

Health & Safety 50 50 50 50 200 

Housing Conversion 400 400 400 500 1,700 

Refurbishment 400 400 350 350 1,500 

New Build 4,507 4,652 17,254 0 26,413 

1-4-1 Developments 2,882 3,052 0 0 5,933 

Total 20,920 15,126 23,921 5,470 65,436 

 
28. The funding for this programme of works is shown in the following table. 

HRA Capital Programme 
Funding 2019-20 to 2022-23 

2019-20 
£000s 

2020-21 
£000s 

2021-22 
£000s 

2022-23 
£000s 

Total 
£000s 

Leaseholder Receipts 407 1,593 1,000 1,000 4,000 

RTB Receipts 2,882 3,052 0 0 5,933 

Other Capital Receipts 1,591 1,591 1,591 1,591 6,364 

Other Sources Total 0 0 0 0 0 

Major Repairs Reserve 9,305 4,238 4,076 2,879 20,498 

GLA Homes for Londoners 
Grant 2,700 0 6,800 0 9,500 

Borrowing 4,035 4,652 10,454 0 19,141 

Total 20,920 15,126 23,921 5,470 65,436 

 
Consultations 

29. There have been no public consultations specific to these proposals.  
Timescale 

30. Finance and Contracts Committee will consider the HRA budget proposals at their 
meeting on 14 February 2019 and make the necessary recommendations to 
Council to agree the budgets for 2019-20. 

Resource Implications 
31. In preparing the Council’s General Fund Budget and Council Tax, the Section 151 

Officer is required by the Local Government Act 2003 to report on the robustness 
of the Council’s financial estimates and adequacy of reserves.  The formal legal 
requirements do not apply to the HRA where there are no implications for Council 
Tax, however the same issues are relevant for the HRA budget and best practice 
suggests that the same considerations are made in respect of this budget. 

32. The purpose of the Director’s comments on the robustness of the estimates is to 
give assurance that risk is appropriately managed and that there is a legitimate 
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expectation that likely eventualities are provided for within the budget.  It is not 
intended (nor possible) to give a guarantee that the budget is sufficient to cover all 
possible scenarios (however unlikely), nor that income and expenditure will occur 
exactly as budgeted. It is concerned with whether the plan is a sound one or not. 

33. In reaching a conclusion on the robustness of the estimates, the Section 151 
Officer has taken into account a number of factors including: 
(i) The budget proposals have been developed following guidance from the 

Section 151 Officer and have been subject to a rigorous process of 
development and challenge 

(ii) Expected levels of inflation are provided for to protect the real terms value of 
budgets 

(iii) Known areas of expenditure pressure have been provided for and prudent 
estimates made about interest rates. 

(iv) The Council is operating with a strengthened approach to budgetary control 
which has successfully dealt with in year financial challenges as they have 
occurred. 

(v) Delivery against savings targets will be monitored separately and corrective 
action taken where necessary. 

(vi) The revenue effects of the capital programme have been reflected in the 
budget. 

(vii) Any recommended increases in fees and charges are consistent with the 
assumptions in the budget. 

34. Based on this analysis, the Section 151 officer reports that the revenue and capital 
estimates given in this report are robust as if covered by Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003. 

35. Section 25 of the Act requires the Council, in setting its budget, to maintain an 
‘adequate level of controlled reserves’. The Section 151 Officer is required to 
provide appropriate advice to the Council on the adequacy of its reserves, both 
those which are earmarked for specific purposes and for the General Fund 
balance. 

36. To inform this judgement, the Director of Finance has carried out a financial risk 
analysis of the Council’s proposed budget. This is detailed in Enclosure 4 . Based 
on budget monitoring information reported at Month 8, the forecast balance at 31 
March 2020 on the reserves is £5.794m. This compares favourably to the £3m 
minimum balance needed to cover against the risks identified in Enclosure 4  as 
well as any risks yet to be identified. 

Legal Implications  
37. None 

Risk Assessment 
38. The risk analysis related to this proposal is included at Enclosure 4. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
39. There is no change to existing policy proposed within this report and therefore no 

Equalities Impact Assessment is required. 
 

7 

ANNEX 10

59



Road Network Implications  
40. None 

Environmental (including Air Quality) Implications 

41. Improvements to housing will positively influence the sustainability of the stock and 
help the Council to meet its environmental objectives for example by reducing heat 
loss through enhanced external fabric improvements. 

 
Background papers held by author of the report - Miguel Fernandez,  Head of Finance 
- Engagement and Advice, tel: 020 8547 5955, email: Miguel.Fernandez@sutton.gov.uk.  

o  None other than those referred to in this report 
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ENCLOSURE 1 

2019-20 PROPOSED HRA BUDGET 

Description  
2018/19 
Budget 
£000 

Changes 
2019/20 
Budget 
£000 

INCOME:       
Rental Income (27,376) (329) (27,705) 
Void Losses 542 (137) 405 
Service Charges (2,389) (57) (2,446) 
Non-Dwelling Income (362) (53) (415) 
Grants  & Other Income (1,119) (142) (1,261) 
Interest Received  (13) 6 (7) 
Gross Income (30,717) (713) (31,430) 
        
        
EXPENDITURE:       
General Management 6,089 1,013 7,103 
Special Management 1,504 (95) 1,409 
Other Management 4,758 (736) 4,022 
Bad Debt Provision 463 5 468 
Responsive & Cyclical Repairs 4,507 (148) 4,359 
Interest Payable 5,203 92 5,295 
Finance Administration 18 (0) 18 
Depreciation & DRF 8,906 399 9,305 
Gross Expenditure 31,449 531 31,980 
        
(Surplus) / Deficit for the year 732 (181) 550 

Balance on the HRA at start of the year     (6,344) 

Balance on the HRA at the end of the 
year     (5,794) 
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ENCLOSURE 2 

2019-20 PROPOSED HRA BUDGET – KEY CHANGES 

Item 
No. Description of Proposed Budget – Key Changes 2019/20 

£000 
      

1 Decrease rental Income - 1% rent reduction & RTB sales (329) 

2 Reduction in void losses (dwellings) - target reduced to 1.5% from 
2% (137) 

3 Increase in service charges - inflation increase (57) 

4 Increase in non-dwelling income - reduction in void losses and 
standardised charges (53) 

5 Increase in grants & other income - revenue budget created for 
recovery of major works management costs and inflation increase (142) 

  Total Income Changes (718) 
      

6 Increase in depreciation & direct revenue financing of capital - 
revaluation of stock and better homes investment 399 

7 Decrease in interest received - lower capitalised receipts balance 
after acquisition of affordable  housing units in 18/19 6 

8 Increase in interest payable - projected borrowing to fund planned 
capital expenditure 92 

  Total Technical Adjustments 497 
      

9 

Decrease in other management budget - budget transfer between 
recharges and general management, ICT recharge savings 
delivered in 18/19 and new reductions in central recharges for 
19/20 and inflation 

(736) 

10 

Increase in general management costs - £1m savings removed in 
18/19 budget and reallocated. Achieved from income, recharges 
and running costs budgets.  
Also reflects budget transfers from other management (recharges) 
to general management budget for R&M team, £120k growth 
budget for additional resource capacity and inflation. 

1,013 

11 Expected increase in bad debt provision from higher rent roll 5 
  Total Growth 283 
      

12 Decrease in special management - efficiency savings made on 
running cost budgets plus inflation increase (95) 

13 Decrease in responsive and cyclical repairs - Efficiency savings on 
responsive and cyclical repairs (148) 

  Total Savings (243) 
      
  Net Changes (181) 
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ENCLOSURE 3 

INDICATIVE ESTIMATES 2019-20 TO 2022-23 

Description  
2019/20 
Budget 
£000 

2020/21 
Budget 
£000 

2021/22 
Budget 
£000 

2022/23 
Budget 
£000 

INCOME:         
Rental Income (27,705) (27,500) (27,961) (29,209) 
Void Losses 405 402 408 427 
Service Charges (2,446) (2,500) (2,552) (2,603) 
Non-Dwelling Income (415) (429) (442) (455) 
Grants  & Other Income (1,261) (1,276) (1,290) (1,304) 
Interest Received  (7) (7) (8) (10) 
Transfer to/(from) reserves 0 0 0 0 
Gross Income (31,430) (31,310) (31,845) (33,154) 
          
          
EXPENDITURE:         
General Management 7,103 7,037 6,968 6,926 
Special Management 1,409 1,440 1,512 1,549 
Other Management 4,022 4,114 4,167 4,221 
Bad Debt Provision 468 465 472 364 
Responsive & Cyclical Repairs 4,359 4,182 4,123 4,069 
Interest Paid 5,295 5,422 5,736 6,107 
Finance Administration 18 18.40 18 18 
Depreciation & Direct Revenue 
Funding of Capital 9,305 9,491 10,201 9,845 

Gross Expenditure 31,980 32,168 33,198 33,100 
          
(Surplus) / Deficit for the year 550 859 1,353 (54) 
Balance on the HRA at start of the 
year (6,344) (5,794) (4,935) (3,582) 

Balance on the HRA at the end of 
the year (5,794) (4,935) (3,582) (3,636) 
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ENCLOSURE 4 RISK ANALYSIS 

1. A number of risks have been identified under Self-Financing HRA and these have been 
outlined below: 

● The Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 introduced a change in the 
Government’s rent policy from 2016/17 to 2019/20. Instead of an increase in 
rent of CPI+1% for that period, rents are to be reduced by 1% annually from 
their 2015/16 levels. This is a substantial reduction in the rental income 
(estimated at £1m per annum) compared to what it would have been if rents 
had increased by CPI +1%. From 2020/21 the government has signalled its 
intention to allow rents to be increased by CPI + 1% for the next 5 years and 
thereafter by just CPI. 

● The Government’s introduction of Universal Credit (UC), with all benefits paid 
directly to tenants, unlike Housing Benefit which is paid directly to the HRA 
Landlord. Studies from the pilot shows a significant increases in arrears for 
tenants under UC as they don’t necessarily prioritise the paying of their rents. 
This is the current experience in Kingston so far with its limited rollout for 
tenants that experience a change in circumstances during the year. 

● The Government may also choose to reduce the level of benefits payable and 
thus further reduce the ability of our tenants to pay increasing rents. 

● RTB sales reduce housing stock and rent income so government policy 
changes that encourage more RTB sales could result in significant loss of 
rental income which might be difficult to replace. 

● Void properties result in loss of income so if the level of voids is higher than 
budgeted, for example as a result of the redevelopment of sheltered housing 
or estate regeneration, there would be additional loss of net income. 

● Management and maintenance costs could increase more than rents. 
● Investment in council stock could be subject to cost pressures or be in 

schemes that are not priorities or value for money. 
● Recovery of costs from leaseholders for works undertaken may be reduced 

through non-payment or late payment of charges. 

 

2. These risk could lead to a loss of both net rental income and loss of effective control 
of the capital programme and both could result in a reduction in delivering 
improvements to the Council’s stock and services provided to tenants. 

3. In preparing the budgets a number of specific measures have been addressed  

● Rents have been reviewed to ensure that budgeted amounts are achievable 

● Provisions for bad debts have been reviewed to ensure they are adequate 

● The Authority has chosen not to make a voluntary revenue provision for the 
repayment of loans, in order to avoid reducing reserves but to allow reserves 
to accumulate in future. 

4. Borrowing Limits - The government abolished the borrowing limit on the HRA in 
2018/19, in its place RBK through the annual review of the 30 year HRA business 
plan will aim to deliver a plan that demonstrates an ability to repay all outstanding 
debt over the 30 year life of the business plan as the become due. 
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5. Use of 141 receipts - The 141 receipts have arisen from the retained element of the 
RTB sales receipts and must be spent on specific items e.g. affordable housing. 
There are various rules surrounding the use of these receipts and they need to be 
spent by the 13th quarter from when they arose. If they have not been spent then the 
receipt needs to be paid back to MHCLG along with interest at 4% above the base 
rate (currently 0.75%) i.e. 4.75%.  

6. The 2018/19 depreciation budget is based on the asset valuation as at March 2018. 
The asset valuation at March 2019 will be used as the basis of the actual charge for 
2019/20. Therefore there is a risk the figures may change, however the 2019/20 
figure has been uplifted by inflation. 

7. Estate Regeneration - The programme enabling costs are funded from a combination 
of revenue, capital and grant sources. There is a risk that a no vote on the 
Cambridge Road Estate ballot will result in some additional costs to the HRA Any 
such additional cost will be funded from the HRA reserve balance. 

8. Water Charges Commission – the Southwark Judgement relating to Thames Water 
Agency Agreement could result in a significant financial cost to the HRA, but the 
value and timing of the liability, if any, remains uncertain.  

9. Reserves - It is estimated that general reserves at the start of 2019/20 will be about 
£5.794m. This is considered to be adequate and is more than 10% of the total annual 
income. 
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ENCLOSURE 5 

HRA Capital Programme 2018-19 to 2022-23 

 

PROJECT 
2018/19 
£000s 

2019/20 
£000s 

2020/21 
£000s 

2021/22 
£000s 

2022/2
3 

£000s 
Total 
£000 

Better Homes 4,193 1,000 0 0 0 5,193 

BETTER HOMES 4,193 1,000 0 0 0 5,193 

Tadlow Buy Backs 26 0 0 0 0 26 

Home Loss Disturbance Payments 400 400 400 0 0 1,200 

Major capital works 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 8,000 

Keystone 0 500 0 0 0 500 

Affordable Housing Partner Work 0 3,256 372 372 0 4,000 

HRA Masterplanning 920 0 0 0 0 920 

Affordable Housing Development Work 640 0 0 0 0 640 

Housing Management Solutions 0 675 0 0 0 675 

OTHER HRA PROJECTS 1,986 6,831 2,772 2,372 2,000 15,961 

Disabled Adaptations Programme 200 570 400 400 400 1,970 

Building Accessibility Programme 285 200 200 200 0 885 

Fire Safety Works 169 100 100 100 100 569 

Asbestos Management & Removal 150 150 150 100 100 650 

Flat Entrance Door Renewal 0 110 0 0 0 110 

Renewal of Tunstall system to sheltered 
blocks 300 0 0 0 0 300 

Installation of Door entry System at Dale 
Court 80 0 0 0 0 80 

HRA STATUTORY COMPLIANCE 1,184 1,130 850 800 600 4,564 

HRA Hostels 20 20 20 20 20 100 

General Lift Improvements 0 120 0 250 100 470 

Water Tank Renewal 94 50 50 0 0 194 

Estate Lighting 100 650 350 100 0 1,200 

Defective asphalt on walkways (Dale Court) 5 0 0 0 0 5 

Repairs to roads pathways parking 145 80 80 80 0 385 

Garage Conversion to Additional Parking 277 200 100 0 0 577 

Major electrical upgrades to communal parts 100 700 250 150 0 1,200 
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Renewal of door entry system at Cambridge 
Gardens Estate 50 0 0 0 0 50 

Provision of Parking Bays to implement 
Parking Enforcement 50 250 150 145 0 595 

Commercial Boiler Replacement (Sheltered 
& hostels) 200 800 1,000 1,000 1,000 4,000 

Domestic Boiler Replacement 650 850 950 950 850 4,250 

HRA ASSET IMPROVEMENTS 1,691 3,720 2,950 2,695 1,970 13,026 

Estate health & safety priority repairs & 
improvements 72 50 50 50 50 272 

Improvement to safety balustrades at 
Kingsnympton Park Estate 113 0 0 0 0 113 

HRA HEALTH & SAFETY 185 50 50 50 50 385 

Conversion of properties 577 400 400 400 500 2,277 

HRA HOUSING CONVERSION 577 400 400 400 500 2,277 

Structural works repairs/damp 70 200 200 150 150 770 

Major Void Works 200 200 200 200 200 1,000 

HRA REFURBISHMENT 270 400 400 350 350 1,770 

Small Site programme 0 4,507 4,652 17,254 0 26,413 

NEW BUILD 0 4,507 4,652 17,254 0 26,413 

Conversion of Laundry Rooms 30 0 0 0 0 30 

Conversion 135 0 0 0 0 135 

Haylett Gardens Convert Storage 24 0 0 0 0 24 

Purchase of HRA Properties - Use of 141 
receipts 5,746 2,882 3,052 0 0 11,679 

1-4-1 DEVELOPMENTS 5,935 2,882 3,052 0 0 11,868 

HRA HOUSING 16,021 20,920 15,126 23,921 5,470 81,457 
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Annex 11 -Kingston Capital Strategy 
 
Introduction 
 

1. In 2017 the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code were revised to 
include a new requirement for local authorities to prepare a capital strategy report 
which will provide the following:  

 
● a high-level long term overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing 

and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services 
● an overview of how the associated risk is managed 
● the implications for future financial sustainability 

 
2. The aim of the capital strategy is to outline the overall long-term policy objectives and 

resulting capital strategy requirements, governance procedures and risk appetite. 
The capital strategy is reported separately from the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement with non-treasury investments being reported through the former.  
 

3. The strategy sets out in detail the recommended capital programme for the next four 
years for approval by Full Council. It also includes summarised information up to 
2029/30 to show the full quantum of expenditure commitments over the medium 
term. The strategy sets out the long term context in which capital expenditure, 
investment and resourcing decisions are made to contribute towards the 
achievement of key objectives and priorities. 
 

4. Further work will be undertaken in future years to stretch the horizon of the capital 
programme review process to provide a more developed view of capital expenditure 
requirements beyond four years in line with other key strategies such as the Asset 
Management Plan and Housing Revenue Account Business Plan. 

  
Influences on Capital Strategy 
 
Internal Influences 
 

5. The 2019-23 Kingston Corporate Plan is being considered at Finance and Contracts 
Committee on 14 February and more detail can be found in those papers. 
 

6. The 2019-23 Kingston Corporate Plan “Making Kingston Better, Together” details the 
councils visions, strategic outcomes and priority activities set against the outcomes. 
The plan provides a framework for the decisions the council needs to make and how 
to prioritise and allocate available resources. 

 
Three strategic outcomes are identified in the plan: 

 
● A well maintained borough with a sustainable approach to growth and 

development which benefits our communities.  
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● A safe borough with diverse and vibrant communities which help to shape            
local priorities through participatory democracy.  

● Healthy, independent and resilient residents with effective support to support          
those who need it most.  

 

 
There are a range of core Council strategies that sit underneath the Corporate Plan 
and provide detail of activity in particular service areas these include: 

 
● Customer Access Strategy 
● Digital Strategy 
● Health and Well-Being Strategy 
● Children and Young People Strategy 

 
 
External Influences 
 

7. There are a range of external influences which also feed into the capital planning 
process including shaping capital expenditure priorities and influencing the level of 
capital resources available to fund the programme. 
 

8. London Plan and Mayor’s Transport Strategy (MTS) - the Mayor’s London Plan 
sets out the strategic direction for London including the allocation of housing targets 
(therefore establishing growth patterns) and infrastructure investment. The new 
London Plan, which is currently being considered by an independent Inspector, 
doubles housing growth expectations for the borough to 13,600 homes over the next 
decade and introduces ‘Opportunity Area’ status for much of the borough. This also 
includes jobs growth, particularly an increase in office provision in Kingston Town 
Centre. The London Plan and MTS note the importance of the investment in Crossrail 
2 which has 10 stations in Kingston, although the scale of delay and cost over-runs 
associated with the opening of the Elizabeth Line will significantly hinder this 
investment. Other infrastructure projects are set out in Kingston’s Direction of Travel, 
jointly published by the Mayor and RBK in 2016. 
 

9. Local Economy -the level of resources available to fund the capital programme are 
affected by the local economy. Payments through the  Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) and S106 are directly linked to development together with values achieved for 
capital receipts from the sale of council owned vacant land or buildings. The level of 
right to buy receipts are affected by the local housing market and government 
housing policy.  
 

10. Austerity -The Council’s capital investment ambitions are made against a backdrop 
of austerity and significant central government funding reductions. It is therefore vital 
that the Council’s capital strategy ensures that assets are utilised in the most 
appropriate way to deliver corporate objectives,  meet statutory requirements and 
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sustain core infrastructure but also support the delivery of savings or income 
generation in the revenue budget. 
 

11. Shared Services -the Council has a number of established partnerships in place for 
the delivery of shared services with other local authorities. The most relevant in terms 
of capital expenditure programmes include the shared IT & environmental services 
with the London Borough of Sutton and the South London Waste Partnership 
(SLWP) which is a partnership of four London boroughs (Kingston, Sutton, Merton & 
Croydon) for the delivery of improved and cost effective waste management services. 
 

12. Commercial Activity and Further Ambition -The Council is currently considering a 
number of potential commercial ventures including commercial property investment 
through a wholly owned company and the set up of a commercial development 
company. The Council has purchased two commercial properties in the last 18 
months following opportunities identified within the local Kingston market. These 
properties are currently held on the Council’s balance sheet as investment properties. 
The income from these properties covers the capital financing costs related to the 
financing of the acquisitions and has also released savings into the Council’s 
revenue budgets which has contributed to the income and savings targets that the 
Council has needed to and continues to need to achieve. 
 

13. The Council has provision within its current capital programme for further investment 
in commercial property (up to a further £68m) but is currently considering options as 
to how to progress this. One option being considered is the potential set up of an 
arms length commercial property company which is wholly owned by the Council. 
The Council is due to consider the details of such an arrangement in 2019 and agree 
the direction that it would like to take in terms of investment in commercial property. 

 
Capital Budget Setting / Prioritisation 
 

14. Each year the Council reviews its capital expenditure plans and priorities for the next 
four years in order to agree a capital programme. This is undertaken alongside the 
revenue budgeting process in order that the impact of both is considered.  
 

15. As part of the annual capital budget setting process services are required to complete 
a capital bid request form with details of the capital expenditure that that they require. 
These forms are required to be completed for all new schemes, for existing schemes 
which are uncommitted (i.e. have not incurred expenditure and are not contractually 
committed) and for all rolling programmes of expenditure including growth to existing 
rolling programmes. 
 

16. Each year a cross service officer review group is brought together to review, 
challenge and score bids submitted by Directorates for capital expenditure over the 
next four year period. The criteria against which the bids are scored are as follows: 

 
● The scheme delivers revenue savings 
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● The scheme is driven by transformation; workforce and smart place 
● The scheme is required for essential works or maintenance 
● The scheme has the ability to lever in match funding to partially fund the 

scheme 
● The scheme when delivered meets community needs 

 
17. Officers submitting the bid are asked to state which of the five criteria the capital 

expenditure satisfies. Each bid can satisfy more than one criteria.  Each criteria is 
weighted by the review group and bids are scored 1-5 against the criteria that applies 
to them. An overall score for each scheme is achieved by adding up the individual 
weighted scores against each individual criteria. Schemes are then ranked according 
to their total scores. These scores are then used to draw up a prioritised list for 
consideration by the Corporate Resources Panel (CRP) which is a group of senior 
officers including the Chief Executive, Director of Corporate & Commercial and 
Director of Growth who provide oversight of the capital programme. If there are 
further questions on any particular schemes, the review group can undertake a more 
in depth review session with key officers.  

 
18. Separate member review and challenge of capital bids, capital resources and 

prioritisation was then provided through a specific Capital Star Chamber session. 
 

19. This prioritisation process supports the Council in making decisions about which 
schemes to progress, especially when capital resources are limited. 

 
Capital Resources 
 

20. Capital resources available to fund the capital programme are reviewed annually as 
part of the wider capital programme review process. This includes a review of 
projected capital receipts from the disposal of council assets, available resources 
from government or third party grants, S106, Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), 
right to buy receipts and sums set aside in reserves. 

 
21. Property assumptions feed into this review in terms of asset use and the planned 

disposal of surplus assets. In terms of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
assumptions within the Business Plan are reviewed such as sums available in the 
Major Repairs Reserve (MRR), numbers of RTB sales which affects the levels of 
resources available through the general Right To Buy (RTB) sum, allowable debt, 
and net RTB receipts. 

 
Revenue Implications from Capital Schemes 
 

22. Services are required to identify and record any potential revenue implications from 
capital schemes as part of the capital bidding process.  These are then taken into 
consideration during the scheme prioritisation process and reflected in the medium 
term revenue budgets were necessary. 
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Capacity to Deliver Schemes 
 

23. The capacity to deliver capital schemes is initially assessed through the capital 
programme review bidding process. Services are required to highlight key risks for 
the scheme and capacity would be part of this assessment. The finance team also 
have close contact with project managers delivering schemes. Any capacity issues 
are highlighted and followed up through the in year capital monitoring processes to 
find appropriate solutions. 

 
Governance 
 

24. The Finance and Contracts Committee have oversight of the capital programme with 
the capital budget,  in year monitoring and outturn position all being considered 
during the year. The Finance and Contracts Committee review and approve the 
capital programme before it is finally approved by Full Council. The Strategic Housing 
and Planning Committee consider the HRA Business Plan.  

 
25. Council approval of the programme gives an allocation to budget managers in the 

capital programme. Separate approval is required for any significant changes to the 
profiling or nature of that spend in year in line with financial rules set out in the 
Council’s financial regulations. 

 
26. Once approved the programme is managed by officers and reported to Finance and 

Contracts Committee on a quarterly basis. Key issues are any reported under or over 
spends projected for schemes together with changes in the profiling of spending over 
the four year budget period. For projects that are forecast to overspend or for new 
projects within a financial year officers are required to present a paper to the 
Corporate Resources Panel (CRP) prior to seeking committee approval. In all cases 
the impact of scheme outcomes including timings are assessed and in the case of 
projected scheme overspends options to reduce the additional expenditure are 
considered including re-engineering or scaling back projects or trying to secure third 
party external funding to reduce the pressure on scheme budgets. 

 
27. In all events the Council will continually look to ensure that quarterly projections are 

as accurate as possible and a rigorous process is applied to ensure that budget 
managers are made accountable and the appropriate approvals are obtained (as 
referenced to the financial regulations) for any changes to the Council agreed four 
year programme.  

 
Strategic Property Management  
 

28. Work is underway to develop a new approach to the way in which the Council invests 
in, and manages its assets.  This will include a new Property Strategy and Property 
Management Plan, it is anticipated that these documents will be presented to 
Members for approval during 2019/20.  
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29. The Strategy will describe the way in which the Council will approach investment and 
management of its property portfolio which consists of commercial, operational and 
social value properties.  Key priorities for the property service during 2019/20 are: 

  
● Invest in new commercial property and invest in new property projects, to            

create additional income to support the regeneration of local areas. 
● With public sector partners, we will identify opportunities where our property           

and land can be shared and re-developed to reduce our overheads and            
improve customer outcomes and services 

● Review the operational property estate and its management to reduce costs           
and ensure that the way in which it is used supports the Council’s priorities 

● Review the social value/community element of the property estate to create a            
sustainable approach and maximise social value outcomes 

Commercial Property Acquisitions 
 

30. In June 2017 Growth Committee took the decision to acquire the freehold interest of 
Kings Place and Conquest House, it was added to the capital programme at Treasury 
Committee later that month. In September 2017 Growth Committee approved the 
acquisition of the leasehold interest of Kingsmill Business Park and it was added to 
the capital programme at Treasury Committee in October 2017. Together these 
properties achieve a gross annual income of £3.4m which is approx 2.5% of the 
council’s gross revenue budget.  

 
31. As part of the 2018/19 budget setting process Council approved a budget for a 

Property Investment Programme, of £36m in 2018/19 and £32m in 2019/20. The 
budget for 2018/19 has since been rephased to 2019/20. As explained in para 12 the 
Council is currently considering options for future commercial property investment 
opportunities. One such option is to undertake this investment through a council 
owned commercial property company. 

 
Possible risks for the Council 
 

32. Property investment has its own specific risks, the principal ones being property risks, 
financial risks and corporate risks. The arrangements set out in this policy are 
designed to help minimise these risks.  

 
a) Property Risks – the property market is cyclical and is affected by the wider 
economic environment. There are also property risks that are specific to a building 
due to its location, condition and quality of tenants. Mitigation proposed in this policy 
for these risks include diversifying the portfolio (portfolio mix) to include investments 
that perform differently over the economic cycle. The evaluation criteria, diversity of 
location, due diligence tests, approval processes and accountability for 
implementation are also proposed to address property specific risks.  
 
b) Financial Risks – the primary financial risks are borrowing levels, interest rates 
movement, ongoing ability to service debts, the general investment market conditions 
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and its effect on rental income. Proposals include the creation of a special reserve for 
the IPP and a funding strategy that allocates debt and all associated costs to the IPP 
so that the net revenue benefits to the Council is transparent and can be 
benchmarked.  
 
c) Corporate Risks – effective operational delivery requires staff with the requisite 
expertise, effective arrangements for asset management and the recognition of the 
reputational risks that can come from inappropriate tenants, and from legal and 
environmental breaches. The council has adopted a statement on ethical 
investments to guide the acquisition of property and management of relationships 
with tenants. Operational delivery will be managed through the accountability offered 
by an officer board and the reporting requirements on the performance of the IPP to 
the Strategy & Resources Committee. 

 
Four Year Capital Programme - 2019/20 to 2022/23 
 

33. The capital programme sets out the Council’s plans for the acquisition and 
improvement of assets over the next four years.  The General Fund existing 
programme as at month 8 from 2019/20 onwards consists of £152.978m already 
approved for ongoing projects as set out in the table below. 

 
 

Existing General Fund Capital 
Programme 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 
£000s £000s £000s £000s 

Schools Building Programme 5,727 5,913 0 11,640 

General Fund Property 
Programme 12,979 8,382 900 22,261 

Property Acquisition Programme 68,000 0 0 68,000 

Environment Programme 2,061 180 0 2,241 

Highways Programme 3,889 3,304 2,332 9,525 

Housing General Fund 
Programme 20,367 1,440 1,440 23,247 

ICT Programme 2,100 2,165 1,500 5,765 

Regeneration Programme 10,299 0 0 10,299 

Total Current Programme 125,422 21,384 6,172 152,978 

 
 

34. It is proposed to add £18.198m over 2019/20 to 2022/23 to the General Fund capital 
programme for new projects or additions to existing projects or rolling programmes. 
This will be supplemented by any slippage approved as part of the closing of the 
2018/19 accounts.  In addition new projects may be added during the year.  The new 
programme and total combined programme is summarised below with further detail 
on additions to the programme in Enclosure 1. 
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Additions to Capital 
Programme 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total 
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Schools Building 
Programme 500 2,500 0 0 3,000 

General Fund Property 
Programme 4,640 2,405 45 430 7,520 

Property Acquisition 
Programme 0 0 0 0 0 

Environment Programme 337 1,315 50 50 1,752 

Highways Programme 1,247 0 0 2,190 3,437 

Housing General Fund 
Programme 0 0 0 990 990 

ICT Programme 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 

Total Additions 6,723 6,220 95 5,160 18,198 

 
 
 

35. It is proposed to adjust allocations of budgets down by £2.283m over 2019/20 to 
2022/23 within the General Fund capital programme relating to rolling programmes. 
This is to better reflect the historic and anticipated spend within individual 
programmes. 

 
 

Adjustments to Existing 
Capital Programme 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total 
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Highways Programme -649 -142 -142 0 -933 

Housing General Fund 
Programme -450 -450 -450 0 -1,350 

Total Adjustments -1,099 -592 -592 0 -2,283 
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Total capital programme 
 

Total Capital Programme 
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total 
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Schools Building 
Programme 6,227 8,413 0 0 14,640 

General Fund Property 
Programme 17,619 10,787 945 430 29,781 

Property Acquisition 
Programme 68,000 0 0 0 68,000 

Environment Programme 2,398 1,495 50 50 3,993 

Highways Programme 4,487 3,162 2,190 2,190 12,029 

Housing General Fund 
Programme 19,917 990 990 990 22,887 

ICT Programme 2,100 2,165 1,500 1,500 7,265 

Regeneration Programme 10,299 0 0 0 10,299 

Total Current Programme 131,046 27,012 5,675 5,160 168,893 

 
 

36. The capital programme shown above is provided in detail in Enclosure 1 to this 
annex. The programme consists of externally funded and internally funded projects. 
The externally funded expenditure stands at £35.422m in 2019/20, £9.824m of this 
relates to the Go Cycle programme; part of the £32m investment in the borough from 
TfL for this project.  
 

37. The internally funded programme consists of rolling programmes of work and 
separate stand alone projects delivered in order to repair and improve the Council’s 
assets. A number of new bids for expenditure have been presented by officers with 
the relevant professional knowledge for their service area and of the assets required 
to deliver that service. Bids have been reviewed by an officer group, Corporate 
Resources Panel and members as part of the Star Chamber process. The inclusion 
of these bids is affordable within the overall funding available. 
 

38. Every Council is required to prepare a schedule of Prudential Indicators in respect of 
the capital budget to demonstrate that capital investment is prudent, sustainable and 
affordable. These are being reported to Finance and Contracts Committee on 14 
February as part of a separate Treasury Strategy Annex (Annex 12) to the main 
budget report. 
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Externally Funded Expenditure 

Education 
39. Basic need grant allocations of £2.4m for 2019/20 have been confirmed by the 

Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA), the allocation for 2020/21 has been 
confirmed as zero. As such it is thought that the Council shouldn’t expect to receive 
any further basic need funding in the foreseeable future. The government therefore 
expects that any new school places are delivered through free schools or expansions 
funded by the ESFA, although it remains a Council responsibility. 
 

40. Unallocated Basic Need grant from 2018/19 as at period 8 has been reprofiled to 
support future capital projects as set out in Enclosure 1 to this annex. Planned works 
include the rebuilding and expansion works at Burlington School, due to be 
considered by the Children’s and Adults’ Care and Education Committee in 2019/20 

 
41. Works to maintain school buildings is funded from the capital maintenance grant 

received annually from government, works are funded on a priority basis. We have 
anticipated grant of £0.8m in schools maintenance grant however this will not be 
confirmed by the ESFA until March 2019. 
 

42. A schools grant allocation for provisions for pupils with Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND) was announced in 2017/18 and is providing £0.563m per 
year across 2018/19 to 2020/21, additional funding of £0.392m has been provided in 
2019/20 from the DfE. 

 
Transport for London 

43. Transport for London (TfL) grant funding is only confirmed annually and based on 
specific projects. Once allocations are announced and the split between capital and 
revenue projects detailed the corresponding budgets will  be added to the capital 
programme. TfL have confirmed the boroughs allocation for the 2019/20 financial 
year. Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames is £1.309m of which £0.435m is 
revenue funding and £0.1m is allocated for the Local Transport Fund.  

 
44. Further TfL funding for the Go Cycle programme is also included in the capital 

programme with current projections showing £9.824m 2019/20. The timing of this 
funding between years will be subject to review as projects progress. 

 
45. In December 2018 TfL published their Business Plan for the period 2019/20 to 

2023/24 setting out how TfL will continue to invest in vital transport improvements in 
London and deliver the Mayor’s Transport Strategy, against a backdrop of some 
significant financial challenges. Funding for other schemes including Bus Priority and 
Cycling and LIP Liveable Neighbourhoods are expected in March.  

 
Disabled Facilities Grant 

46. Disabled Facilities Grants are funded by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & 
Local Government to make adaptations to disabled residents homes. Additional grant 
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was awarded in January 2019 and is reflected in the existing capital programme for 
2018/19. 

 
GLA Loan 

47. The GLA have made a £25m interest free loan to RBK  to support the cost of the 
buyback of leasehold properties as part of the Cambridge Road Estate Regeneration 
programme. The loan will be paid back by the Joint Venture vehicle for delivering 
project. 

 
Summary Externally 
Funded Projects 

2019/20 
£000s 

2020/21 
£000s 

2021/22 
£000s 

2022/23 
£000s 

Total 
£000 

Community Capacity Grant 263 0 0 0 263 

Devolved Formula Capital 0 0 0 0 0 

Disabled Facilities Grant 840 840 840 840 3,360 

Education Funding Agency - 
Basic Needs 3,515 5,000 0 0 8,515 

Education Funding Agency - 
Devolved Grant 955 563 0 0 1,518 

Environment Agency 0 400 0 0 400 

Greater London Authority - 
Good Growth Fund 100 0 0 0 100 

Greater London Authority 
loan 18,927 0 0 0 18,927 

London Marathon Fund 0 0 0 0 0 

New Home Bonus 375 0 0 0 375 

School Maintenance 1,257 350 0 0 1,607 

Section 106 213 0 0 0 213 

Community Infrastructure 
Levy 0 0 0 0 0 

Specific Capital Receipt 0 0 0 0 0 

TfL Local Implementation 
Plans 874 0 0 0 874 

Go Cycle TfL funding 9,824 0 0 0 9,824 

Total 37,143 7,153 840 840 45,976 
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Internally Funded Expenditure 

Rolling Programmes 

48. Rolling programmes of expenditure ensure that assets are replaced or maintained in 
an appropriate and timely fashion. This represents a significant underlying, ongoing 
capital expenditure pressure for the council to continue business as usual. Each year 
the cost of rolling programmes is approximately £4.2m.  
 

49. As part of the annual capital programme review services are required to submit 
capital bids for all rolling programmes including the continuation of programmes into 
the fourth year of the budget (currently 2022/23) and any growth over and above 
normal levels of provision over the four year budgeting period. These programmes 
are then assessed against the criteria set out in paragraph 16 along with any new 
capital schemes to ascertain whether these schemes are targeted at key priority 
areas and whether planned expenditure is at appropriate levels. 
 

50. The general fund property programme has a rolling programme of £0.4m per annum 
to carry out improvements and major repairs across the Council’s property portfolio.  
 

51. The ICT programme has two rolling programmes of expenditure; the technology 
investment fund at £1.2m per year and the ICT capital maintenance programme at 
£0.3m per year.  These programmes enable the Council to support service 
transformation and efficiency and replace and upgrade key equipment as required.  It 
is proposed to roll this programme forward one more year, adding £1.5m to the 
programme in 2022/23. 
 

52. The highways programme has two rolling programmes; street lighting renewal at 
£0.44m per year and highways maintenance at £1.75m per year. The street lighting 
column replacement programme has been revised following the capital challenge 
sessions, this is reflected in the adjustments to existing programme table.  
 

53. The Housing general fund programme has a rolling programme of £0.15m for 
discretionary grants per annum, this budget has been revised as part of the capital 
challenge sessions and is reflected in the adjustments to existing capital programme 
table.  
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The table below summarises the rolling programmes of work.  
 
Internally Funded Rolling 
Programme 

2019/20 
£000s 

2020/21 
£000s 

2021/22 
£000s 

2022/23 
£000s 

Total 
£000 

General Fund Property 
Rolling Programme 400 400 400 400 1,600 

Technology Investment 
Fund 1,200 1,164 1,200 1,200 4,764 

ICT Capital Maintenance 
Programme 300 300 300 300 1200 

Highways Capital 
Maintenance Programme 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 7,000 

Street Lighting Column 
Replacement Programme 440 440 440 440 1,760 

Discretionary Grants 150 150 150 150 600 

Total Internally Funded 
Rolling Programme 4,240 4,204 4,240 4,240 16,924 

 
One-off projects 

54. Additions to the programme are included for specific projects where there is an 
essential need for works, they are on an invest to save basis or where they are 
sufficiently advanced to be the subject of a separate committee report.  Details of the 
entire capital programme are set out in Enclosure 1.  

55. Projects of a significant value (usually over approximately £500,000) should all be 
subject to committee approval in their own right prior to implementation and their 
inclusion in the programme represents in principle approval of the funding only.  

Capital Financing 

56. A summary of the proposed funding of the proposed general capital programme 
2019/20 to 2022/23 is shown below. £68m for Commercial Property Investment is 
included in the borrowing figure for 2019/20. Should the Council take the decision to 
set up a commercial company to purchase property this will transfer into a 
non-financial investment (loan to the new company). 
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Capital Financing 
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total 
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Borrowing 90,916 16,822 1,863 1,348 110,948 

External Funding 37,143 7,153 840 840 45,976 

Community Infrastructure 
Levy 260 260 260 260 1,039 

Reserves 15 65 0 0 80 

Flexible Capital Receipts 750 750 750 750 3,000 

Land Appropriation 838 838 838 838 3,350 

Capital Receipts 1,125 1,125 1,125 1,125 4,500 

Total 131,046 27,012 5,675 5,160 168,893 

 
57. Funding can take place from a number of resources including borrowing, capital 

receipts, grants, reserves, external contributions and contributions from the revenue 
budget.  
 

58. When projects are financed by borrowing they impact on the revenue budget through 
capital financing (interest) costs and money set aside for the repayment of debt.  If 
capital receipts within the Council’s General Fund are realised and applied to the 
capital programme, the cost to the revenue budget is reduced. 

 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
 

59. The Council’s 30 year HRA Business Plan sets out plans for maintaining and 
investing in, its housing stock of 4,599 rented and 1,588 leaseholder properties. 
Each year the 30 year housing revenue account business plan is reviewed to take 
account of any changes to factors including reflecting changes to housing policy, 
economic assumptions such as building cost inflation and interest rates and changes 
to local conditions such as stock condition and levels of RTB sales. 

 
60. The HRA Programme of capital expenditure over the next four years 2019/20 to 

2022/23 is £65.4m. Overall the HRA capital programme is set to improve existing 
HRA assets, increase supply with the support from the building homes for Londoners 
GLA grant funding and to address a programme of planned works to estates and 
other demand driven projects. Further detail is shown in Enclosure 5. This is to be 
funded by a range of different sources. £20.498m Major Repairs Reserve, £19.141m 
of borrowing, £5.933m RTB receipts, £9.5m GLA Homes for Londoners grant, 
£6.364m allowable debt element from RTB receipts and £4m leaseholder 
contributions.  

 
61. The existing HRA capital programme reflects the position as at month 8. One 

amendment has been made to the figures to reflect the rephasing of an existing 
project following discussion with the service. The budget for Major Capital Works 
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(formerly SCS/Keystone - Renewals) now better reflects the anticipated spend over 
the period.  

 

Existing HRA Capital 
Programme 2018-19 to 
2021-22 

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total 

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Better Homes 4,193 1,000 0 0 5,193 

Other Projects 1,986 6,831 2,772 2,372 13,961 

Statutory Compliance 1,184 650 650 650 3,134 

Asset Improvements 1,691 3,600 2,550 1,445 9,286 

Health & Safety 185 50 50 50 335 

Housing Conversion 577 400 400 400 1,777 

Refurbishment 270 270 270 270 1,080 

1-4-1 Developments 5,935 0 0 0 5,935 

Total 16,021 12,801 6,692 5,187 40,701 

 

Proposed additions to HRA capital programme and proposed total programme. 

Additions to HRA Capital 
Programme 

2019-20 
£000s 

2020-21 
£000s 

2021-22 
£000s 

2022-23 
£000s 

Total 
£000s 

Other Projects 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 

Statutory Compliance 480 200 150 600 1,430 

Asset Improvements 120 400 1,250 1,970 3,740 

Health & Safety 0 0 0 50 50 

Housing Conversion 0 0 0 500 500 

Refurbishment 130 130 80 350 690 

New Build 4,507 4,652 17,254 0 26,413 

1-4-1 Developments 2,882 3,052 0 0 5,933 

Total 8,119 8,434 18,734 5,470 40,756 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
82



ANNEX 11 

Total HRA Capital 
Programme 

2019-20 
£000s 

2020-21 
£000s 

2021-22 
£000s 

2022-23 
£000s 

Total 
£000s 

Better Homes 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 

Other Projects 6,831 2,772 2,372 2,000 13,975 

Statutory Compliance 1,130 850 800 600 3,380 

Asset Improvements 3,720 2,950 2,695 1,970 11,335 

Health & Safety 50 50 50 50 200 

Housing Conversion 400 400 400 500 1,700 

Refurbishment 400 400 350 350 1,500 

New Build 4,507 4,652 17,254 0 26,413 

1-4-1 Developments 2,882 3,052 0 0 5,933 

Total 20,920 15,126 23,921 5,470 65,436 

 
The funding for this programme of works is shown in the following table. 

HRA Capital Programme 
Funding 2019-20 to 2022-23 

2019-20 
£000s 

2020-21 
£000s 

2021-22 
£000s 

2022-23 
£000s 

Total 
£000s 

Leaseholder Receipts 407 1,593 1,000 1,000 4,000 

RTB Receipts 2,882 3,052 0 0 5,933 

Other Capital Receipts 1,591 1,591 1,591 1,591 6,364 

Other Sources Total 0 0 0 0 0 

Major Repairs Reserve 9,305 4,238 4,076 2,879 20,498 

GLA Homes for Londoners 
Grant 2,700 0 6,800 0 9,500 

Borrowing 4,035 4,652 10,454 0 19,141 

Total 20,920 15,126 23,921 5,470 65,436 

 

Major Works to Council Housing Stock  

62. Following the end of the Better Homes grant funding, ongoing works to Council 
Properties are being funded through the Major Repairs Reserve (MRR) funding of 
£20.498m and allowable debt sums retained from Right to Buy receipts of £6.364m. 
In addition leaseholder contributions of £4m are expected to cover the cost of the 
works programme to leaseholder units. The Major Repairs Reserve is increased each 
year by the level of depreciation charged on existing assets. An outline housing 
capital programme of stock repairs and improvements for 2019/20 to 2022/23 is 
shown above for the first four years on the basis of the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan. The full 30 year view as per the business plan is shown in Annex 10 
Enclosure 5.  
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New Build Programme 

63. The Council is planning to undertake a programme of new build development on 
small sites across the borough. This work will be carried out within the HRA so in 
some cases will involve a land appropriation of general fund land across to the HRA 
which has been taken into consideration in the general fund and HRA capital 
financing requirements (CFRs) referred to the Treasury Strategy in Annex 12. The 
new build programme is to be funded by a mixture of GLA building homes for 
Londoners grant and HRA borrowing.  

 

Right to Buy (RTB) Receipts  

64. Under the new RTB arrangements introduced for 2012/13 the Council signed up to 
an agreement with Government for the use of net RTB receipts for the provision of 
new housing. It is estimated that a further £5.933m of net RTB receipts will have 
been retained through that agreement by the end of 2022/23. This can be used as 
direct provision to social landlords as a contribution of up to 30% towards the cost of 
the provision of affordable units or as a contribution to council affordable unit delivery 
or acquisition. 

 

HRA Borrowing Headroom Cap 

65. Under HRA Reform a ceiling was set for the level of borrowing that the HRA would be 
able to undertake to support the HRA business plan. This ceiling was set at 
£149.298m for Kingston. The Council took out a loan to meet the self financing 
payment set to effectively ‘buy out’ of the subsidy system. This totalled £115.5m. 

 

66. As part of Budget 2018 Government announced plans to remove the HRA borrowing 
cap. This was subsequently implemented through revisions to capital regulations 
brought in during October 2018. In practice this means there is no longer a cap on 
the level of borrowing that the HRA can undertake, however the usual considerations 
such as affordability, quantum etc need to be carefully considered. 

 

67. In March 2017 the Council took a decision to progress the regeneration of the 
Cambridge Road Estate by way of a 50:50 joint venture with a development partner. 
In 2018 the Council went through a formal procurement process to select a partner, 
and Countryside Properties Plc were confirmed as preferred bidder at the end of 
2018.  The Council is now working with Countryside and advisers on the scheme to 
work through the commercial details of the arrangement. A full report outlining the 
commercial proposals is due to be considered by Finance and Contracts Committee 
in March. 
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Capital Risk Management  

68. There are a number of risks surrounding the capital programme, which inevitably 
increase at a time of economic uncertainty. These risks are reviewed and managed 
as part of the capital programme review process, in year capital monitoring and 
specific project and risk management arrangements for larger schemes. 

 

Cost Overspends / Project Timescale Slippage 

69. In the initial stages of development, major capital projects will have significant 
uncertainties. For example these may relate to the planning process, the views / 
interest of stakeholders who must be consulted, ground conditions, or the cost of 
refurbishing or demolishing existing buildings (e.g. the cost of asbestos removal). As 
such all major projects contain a defined contingency provision. The level of this 
contingency is set with reference to the type of project, it’s complexity and risk items 
identified on the risk register. Typically new build projects are allocated a lower 
contingency of an average 2.5 to 5% and refurbishment or alternation projects an 
average of 3.5 to 7% depending on contract value.  

70. Once a scheme begins spend and timescales for completion are monitored as part of 
the monthly capital programme monitoring processes.  

Capital Receipts 

71. The Council has continued to ensure regular review in terms of its assumptions for 
the inclusion of new capital receipts into the programme, particularly given the 
difficulty around some of the sites. Each year planned capital receipts are reviewed 
by the property and finance teams in terms of values, timescales and any known risk 
factors that need to be taken into account.  

Borrowing Costs  
72. A provision for the revenue costs of future prudential borrowing within the capital 

programme has been made within the revenue budget. This allocation has been 
derived using estimates for interest rates over the coming four year period. There is a 
risk that interest rates rise above these estimates affecting the cost of this borrowing. 
This risk will be managed through the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
ensuring that the cost of borrowing to the Council is minimised. 

 
Cost Price Inflation  

73. There is increased uncertainty about the cost of projects due to potential changes in 
the cost of materials and labour arising from changes in the value of the pound 
relative to other currencies.  

 
School Place Expansion  

74. The level of basic need funding available for future school expansions is limited. 
Government has progressively reduced the grant available which restricts the 
council’s ability to deliver any required expansion. 
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Reduction in Value of Commercial Property  

75. The market value of properties is ascertained annually as part of the production of 
the statement of accounts. Commercial Property investments are intended to be 
holdings for the medium to longer term. Risk management mitigation as part of IPP 
arrangements includes active management of the portfolio including review of the 
performance of individual properties to feed into longer term disposal or 
refurbishment or reprovision decisions. The Council has an earmarked reserve in 
place to assist with any investment needed in properties.  Despite an MRP exemption 
there is also the ability within revenue budgets to start MRP provision.  

 
Non Repayment of Loans by Third Parties  

76. The Council undertakes regular monitoring of the financial position of entities where it 
is providing loan financing, assessing their ability to repay any outstanding debt. 
Annual reporting is also required as part of the loan agreements that are in place. 
This should provide an early warning of any potential issues and the Council then 
has the ability (through the loan arrangements) to work with the entity to find 
solutions to prevent a loan default.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
86



REFERENCE PROJECT
2019/20
£000s

2020/21
£000s

2021/22
£000s

2022/23
£000s

TOTAL
£000 FUNDING COMMENTS

SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 

1 Schools building programme 3,515 0 0 0 3,515 Grant
Existing grant funded project including estimated 
2019/20 grant allocation

2 Burlington School Expansion 500 7,500 0 0 8,000
Grant/RBK 
resources School expansion project to increase pupil places

SCHOOL EXPANSION PROJECTS 4,015 7,500 0 0 11,515

3 Schools maintenance programme 557 0 0 0 557 Grant
Existing grant funded project including estimated 
2019/20 grant allocation

4 Lovelace re-roof 350 350 0 0 700 Grant Existing project funded from grant
5 Alexandra roof replacement 350 0 0 0 350 Grant Existing project funded from grant

SCHOOLS CAPITAL MAINTENANCE PROJECTS 1,257 350 0 0 1,607
6 SEND provision 2018-2020 955 563 0 0 1,518 Grant Existing project funded from grant

SCHOOLS OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS 955 563 0 0 1,518
SCHOOLS PROGRAMME TOTAL 6,227 8,413 0 0 14,640

GENERAL FUND PROPERTY PROGRAMME
7 Guildhall 2 CCTV Room - Upgrade 325 0 0 0 325 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
8 Kingston Cremators Replacement 750 0 0 0 750 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
9 CCTV Estate Upgrade 1,223 430 0 0 1,653 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme

10 Dementia Nursing Home 7,652 6,802 0 0 14,454 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
11 Coombe Oak redevelopment 1,856 0 0 0 1,856 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
12 Kingston Cemetery Mortuary Chapels 750 750 500 0 2,000 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
13 Cemetery equipment 23 0 0 0 23 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
14 Property Investment Programme 68,000 0 0 0 68,000 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
15 Adult Social Care Accommodation 4,500 2,300 0 0 6,800 RBK resources Project will improve adult social care housing

GENERAL FUND PROPERTY PROJECTS 85,079 10,282 500 0 95,861
16 General Fund Property Responsive Programme 400 400 400 400 1,600 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
17 Bittoms Car Park improvements 0 45 45 30 120 RBK resources New project to carry out essential works to the car park

18 Churchfields recreation ground approach roads 80 60 0 0 140 RBK resources
New project to carry out essential access works to the 
approach roads

19 Surbiton Annex hall roof replacement 60 0 0 0 60 RBK resources New project to carry out roof replacement
GENERAL FUND PROPERTY RESPONSIVE PROJECTS 540 505 445 430 1,920
GENERAL FUND PROPERTY PROGRAMME TOTAL 85,619 10,787 945 430 97,781

HOUSING GENERAL FUND PROGRAMME 

20 Disabled Facilities Grants 840 840 840 840 3,360 Grant

Addition to existing rolling programmes of £0.84m per 
annum to 2022/23. Budget represents best estimation of 
grant allocation.

21 Housing General Fund - Discretionary Grants 150 150 150 150 600 RBK resources
Adjustment to existing rolling programme and addition of 
£0.15m in 2022/23.

22 Cambridge Rd Acquisition 18,927 0 0 0 18,927 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
HOUSING GENERAL FUND 19,917 990 990 990 22,887
HOUSING GENERAL FUND PROGRAMME TOTAL 19,917 990 990 990 22,887

ICT PROGRAMME 

23 Data Centre Replacement 600 665 0 0 1,265 RBK resources
To replace the network and migrate to the Cloud as 
appropriate

87

Enclosure 1 - RBK Capital General Fund Programme  2019-23 



ICT PROGRAMME - ICT MANAGED PROJECTS 600 665 0 0 1,265
24 CRM Business System 0 36 0 0 36 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
25 eRecruitment system 25 0 0 0 25 RBK resources To acquire a new eRecruitment system

ICT PROGRAMME - OVERSIGHT PROJECTS 25 36 0 0 61

26 Technology Investment Fund - Unallocated 1,475 1,464 1,500 1,500 5,939 RBK resources
Addition to existing rolling programmes of £1.5m per 
annum to 2022/23.

TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND 1,475 1,464 1,500 1,500 5,939
ICT PROGRAMME TOTAL 2,100 2,165 1,500 1,500 7,265

REGENERATION PROGRAMME
27 The Exchange - Incubator Units 375 0 0 0 375 Grant Existing New Homes Bonus grant funded project
28 SHEDx 100 0 0 0 100 Grant Existing GLA grant funded project

PUBLIC REALM 475 0 0 0 475
SES PUBLIC REALM 0 0 0 0 0

29 Kingston Enterprise Hub/ Kingston Station Access (Interim) 239 0 0 0 239 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
30 Kingston Station Plaza 610 0 0 0 610 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
31 Wheatfield Way 27 0 0 0 27 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
32 Riverside Boardway 1,302 0 0 0 1,302 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
33 New Malden to Raynes Park 71 0 0 0 71 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
34 Kingston Hill/ Kingston Vale (A308) 1,524 0 0 0 1,524 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
35 Interim local connectivity to Kingston Town Centre 225 0 0 0 225 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
36 Local connectivity to Kingston Bridge 436 0 0 0 436 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
37 Local Connectivity to Portsmouth Road 100 0 0 0 100 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
38 Kingston to Surbiton 457 0 0 0 457 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
39 NW 5 Cambridge Road/Kingston Road 1,827 0 0 0 1,827 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
40 NW 5A Local Connectivity Kingston Hill/ London Road 990 0 0 0 990 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
41 NW 6 Ewell Road 1,564 0 0 0 1,564 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
42 NW 6A Local Connectivity St Mark's Hill 252 0 0 0 252 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project
43 Complementary Measures 200 0 0 0 200 Grant Existing TfL grant funded project

MINI HOLLANDS 9,824 0 0 0 9,824
REGENERATION PROGRAMME TOTAL 10,299 0 0 0 10,299

ENVIRONMENT PROGRAMME
44 SLWP - ES Contract Investment 973 0 0 0 973 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
45 Waste Transfer Station Compliance works Phase 2 228 0 0 0 228 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme
46 Community Parks Programme 1,073 180 0 0 1,253 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme

47 Garden waste containers 50 50 50 50 200 RBK resources
To provide new garden waste containers to new 
customers

48 Hook Flood Alleviation Scheme 0 1,265 0 0 1,265
Grant/RBK 
resources

Flood alleviation scheme within the South of the 
Borough to reduce surface water and reducing flooding 
of at risk residential homes 

49 Winter Service Vehicles 74 0 0 0 74 RBK resources
New street vehicle to treat the cycle highway in 
inclement weather

PUBLIC REALM - ENVIRONMENT 2,398 1,495 50 50 3,993
ENVIRONMENT PROGRAMME TOTAL 2,398 1,495 50 50 3,993

HIGHWAYS PROGRAMME
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50 TfL Local Implementation Plans 874 0 0 0 874 Grant

Addition to programme of capital grant funding for Local 
Implementation Plans as endorsed at EAST committee 
27/09/18

CORRIDORS & NEIGHBOURHOODS 874 0 0 0 874

51 LED street lighting 900 972 0 0 1,872 RBK resources

Replace the existing Street lighting lanterns with energy 
saving LED lanterns to reduce the energy consumption 
and the related energy costs of the street lighting asset 
throughout the borough.

52 Clarence St and Fife Rd Street Lighting Replacement 150 0 0 0 150 RBK resources Existing project in 2018/19 - 2021/22 capital programme

53 Street Lighting Column Replacement Programme 440 440 440 440 1,760 RBK resources
Adjustment to existing rolling programme and addition of 
£0.44m in 2022/23.

54 Horse Fair street lighting replacement 15 0 0 0 15 RBK resources
To design the replacement of existing tunnel lighting with 
LED lighting.

STREET LIGHTING 1,505 1,412 440 440 3,797

55 Planned Maintenance for c/w f/w works 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 7,000 RBK resources
Addition to existing rolling programmes of £1.75m per 
annum to 2022/23.

56 Supply and fix new raising bollards in the town centre 40 0 0 0 40 RBK resources
Introducing more rising bollards to the pedestrianised 
zones in Kingston town centre.

57 Renewal of bridge height signs 70 0 0 0 70 RBK resources To update old bridge signage in the borough.
58 Strengthening of Ewell Road Culvert 248 0 0 0 248 RBK resources To reconstruct and strengthen the road structure.

PRINCIPAL ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,108 1,750 1,750 1,750 7,358
HIGHWAYS PROGRAMME TOTAL 4,487 3,162 2,190 2,190 12,029

Total New Bids 5,624 5,628 (497) 5,160 15,915

Total Existing Approved Programme 125,422 21,384 6,172 0 152,978

CAPITAL PROGRAMME TOTAL 131,046 27,012 5,675 5,160 168,893
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ANNEX 12 
  

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

2019/20  
 

SUMMARY  
This annex addresses the requirements of the prudential and treasury management codes and             
sets out the treasury management strategy, borrowing and investment strategies and a policy             
statement on the minimum revenue provision required for the repayment of debt.  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Background 
1.1.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget which broadly means that income raised 

during the year will meet planned expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to 
ensure that the cashflow for this is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is 
needed. Where surplus monies are available these are invested in counterparties or instruments 
commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, providing security and adequate liquidity 
initially before considering investment return. 

 
1.1.2  The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s 

capital plans. These  plans provide a guide to borrowing need, essentially the longer term cash 
flow planning, to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations. This 
management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using 
longer term cash flow surpluses. On occasion, when it is prudent and economic,  any debt 
previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

 
1.1.3 The contribution the treasury management function makes to the authority is critical, as the 

balance of debt and investment operations ensure liquidity or the ability to meet spending 
commitments as they fall due, either on day-to-day revenue or for larger capital projects.  The 
treasury operations will see a balance of the interest costs of debt and the investment income 
arising from cash deposits affecting the available budget.  Since cash balances generally result 
from reserves and balances, it is paramount to ensure adequate security of the sums invested, 
as a loss of principal will in effect result in a loss to the General Fund Balance. 

 
1.1.4 Whilst any commercial initiatives or loans to third parties will impact on the treasury function, 

these activities are generally classed as non-treasury activities, (arising usually from capital 
expenditure),and are separate from the day to day treasury management activities. 
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1.1.5   CIPFA defines treasury management as: 
‘The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks’ 
 

1.1.6 Revised reporting is required for the 2019/20 reporting cycle due to revisions of the MHCLG 
Investment Guidance, the MHCLG Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  The primary reporting changes 
include the introduction of a capital strategy, to provide a longer-term focus to the capital plans, 
and greater reporting requirements surrounding any commercial activity undertaken under the 
Localism Act 2011.  The capital strategy is being reported separately (See Annex 11 to the Main 
Budget Report for 2019/20). 
 

 
1.2 Reporting Requirements 

Capital Strategy 
 
1.2.1 In 2017 the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code were revised to include a new 

requirement for local authorities to prepare a capital strategy report which will provide the 
following:  

 
● a high-level long term overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 

management activity contribute to the provision of services; 
● an overview of how the associated risk is managed; 
● the implications for future financial sustainability. 

 
1.2.2 The aim of the capital strategy is to outline the overall long-term policy objectives and resulting 

capital strategy requirements, governance procedures and risk appetite. 
 
1.2.3 The capital strategy is reported separately from the Treasury Management Strategy Statement; 

non-treasury investments will be reported through the former. This ensures the separation of the 
core treasury function under security, liquidity and yield principles, and the policy and 
commercialism investments usually driven by expenditure on an asset.  The capital strategy will 
show: 

 
● The corporate governance arrangements for these types of activities; 
● Any service objectives relating to the investments; 
● The expected income, costs and resulting contribution;  
● The debt related to the activity and the associated interest costs;  
● The payback period (MRP policy);  
● For non-loan type investments, the cost against the current market value;  
● The risks associated with each activity. 
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1.2.4 Where a physical asset is being bought, details of market research, advisers used, (and their 

monitoring), ongoing costs and investment requirements and any credit information will be 
disclosed, including the ability to sell the asset and realise the investment cash. 

 
1.2.5 To demonstrate the proportionality between the treasury operations and the non-treasury 

operation, high-level comparators are shown throughout this report. 
 

Treasury Management Reporting 
1.2.6 The Council is required to receive and approve as a minimum, three reports each year, which 

incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals. These reports are required to be 
adequately scrutinised by Members before being recommended to the Council. This role is 
undertaken by the Audit Governance and Standards Committee, which then reports to Full 
Council. The three reports are: 
 
(1)  Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential and Treasury Indicators (this report) 
covering: 

● Capital plans (including prudential indicators); 
● Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement (how residual capital expenditure is 

charged to revenue over time); 
● Treasury Management Strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be 

organised) including treasury indicators; and 
● Investment Strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed). 

 
(2)  Mid Year Treasury Management Report –This report updates members on the progress 
of the capital and treasury management positions, amending prudential indicators as necessary 
and assesses whether the treasury strategy is meeting needs or whether any policies require 
revision. 

 
(3)  Annual Treasury Report – This provides details of a selection of actual prudential and 
treasury indicators and actual treasury operations after the year end compared to estimates 
within the strategy. 

  
1.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 
1.3.1 The proposed strategy for 2019/20 covers the following: 
 

Capital issues 
● the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators; 
● the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 
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Treasury management issues 
● the current treasury position; 
● treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council; 
● prospects for interest rates; 
● the borrowing strategy; 
● policy on borrowing in advance of need; 
● debt rescheduling; 
● the investment strategy; and 
● creditworthiness policy. 

 
1.3.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA 

Prudential Code, the MHCLG Minimum Revenue Provision Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code and MHCLG Investment Guidance. 

 
1.4 Knowledge & Skills 
1.4.1 The CIPFA Code requires the responsible officer to ensure that Members with responsibility for 

treasury management receive adequate training in treasury management. This especially 
applies to members responsible for scrutiny. Training is provided for all new members 
overseeing treasury management and other sessions can be arranged as required.  

 
1.4.2 Officers responsible for treasury management are suitably trained to ensure that the appropriate 

level of skills and knowledge are available to the Council. Officers and members are also 
supported through the skills and knowledge provided by the Council’s external treasury 
management advisors, Link Asset Services, Treasury Solutions. However the Council also 
recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions remains with itself and 
ensures that undue reliance is not placed upon its external service providers. 

 
2. CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR 2019/20 TO 2022/23 

The prudential code requires the Council to have set a number of forward looking prudential 
indicators to both support and record local decision making with regard to capital expenditure 
and treasury management decisions. The full set of indicators is shown in Enclosure 1 to this 
report. Each is now discussed in turn. 

 
2.1 Capital expenditure 
2.1.1 The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury management activity. The 

first prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital expenditure plans as detailed in 
the capital strategy shown in Annex 11 to the main budget report. 
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2.2 The Council’s net financing need (Capital Financing Requirement) 
2.2.1 The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). The CFR 

is the total historic outstanding capital expenditure which has not yet been financed from either 
revenue or capital resources. It is essentially a measure of the Council’s indebtedness and, 
hence, its underlying borrowing need. Any capital expenditure shown within the capital 
programme in Annex 11 to the budget report, which has not immediately been paid for through a 
revenue or capital resource, will increase the CFR.  

2.2.2 The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue provision is a statutory annual 
revenue charge which broadly reduces the indebtedness in line with each asset’s life, and 
thereby charges the economic consumption of capital assets as they are used. 

2.2.3  Current CFR projections are as follows: 
 

£m 2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Estimate 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)   

General Fund 160.402 174.718 183.403 176.198 168.417 

HRA 133.401 138.266 142.913 153.364 153.364 

Commercial Activities / Non Financial 
Investments 

65.073 152.000 152.000 152.000 152.000 

Total CFR 358.876 464.984 478.316 481.562 473.781 

Movement in CFR 20.833 106.108 13.332 3.246 (7.781) 

Movement in CFR represented by   

Net financing need for the year 27.574 113.878 21.473 12.317 1.348 

Less Minimum Revenue Provision, 
Voluntary Revenue Provision and 
other financing movements 

(6.741) (7.770) (8.141) (9.071) (9.129) 

Movement in CFR 20.833 106.108 13.332 3.246 (7.781) 

 
2.2.4 The tables above demonstrate the size and scope of commercial activity in relation to the 

Council’s overall financial position. For the Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames this 

 

 

 

94



ANNEX 12 
  

commercial activity relates to commercial property acquisitions and lease holder property 
acquisitions for the Cambridge Road Estate Regeneration scheme.  

2.2.5 The Council has provision within its current capital programme for further investment in 
commercial property (up to a further £68m) this is reflected as an increase in the estimated 
CFR. However the Council is currently considering options as to how to progress this. One 
option being considered is the potential set up of an arms length commercial property company 
which is wholly owned by the Council. The Council is due to consider the details of such an 
arrangement in 2019 and agree the direction that it would like to take in terms of investment in 
commercial property.  

2.2.6 In March 2017 the Council took a decision to progress the regeneration of the Cambridge Road 
Estate by way of a 50:50 joint venture with a development partner. In 2018 the Council went 
through a formal procurement process to select a partner, and Countryside Properties Plc were 
confirmed as preferred bidder at the end of 2018.  The Council is now working with Countryside 
and advisers on the scheme to work through the commercial details of the arrangement. A full 
report outlining the commercial proposals is due to be considered by Finance and Contracts 
Committee in March. The estimated CFR currently includes planned capital expenditure on the 
buyback of leasehold interests on the CRE as part of the regeneration plans.  

2.2.7 As plans for commercial property investment and the CRE joint venture progress the estimated 
CFRs and treasury strategy will be revised accordingly and reported and approved by Finance 
and Contracts Committee and Full Council if and where necessary. 

 
 

2.3 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
2.3.1 Where capital expenditure has been funded through the use of borrowing, the Council is 

required to set aside an amount from revenue each year to provide for the eventual repayment 
of this debt. The Council is required to provide an annual policy statement on how the 
methodology has been implemented. This is set out in Enclosure 2.  

 
2.3.2 There is no requirement for the HRA to make a minimum revenue provision but there is a 

requirement for a charge for depreciation to be made. The HRA business plan will determine 
how and when the Council can afford to repay the HRA self financing loans of £115.5m which 
mature between 2028 and 2062. 
 

2.4 Core funds and expected investment balances 
2.4.1 The application of resources either to finance capital expenditure or other budget decisions to 

support the revenue budget will have an ongoing impact on investments unless resources are 
supplemented each year from new sources (asset sales etc.). Estimates of year-end balances, 
for each resource and anticipated year-end cash flow balances are taken into account to 
establish the likely level of resources available for investment. 
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3. BORROWING 

3.1 Current portfolio position 

3.1.1 The capital expenditure plans set out in Section 2 provide details of the service activity of the 
Council. The treasury management function ensures that the Council’s cash is organised in 
accordance with the relevant professional codes, so that sufficient cash is available to meet this 
service activity and the Council’s capital strategy. This will involve both the organisation of the 
cash flow and, where capital plans require, the organisation of appropriate borrowing facilities. 
The strategy covers the relevant treasury and prudential indicators, the current and projected 
debt positions and the annual investment strategy. 

3.1.2 The Council’s actual and projected treasury portfolio position is summarised below. The table 
shows the actual external debt, against the underlying capital borrowing need (the CFR), 
highlighting any over or under borrowing.  

3.1.3 In September 2018, the Council received the remainder (£6.6m) of the total £26.6m interest 
-free loan facility, for the Cambridge Road Estate regeneration property buybacks.  

(£m) 2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Estimate 

External debt   

Estimated Debt at 1 April 297.687 298.538 365.763 364.988 361.713 

Expected change in debt 0.851 67.225 (0.775) (3.275) (0.775) 

Other long term liabilities at 1 
April 

     

Expected change in other 
long term liabilities 

     

Estimated Gross debt at 31 
March 

298.538 365.763 364.988 361.713 360.938 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

358.876 464.984 478.316 481.562 473.781 

Under / (Over) borrowing 60.338 99.221 113.328 119.849 112.843 

 
Note: The table assumes all new commercial activity is funded by new borrowing, the cost of which is self 
financing. For other expenditure to be funded by borrowing the council will assess the most appropriate 
action re undertake new borrowing or use internal resources where available. 
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3.1.4 Within the above figures the level of debt relating to commercial activities / non-financial              

investment is: 

 

 2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Estimate 

Actual debt relating 
to commercial 
activity as at 31 
March (£m) 

52.706 139.633 139.633 139.633 139.633 

Percentage of total 
external debt (%) 

17.65 38.18 38.26 38.60 38.69 

 

 
3.1.5 At the end of the third quarter 2018/19, the Council had external debt totalling £298.9m with an 

average annual borrowing rate of 4.0%. Of the total, £211.3m has been borrowed from the 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), and £61.0m from individual banks.  

 
3.1.6 The borrowing from individual banks includes £46m of Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO) 

loans held with six counterparties with interest rates in the range 3.75% to 5.50%. These are 
simple structured loans with no complicated mechanisms, which are present in other LOBOS 
e.g. inverse floating rate structures.  Under these arrangements, the lender has the option to 
increase rates but, should it do so, the Council can choose to redeem without penalty. Although 
the Council understands that lenders are unlikely to exercise their options in the current low 
interest rate environment, there remains an element of refinancing risk. The Council will take the 
option to repay LOBO loans at no cost if it has the opportunity to do so, and will also consider 
any other options to repay LOBO loans if economically advantageous to do so, following advice 
from the Council’s treasury advisors. 

 
3.1.7 The Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) continues to be the main source of long term loans for the 

Council. However, the Council will continue to seek out alternative cheaper options where 
possible such as the use of LOBO loans or through the Municipal Bonds Agency. The Council 
continues to benefit from the 20 basis points (0.2%) reduction on the interest rates on loans 
from PWLB under the ‘certainty rate’ arrangements following the provision of information on the 
Council’s plans for long-term borrowing and associated capital spending to Government.  
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3.1.8 A graph showing the maturity profile of the Council’s long term debt as at the end of the third 
quarter 2018/19 is shown in Enclosure 3. The Council’s loan portfolio will be kept under review 
to see if savings can be made by further debt restructuring. No restructuring has been 
undertaken during 2018/19 as market conditions have not been favourable. Any opportunities in 
the coming year will continue to be explored although this position is not expected to change in 
the short term. 

3.1.9 It has not been necessary for the Council to undertake temporary borrowing during the first nine 
months of 2018/19. The Council may arrange temporary borrowing in to cover unplanned cash 
flow shortages. The temporary borrowing limit for 2019/20 will be set at 20% of the Operational 
Boundary Limit (shown in Enclosure 1) 

3.1.10 Within the range of prudential indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure that the 
Council operates its activities within well-defined limits.  One of these is that the Council needs 
to ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the CFR in 
the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2019/20 and the following two 
financial years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years, but 
ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue or speculative purposes. The Director, 
Corporate & Commercial reports that the Council complied with this prudential indicator in the 
current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  This view takes into account 
current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in this budget report.  

 
 
 3.2 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 
3.2.1 The operational boundary. This is the overall limit which external debt is not normally 

expected to exceed.  This would usually be a similar figure to the CFR, but may be lower or 
higher depending on the levels of actual debt and the ability to fund under-borrowing by other 
cash resources. 

 

Operational boundary 
(£m) 

2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Estimate 

Non Commercial 
Activities 

318.803 337.984 351.316 354.562 346.781 

Commercial Activities / 
Non Financial 
Investments 

65.073 152.000 152.000 152.000 152.000 

Total 383.876 489.984 503.316 506.562 498.781 
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3.2.2 The authorised limit for external debt. A further key prudential indicator represents a control 
on the maximum level of borrowing. This is a legal limit beyond which external debt is 
prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised by the full Council.  It reflects the level of 
external debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable 
in the longer term.  This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either the total of all 
councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although this power has not yet been exercised. 
The Council is recommended to approve the authorised limit as part of the approval of the 
Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators. 

 

Authorised limit (£m) 2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Estimate 

Non Commercial 
Activities 

328.803 347.984 361.316 364.562 356.781 

Commercial Activities / 
Non Financial 
Investments 

65.073 152.000 152.000 152.000 152.000 

Total 393.876 499.984 513.316 516.562 508.781 
 
 

3.2.3 To manage interest rate exposure, loans at fixed rates can be arranged up to the authorised 
limit, whilst those at variable rates are limited to 40% of this level.  Exposure levels are 
monitored on a continuing basis. 

 
3.2.4 Separately, the Council was also limited to a maximum HRA CFR through the HRA 

self-financing regime.  This limit was £149.298m but has now been abolished. 
 

3.2.5 Maturity structure of borrowing 
These gross limits are set to reduce the Council’s exposure to large fixed sums falling due for 
refinancing. The indicators that the Council is asked to approve are shown in Enclosure 1.  

 
3.3 Prospects for interest rates  
3.3.1 Interest rates are dependent on the outlook for inflation which in turn reflects the prospects for 

the economy. The Bank of England increased base rate to 0.75% in August 2018 when 
Consumer Prices Index (CPI) was above the 2% target at 2.7%. The Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) took the view that with a falling  unemployment rate together with rising 
labour costs the economy was experiencing little slack. The MPC expect some excess demand 
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by late 2019 which was forecast to increase over the next 2-3 years. Over the forecast period 
inflation was expected to remain above target until the third year and that was why the decision 
was made to increase base rate.  

3.3.2 In the Bank of England’s November inflation report the economy was judged to be in balance 
with forecast GDP averaging 1.75% over the next 3 years. This is marginally higher than the 
forecast growth in supply capacity at 1.5% which creates the excess demand in the economy 
and will require further increases in base rate to bring inflation back to target. These increases 
in base rate will be gradual as base rate is expected to reach 1.4% in quarter 4 2021. The 
economic forecasts assume that the stock of UK government debt purchased by central bank 
reserves remains at £435 billion and also the stock of corporate bonds remains at £10 billion. 

3.3.3 The Bank of England’s forecasts assume a smooth transition out of the European Union. The 
MPC has stated that depending on the nature of the UK’s departure, monetary policy could go 
in either direction. A successful departure would increase business and consumer confidence 
with a corresponding impact on GDP and inflationary pressures. An unsuccessful departure 
would likely have the reverse impact except that inflation may increase if Sterling depreciates 
further. 

3.3.4 In the light of these uncertainties Link Asset Services have provided some forecast rates as 
shown in Table 6 below. Their forecast for base rate is higher than that in the Bank of England’s 
November report, ending the forecast period at 2.20%. PWLB rates are expected to increase by 
around 20 basis points per annum from 2020 to end the forecast period 90 basis points higher 
than January 2019. 

 
Link Asset Services Interest Rate View 
 

Interest Current Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 

Rates 
Jan 

2019 Mar 2019 Mar 2020 Mar 2021 Mar 2022 

      

Bank Rate 0.75% 0.75% 1.25% 1.50% 2.20% 

      

PWLB 25yr rate* 2.81% 2.90% 3.20% 3.40% 3.60% 

PWLB 50yr rate* 2.66% 2.70% 3.00% 3.20% 3.40% 

 

3.4 Borrowing strategy  
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 General 
3.4.1   Currently the Council’s actual long term borrowing is well below its CFR  limit. This difference 

represents the extent to which the Council has been financing capital investment from internal 
cash balances. This is a consequence of the Council’s treasury management strategy which 
manages the Council’s cash flows in an integrated way so that external borrowing arises as a 
consequence of all the financial transactions of the Council and not simply those arising from 
capital expenditure. This approach has ensured that debt levels, and the associated revenue 
costs of financing that debt, have been kept to a minimum. The Director, Corporate & 
Commercial  will monitor interest rates in financial markets and consider necessary action if 
interest rates appear to be on an upward trend. 
 
HRA Borrowing  

3.4.2 A major influence on the Council’s borrowing strategy in the future is the inclusion of significant 
HRA debt through the settlement payment made to Government under HRA Reform (self 
financing) in March 2012. The payment totalled £115.5m and significantly increased the level of 
debt that the Council holds. The HRA business plan determines how and when the Council can 
afford to repay the HRA debt settlement and the additional borrowing to support the Council’s 
housing investment programme. 

 
3.4.3 The Council was previously limited to a maximum level of HRA debt called the debt ceiling. This 

ceiling was set as part of the self financing regime. The ceiling was abolished as part of 
announcements in the Chancellors Budget.  

 
3.4.4  The Council is applying the two pool option to calculate interest due from the HRA and the 

General Fund in relation to external loans. This option splits the Council’s borrowing into two 
pools, one for the General Fund and one for the HRA. Within this arrangement the underlying 
principles are: 

● there is no detriment to the General Fund  
● any solution is broadly equitable for both the HRA and General Fund 
● the HRA is given a greater degree of independence, certainty and control over its              

borrowing charges, subject to the overriding corporate interests of the Council 

General Fund Borrowing 
  

3.4.5 Long term funding needs have traditionally been met from the PWLB. However, long term fixed 
market loans rates such as LOBOs can often be below the PWLB rates for the equivalent 
maturity periods, although it is important that an appropriate balance is maintained between 
PWLB and this type of market debt in the debt portfolio. This is because LOBO’s are only fixed 
during the initial primary period of the loan (typically 3 to 5 years) and beyond that the lender 
has the option to change the interest rate and, should it do so, the Council has the option to 
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repay the loan. This introduces a level of interest rate risk if the Council has a large proportion of 
its debt in the form of LOBOs. The current split between PWLB and market loans is 78/22  

3.4.6 The Local Government Association has been working with local authorities to set up a Municipal 
Bonds Agency. The Council has become a shareholder, having invested in the establishment of 
the Agency. The Agency is now in operation and is due to be offering loans to local authorities 
in the near future. It is envisaged that the borrowing rates will be lower than those offered by the 
PWLB. The Council will consider making use of this new option when it becomes necessary to 
take on additional external borrowing.  

 
3.4.7  The Council will continue its policy of maintaining a planned and stable maturity pattern for its 

loans whilst borrowing as cheaply as possible using all available prudent market instruments.  
 

3.4.8 There is one natural maturity of an existing PWLB loan due in the next three years (September 
2021). The value of the loan is £2.5m and it has an existing interest rate of 4.50%.  

 
3.5 Policy on borrowing in advance of need  
3.5.1 The Council will not generally borrow more than or in advance of, its needs purely in order to 

seek to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. A proportion of the increase in 
CFR will be linked to the commercial activity that the authority is carrying out. Borrowing will 
take place for this on the basis that the commercial activity will involve acquiring assets with a 
value to the authority, generate an income stream to support service provision and be self 
financing.  

 
3.5.2 Risks associated with any borrowing in advance activity will be subject to prior appraisal and 

subsequent reporting through the appropriate reporting mechanisms.  

 

3.6 Debt rescheduling 
3.6.1 The Council will continue to look for opportunities to reduce the cost of outstanding debt such as 

looking at options involving switching from long term to short term debt or refinancing using 
other sources of loan finance such as LOBOs. Any such exercises will be undertaken in line 
with the Council’s treasury management strategy and the reasons for any rescheduling will be 
either to generate cash savings and/ or discounted cash flow savings, helping to fulfil the 
borrowing strategy for 2019/20 or to enhance the balance of the overall debt portfolio. 

 
4. ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
4.1 Current portfolio position 
4.1.1 During the first nine months of 2018/19 the Council has had surplus funds available for 

investment. Available balances totalled £34.3m at the beginning of the financial year and had 
risen to £40.2m at the end of December.  During the year these funds were available to lend on 
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a temporary basis, with the in year fluctuation largely dependent on the timing of payments, 
receipt of Council Tax and grants and progress of the capital programme. Interest earned during 
the period totalled £0.25m and represented a weighted average interest rate earned by the 
Council of 0.75%. This compares favourably with the average 7 day LIBID (London Interbank 
Bid Rate) figure of 0.49%. 

 
4.1.2 In 2019/20 the majority of the Council’s surplus cash has been invested in short-term unsecured 

bank deposits and Money Market Funds.  
 

4.2 Investment policy 
4.2.1  The MHCLG and CIPFA have extended the meaning of ‘investments’ to include both financial 

and non-financial investments.  This report deals solely with financial investments. 
Non-financial investments, essentially the purchase of income yielding assets, are covered in 
the Capital Strategy (Annex 11 to the Budget Report). 

 
4.2.2 The Council’s investment policy has regard to the following: - 
 

● MHCLG’s Guidance on Local Government Investments (“the Guidance”) 
● CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral            

Guidance Notes 2017 (“the Code”)  
● CIPFA Treasury Management Guidance Notes 2018  

 
4.2.3 The Council’s investment priorities will be security first, portfolio liquidity second and then yield,              

(return). 
 

4.2.4 In accordance with the above guidance from the MHCLG and CIPFA, and in order to minimise 
the risk to investments, the Council applies robust due diligence comprising minimum 
acceptable credit criteria in order to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties. This 
also enables diversification and thus avoidance of concentration risk. The key ratings used to 
monitor counterparties are the Short Term and Long Term ratings.  

 
4.2.5 Ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an institution; it is important to 

continually assess and monitor the financial sector on both a micro and macro basis and in 
relation to the economic and political environments in which institutions operate. The 
assessment will also take account of information that reflects the opinion of the markets. To 
achieve this consideration the Council will engage with its advisors to maintain a monitor on 
market pricing such as “credit default swaps” and overlay that information on top of the credit 
ratings.  

 
4.2.6 Other information sources used will include the financial press, share prices and other such 

information pertaining to the banking sector in order to establish the most robust scrutiny 
process on the suitability of potential investment counterparties. 

 

 

 

 

103



ANNEX 12 
  

4.2.7 This authority has defined the list of types of investment instruments that the treasury 
management team are authorised to use. This list is shown in Enclosure 4. This included the 
categories of ‘specified’ and ‘non-specified’ investments.  

 
● Specified investments are those with a high level of credit quality and subject to a 

maturity limit of one year. 
● Non-specified investments are those with less high credit quality, may be for periods 

in excess of one year, and/or are more complex instruments which require greater 
consideration by members and officers before being authorised for use. 

 
4.2.8 Non-specified investments limit. The Council has determined that it will limit the maximum 

total exposure to non-specified investments as being 75% of the total investment portfolio. 
Under Non-specified investments, the Council will continue to provide revolving credit loan 
finance to a number of entities controlled or significantly influenced by the Council such as the 
revolving credit arrangement agreed with Achieving for Children (AFC) by the Royal Borough of 
Kingston Upon Thames, the London Borough of Richmond upon Thames and the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.  
 

4.3 Creditworthiness policy 
 
4.3.1  The Council applies the creditworthiness service provided by Link Asset Services. This service 

employs a sophisticated modelling approach utilising credit ratings from the three main credit 
rating agencies - Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s.  The credit ratings of counterparties are 
supplemented with the following overlays:  

● credit watches and credit outlooks from credit rating agencies; 
● Credit Default Swaps (CDS) spreads to give early warning of likely changes in credit 

ratings; 
● sovereign ratings to select counterparties from only the most creditworthy countries. 

 
4.3.2  This modelling approach combines credit ratings, credit watches and credit outlooks in a 

weighted scoring system which is then combined with an overlay of CDS spreads. The end 
product is a series of colour coded bands which indicate the relative creditworthiness of 
counterparties. These colour codes are used by the Council to determine the duration for 
investments.  The Council therefore uses counterparties within the following durational bands: 

 
Yellow (AAA rated Government debt or its equivalent) up to 5 years (unlimited monetary               

amount); 
Purple £20m, up to 2 years; 
Blue £20m, up to 1 year (only applies to nationalised or semi nationalised UK banks); 
Orange £17.5m, up to 1 year; 
Red £15m, up to 6 months; 
Green £12.5m up to 100 days; 
No colour - not to be used. 

 

 

 

104



ANNEX 12 
  

 
4.3.3   All credit ratings are monitored weekly. The Council is alerted to changes to ratings of all three 

agencies through its use of the Link Asset Services’ creditworthiness service. if a downgrade 
results in the counterparty / investment scheme no longer meeting the Council’s minimum 
criteria, its further use as a new investment will be withdrawn immediately. in addition to the use 
of credit ratings the Council will be advised of information in movements in credit default swap 
spreads against the iTraxx benchmark and other market data on a daily basis via its Passport 
website, provided exclusively to it by Link Asset Services. Extreme market movements may 
result in downgrade of an institution or removal from the Council’s lending list. 

 
4.4 UK banks – Ring Fencing 
 
4.4.1 The largest UK banks, (those with more than £25bn of retail / Small and Medium-sized 

Enterprise (SME) deposits), were required, by UK law, to separate core retail banking services 
from their investment and international banking activities by 1st January 2019. This is known as 
“ring-fencing”. Whilst smaller banks with less than £25bn in deposits are exempt, they can 
choose to opt up. Several banks are very close to the threshold already and so may come into 
scope in the future regardless. 

 
4.4.2 Ring-fencing is a regulatory initiative created in response to the global financial crisis. It 

mandates the separation of retail and SME deposits from investment banking, in order to 
improve the resilience and resolvability of banks by changing their structure. In general, simpler, 
activities offered from within a ring-fenced bank, (RFB), will be focused on lower risk, day-to-day 
core transactions, whilst more complex and “riskier” activities are required to be housed in a 
separate entity, a non-ring-fenced bank, (NRFB). This is intended to ensure that an entity’s core 
activities are not adversely affected by the acts or omissions of other members of its group. 

 
4.4.3 While the structure of the banks included within this process may have changed, the 

fundamentals of credit assessment have not. The Council will continue to assess the 
newly-formed entities in the same way that it does others and those with sufficiently high 
ratings, (and any other metrics considered), will be considered for investment purposes. 

4.5 Approved countries for investments 

4.5.1 Other than the UK the Council will only use approved counterparties from countries with a 
minimum sovereign credit rating of AA- from Fitch Ratings (or equivalent from other agencies if 
Fitch does not provide).  

 
4.6 Investment Strategy 
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4.6.1 Over the last few years the Council has used internal resources where possible to fund capital 
expenditure through internal borrowing instead of undertaking external borrowing. This has 
ensured the most efficient use of resources since currently the cost of external borrowing 
significantly exceeds the level of interest that can be earned on cash investments. However 
eventually the Council will reach a point whereby internal resources are at the minimum level 
required to cover fluctuations in the monthly cash flow requirements. In which case any new 
capital expenditure is likely to be funded by external borrowing. Estimates of the capital 
financing cost of that borrowing have been included within the medium term financial plan.  

 
4.6.2 Investments are made with reference to core balances and cash flow requirements and the 

outlook for short term interest rates (i.e. rates for investments up to 12 months). Greater returns 
are usually obtainable by investing for longer periods. While most cash balances are required in 
order to manage the ups and downs of cash flow, if cash sums can be identified that could be 
invested for longer periods, the value to be obtained from longer term investments will be 
carefully assessed.  

 
● If it is thought that Bank Rate is likely to rise significantly within the time horizon being 

considered, then consideration will be given to keeping most investments as being short 
term or variable.  

● Conversely, if it is thought that Bank Rate is likely to fall within that time period, 
consideration will be given to locking in higher rates currently obtainable, for longer 
periods. 

 
4.6.3 Bank Rate is forecast to increase steadily but slowly over the next few years to reach 2.00% by                  

quarter 1 2022.  Bank Rate forecasts for financial year ends (March) are:  
 

● 2018/19  0.75%  
● 2019/20  1.25% 
● 2020/21  1.50% 
● 2021/22  2.00%  

 
 
4.6.4 Given the low investment rate environment and the relatively low level of internal resources 

available for longer term investment the Council will continue to use Money Market Funds that 
are AAA rated with at least one of the three credit ratings agencies. The Council may also use 
enhanced money market funds with a minimum AAA fS1 rating or equivalent. It will also use call 
accounts and notice accounts with approved counterparties for deposits placed directly with 
institutions to minimise risk. 

 
 
4.7 Implementation of IFRS 9 
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4.7.1 As a result of the change in accounting standards for 2018/19 under IFRS 9, the Council will 
consider the implications of investment instruments which could result in an adverse movement 
in the value of the amount invested and resultant charges at the end of the year to the General 
Fund.  

 
4.8 Investment returns benchmarking 
4.8.1 The Council will use the 7 day LIBID rate to assess the performance of its investment portfolio. 
 
4.9       Derivatives 
4.9.1 The Council will only consider using derivatives for risk management purposes and would seek 

additional professional advice including a legal opinion should such a need arise. 
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Enclosure 1 
 

 2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Estimate 

STATUTORY PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS (to support the 
Council’s capital financing 
requirement) 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Capital expenditure:      
General Fund 46,017 130,172 27,012 5,675 5,160 
HRA 16,021 20,920 15,126 23,921 5,470 
Total 62,038 151,092 42,138 29,596 10,630 
Proportion of financing 
costs to net revenue stream: 

     

General Fund (%) 10.88 11.35 12.15 12.46 12.41 

HRA (%) 17.28 19.40 20.01 20.82 21.22 

Capital Financing 
Requirement as at 31 March: 

     

General Fund 160,402 174,718 183,403 176,198 168,417 
HRA 133,401 138,266 142,913 153,364 153,364 
Commercial Activities 65,073 152,000 152,000 152,000 152,000 
Total 358,876 464,984 478,316 481,562 473,781 
Annual change in Capital 
Financing Requirement 

     

Brought forward 1 April 338,043 358,876 464,984 478,316 481,562 
Carried forward 31 March 358,876 464,984 478,316 481,562 473,781 
 20,833 106,108 13,332 3,246 (7,781) 
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 2018/19 
Estimate 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Estimate 

STATUTORY TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT 
INDICATORS 

£000 
 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Authorised limit for 
external debt 

     

Non Commercial 328,803 347,984 361,316 364,562 356,781 
Commercial   65,073 152,000 152,000 152,000 152,000 
Total 393,876 499,984 513,316 516,562 508,781 
Operational boundary for 
external debt: 

     

Non Commercial 318,803 337,984 351,316 354,562 346,781 
Commercial   65,073 152,000 152,000 152,000 152,000 
Total 383,876 489,984 503,316 506,562 498,781 
Annual borrowing 
requirement based on 
operational boundary 

         

Total Change  106,108 13,332 3,246 (7,781) 
Upper Limit on investments 
in excess of 365 days 

50 50 50 50 50 

Maturity Structure of fixed rate borrowing (Across all years)   
 Upper 

Limit 
Lower Limit   

Under 12 months 50% 0%   
12 months and within 24 
months  

50% 0%   

24 months and within 5 years 50% 0%   
5 years and within 10 years 70% 0%   
10 years and above 70% 0%   
Temporary Borrowing Limit      
20% of the operational 
boundary  

 97,997 100,663 101,312 99,756 
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Enclosure 2 
 

ANNUAL MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION STATEMENT 2018/19 

1. Where the Authority finances capital expenditure by debt, it must put aside resources to repay 
that debt in later years.  The amount charged to the revenue budget for the repayment of debt is 
known as Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), although there has been no statutory minimum 
since 2008. The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Authority to have regard to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government’s (now the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government’s -MHCLG) Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision (the 
MHCLG Guidance) most recently issued in 2017. 

2. The broad aim of the MHCLG Guidance is to ensure that debt is repaid over a period that is 
either reasonably commensurate with that over which the capital expenditure provides benefits. 

3. The MHCLG Guidance requires the Authority to approve an Annual MRP Statement each year. 
RBK’s statement is as follows: 

“The Council will set aside an amount each year within its General Fund budget which it deems 
prudent and appropriate, having regard to statutory requirements and relevant guidance issued 
by MHCLG.” 

During 2017/18 the Council has undertaken a review of its MRP calculation. The review looked 
in particular at the methodology applied to capital expenditure financed by borrowing before 1 
April 2007, unsupported capital expenditure financed by borrowing incurred after 31 March 
2007 and the scope for providing exemptions under the MRP policy for commercial property 
acquisitions.  

4. The following revised policy is as follows and is now in place: 

● For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2007 MRP provision from 1st April 2017 
will be determined over the remaining useful life of the assets. 

● For unsupported capital expenditure incurred after 31 March 2007, MRP will be 
determined by charging the expenditure over the expected useful life of the relevant 
assets starting in the year after the asset becomes operational.  

● Where a past overprovision has been identified, the council will spread any resulting 
reduction in MRP across multiple years 

● No MRP will be charged in respect of assets held within the Housing Revenue Account. 

● Capital expenditure incurred during 2018/19 will not be subject to a MRP charge until 
2019/20. 

● No MRP will be charged on expenditure for commercial investment. The properties are 
held for investment purposes and are managed on a fully commercial basis. The 
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purchase of these properties will be treated as capital expenditure and will increase the 
CFR. The Council is holding these properties solely for investment purposes and they 
are leased to tenants on a fully repairing basis.  As the Council has the ability to sell 
these properties to repay any outstanding debt liabilities related to their purchase, there 
is no need to set aside prudent provision to repay the debt liability in the interim period, 
so there is no MRP application. The market value of the assets will be reviewed on a 
regular basis and if the asset value significantly decreases, a prudent MRP policy will 
commence. 
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Enclosure 3 
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Enclosure 4 
Schedule of Approved Instruments 

 
 
 Colour (and long 

term rating where 
applicable) 

Money and/or % 
Limit 

Time  
Limit 

Banks & Building Societies yellow Unlimited 5yrs 

Banks & Building Societies purple £20m 2 yrs 

Banks -Building Societies orange £17.5m 1 yr 

Banks (part nationalised) blue £20m 1 yr 

Banks & Building Societies red £15m 6 mths 

Banks & Building Societies green £12.5m 100 days 

Banks & Building Societies No colour Not to be used Not to be used 

Limit 3 category – Council’s 
banker (where “No Colour”) 

No Colour £10m 1 day 

DMADF UK sovereign 
rating  

unlimited 6 months 

Local authorities n/a £10m per entity 5yrs 

   

 Fund rating Money and/or % 
Limit 

Time  
Limit 

Money Market Funds LVNAV AAA £10m per fund liquid 

   

Ultra-Short Dated Bond 
Funds with a credit score of 
1.25 

 Dark pink / AAA £10m per fund liquid 

Ultra-Short Dated Bond 
Funds with a credit score of 
1.50 

Light pink / AAA £10m per fund liquid 
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